FY'06 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 2005 LEGISLATURE

SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
- Senator Mike Morgan

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
Senator Johnnie Crutchfield, Chairman

Prepared by
Senate Fiscal Staff

Randy Dowell, Director
Jeremy Geren, Education
Debbie Terlip, Education
Terry McKenna, General Government and Transportation
Anthony Sammons, Health and Social Services .
' Lori Block, Human Services |
Amy Dunaway, Natural Resources and Regulatory Services
Sean Wallace, Public Safety and Judiciary
Brian Phillips, Select Agencies
Laurie Houser, Administrative Assistant -

This publication, printed by the Central Printing Division of the Department of Central Services, is issued by the:
Oklahoma State Senate. One hundred twenty-five (125) copies have been prepared and distributed at a cost of

$10.98 each to the taxpayers of Oklahoma. Reference copies have been deposited with the Publications
Clearinghouse of the Oklahoma Department of Libraries.






TERTSSQ@Te a0 TR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FY'06 Appropri@tions BEPOI .....ccuviivreeeeeeee et eeeie sttt eee e e s e s e e e e eneeeversesersessesseens oo 1

Subcommittee on Education
AIS COUNCI ..ttt ettt s e e e e e e e s eataeeaseesssersseeasarees 19
Career and Technology Education, Department of ..........c.coeeeeveeeeeeeee e eeeseereennn. 21
Education, S1ate Board Of ... ettt e e e e e e s eeeseeeeee e eeeesee s 24
Educational Television AUNOTIEY ..........c.cooceii it eeee e s eeeseeseeseresseea 30
Higher Education, Regents for.......c.cviie e et eees s e 32
Land Office, COMMISSION@IS OF......vvvviri et eeeeeeeeee e e e veseee e essrmeeseenreeesseeeees 37
Libraries, Department Of ... e ee e e e e eeseesssressesseaeeen 39
Physician Manpower Training ComMmISSION....c..cccvecviiveiiieieee et ree e 41
Private Vocational Schools, BOArd Of ..........oiciieviiereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e veeesseesssseeas 44
Science and Math, SCHOOI OF .......eciiriiicieee e eeesereeeeseeesseeeseee s es s e e e oo 46
Science and Technology, Center for..........cceeevevnennnn VORI 49
Teacher Preparation Commission.........ccoeveeeceeineecrvrcereennn, ererereeeeeeerrreare e rntrrranea 52

Subcommittee on General Government and Transportation
AUITOr AN INSPECIOT. . .eeceeieeeee ettt e et e e e e e etees s eseee s aeesasanees 55
BONGA AGVISOT ...t ettt ee et rert s et e ee e sene e eee e e e eeeseaeaeteetesasanen 57
Central Services, Department Of ..........occoriviiis ittt e e veresseesaresee e 60
EIECHON BOAIT ...ttt ettt e et e et s e esn e et ae e nees 63
Emergency Management Department .........c..oveeveemeeieiieiiieeecseeeceesreesesseneessesesens 66
ELhICS COMMISSION we.vveiitiieeisie ettt et et ee e ee s e e e e e esesnesassaenevans 68
FINANCE, OFfice Of STALE ....cciiieieiee et er e s e e e e e e e enes 70
GIOVBITION ...ttt et st e e e e e e e e e s b e s e e eeseeseseae s eaeteeeansesaseanseseassennens 73
HouSE Of RepreSentatiVeS........uier et ee e e e v e s eressssnesassans 75
Legisliative Service BUIBAU........c.cocvceeerir ettt et seaeens e eneeens 77
Lt GOVRINION . .. ittt ettt r e s eae st e teeeeeeesenesrenesreesenaenanns 79
Merit Protection COMMISSION ...c.c.uiicie et e e e ee s st seseesese e enens 81
Military, Department Of..........oocicciiieiie ettt st s ee e e s s e e e e e enes 83
Personnel Management, OFfICe Of .....coiicver o ee e e et e e s 86
Secretary of State................. S 89
SBNEALE ..o et et e et e e et e et eeenneentaneeneane 91
Space Industry Development AUtROEY .......oovvvvveiee e eer e s e 93
TAX COMMUSSION w...coeveecirtrrieeteeer e caesse e e e be bt e e eee et s ee st aenteeessreeeearensnnsseans 95
Transportation, Departiment Of .........c.ccicieeivieiiece e et ete e see st sreseserennean 99
TIEASUIBI ...ttt ettt e s e s ebee sae e e s stssaete e e eemneesreenesaenensenesens 102

S
a
b.
c.
d.
e
f.

S
a
b.
C.
d
e
f.
g

TP CNQTOS3ITET TSR0 O

ubcommittee on Health and Social Services

Health, Department of........c.cccccoeveeee... CrrenenErT e st re s e r e e e e aneesn e anse s 105
Health Care AUROIILY.........coeiv ittt eneane 108
J.D. MECATY CONEEF .....eeeieiieiie vt eeescstes e ba e st ere s s e s sneseneeratemsensnesneennn 111
Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services ..........ccovvveviveiciceeccc e, 114
University HoSpital AUThOMEY «....eciceeee et 118
Veterans Affairs, Depantment Of....... ..o e eesee e s seee e e e 121
ubcommittee on Human Setrvices . .
Children and Youth, COMMISSION ON..vecvrrereciieeceeiee et e et see e e aeas 125
Handicapped Concerns, Office Of .........coocvvvvoieieecece e ese e e s e s e e e s 128
Human Rights COMMISSION .euiieieiciie et e s e e et et e eeate e 130
Human Services, Department Of . ... eeeeee e eeee s e e ee e e ee s e e eeeeas 132
Indian Affairs, CoOmMMISSION OFf ..o e e e e s e s s sees s e eeeesas 136
Juvenile Affairs, Office of ...t errerer i ——————— 138
Rehabilitation Services, Department O .........c.ooovoviciiiieeeie et s eeseaes 142






VL.

VL.

VI

Subcommittee on Natural Resources and Regulatory Services

a. Agriculiure, Food and Forestry, Department Of .......cocovevveeeoeeeee e eeeeeeeeeaeenen 145
b.  Capitol Complex and Centennial COMIMISSION ......cccceviiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e ere e 149
c. Commerce, DePammMeEnt OF ... eee e e e e e e e e e s eeseseesens 151
d.  Conservation COMMISSION ...c..uiiviiiiieie et ieie et e et e e s e e eeeeeeesneeas 154
e. Consumer Credit, Department Of ...........ooviiiiii e e e e eeeee e aeeeseeneas 157
f. Corporation COMMISSION ...v..veeirieierierereeeeie et e e e e e e st esene et eeeseeeseeeseaeseens 159
g. Environmental Quality, Department Of ............ccivevuieiieeiieiccieciesceser e esseesereenenans 162
B, HISIOMCE] SOCIELY ....coiiirrieceee ettt e e e e e e e e s eeseeessens eaeaan 165
i. Horse Racing Commission ..........cccccvvviieeeiieceveene vl s e e e —nr e e e e e e eneerrs 168
j- INSUraNce COMMISSIONET ......uiiiiiieciietiice e ea e e et e e s eae s st e e e e en e et eeeenreeen 171
k. J.M. Davis Memorial COmMMISSION c...ccueiiieieeieieete ettt eereee e eeeeere e eaenesaeenenensenenes 173
I, Labor, Department Of ...t e et e e s e e e saertaeeeeaeaeeaann 175
M. Mines, Department Of ..ot s e 177
N, Scenic RIVErs COMIMISSION ......iiieriiieiiieieee e vt e eeeseee st eeeneevenessene e eesanes 179
0.  Tourism and Recreation, Depariment 0f .........vcoeruiirior oo eeeeeeer e eseesrrnaeeees 182
P.  Water Resources BOArd ..........covveciveeieieieiceceeeee ittt ee e es e e eeeeseneeeeneeseens 186
g.  Will Rogers Memorial CoOMIMISSION ........c.cvivvviiierieiee et eee s e v enes 188
Subcommittee on Public Safety and Judiciary : '
a. Alcoholic Beverage Laws ENfOrCemMent.. ..o iiiiie e veeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeaa e 191
b, AHOMEY GENEIAL.....coiiiiiiiiic ettt e reesesesa s s aneseesenas 193
C.  Corrections, DepamtMeEnt Of........cc.ocoviicieiieeeiieeee e eee v et s e e e e eeese e eessseaseseessesannanss 196
d.  Criminal Appeals, CoUm Of ... et eee e s e e aeenaes 199
e. District Attorneys and DAC ...ttt ae st seaeae s 201
f. DHSTIACE COUMS 1. st e v e e e e e e s e 204
. FIre Marshal.........oo ettt e e s e e e aenaes 207
b Indigent Defense SYSIEM ........coci i ettt st e seeeseseeneesenesnenene 209
i Investigation, State BUreau Of ... er e e 212
i Judicial Complaints, COUNCIl ON ........cooimiviiiiece et 215
k. Law Enforcement Education and Training, Council GN.........coeueereee e 217
l. Medicolegal Investigations, Board of ..........c.covieecieeeceec e 219
m.  Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, BUr€au Of...........cocoeiviviieiiiceeiee e seee e eaee e 221
n.  Pardon and Parole BOard ...ttt ee e e e 223
0. Public Safety, Department Of ...t ee e 226
P. SUPIEME COUI ettt et s e e s ceae e s e e e rnes s e s st rassaresasnmereeseenm s nemans 229
gq. Workers’ Compensation COUM.........covviiieiiieriireiiree e e e e s s 232
Tables

a. Table 1—FY'05 to FY'06 Appropriation COMPArSON ........cviviieevveeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 235
b. Table 2 — FY'05 Supplemental Approptiations ........c..eeceueeieeeirrieneeoseneeeeeeeneeeaeens 238
¢.  Table 3 — History of the Constitutional Reserve Fund .........cc.o.......... e eraeraeaeaeneeana 240
d.  Table 4 - 2005 Legislative Session Legislation Impacting Certified Funds ............ 244
e. Table 5 - 2005 Legislative Session Appropriation and Related Measures.............246






Oklahoma State Senate

FY’06 Appropriations Report

Actions of the 2005 Oklahoma Legislature

[ " APPROPRIATIONS OVERVIEW | |

Revenues available for appropriation for Fiscal Year 2006 (FY'08) totaled approximately
$6,212,363,643. Of this amount, about $105.8 million was used for FY'05 supplemental’
appropriations and another $58 million was set aside for various tax cuts. More detail on those
two subjects is provided later in this document. Final appropriations for the FY’06 budget year
totaled approximately $6,031.7 million. This represents a 10.4 percent increase over the FY'05
appropriation level of about $5,463.9 million including supplemental funding. It is a total dollar
increase of $567.8 million. To arrive at the appropriated levels the Senate removed one-time
expenditures and one-time funding sources from agency allocations and then added the
following: '

+ Revenue growth from certified funds;

+ Cash-f!ow resefve from revenue collections in the current fiscal year;
+ Carryover in Qil Gross Production Revolving funds;

+ State Treasurer’s Unclaimed Property Fund

Appropriations by Subcommittee

FY’06
Naturd P ublic
Res.Reg Scfety/Jud
REAP
Serv, 09% OE:QB
Hurren
Services
Bomkting
Mem.
0.1%

Hedth/S odd
Serv.
15.7%

Generd -
Govtrrans.
74%

\ E clucction

53.3%



Comparison of Funding, FY’05-FY’06
(in millions)
FY'05 FY'06 Change

Approp. Approp. $ %
Education 3,035.3 3,231.2 185.9 6.5
General Government & Transportation 347.1 448.6 101.5 29.3
Health and Social Services - 767.5 049.8 1822 23.7
Human Services 550.2 610.7 605 11.0
Natural Resources & Regulatory Serv. 133.8 148.2 . '_14.4 10.8
Public Safety and Judiciary 609.1 647.6 38.5 6.3
REAP " 155 15.5 0.0 0.0
Bombing Memorial 0.0 5.0 50 NA
Total 5,458.4 '6,056.6. 598.1 11.0

Total State Appropriations
Historical Comparison, FY’00 - FY’06

$6,056.6

5,491.1
$5,401.0 §

$5,132.7 $5,144.9

$4,087.7

FY'00 FY'01 Fy'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'08

Figures include revenue shortfalls and supplementals.

|_ ' SUPPLEMENTALS |

The Legislature approved $105.8 million in FY’05 supplemental appropriations. Funding was
provided for a wide array of services including the following:

SB 216 provided $14,831,215 for teacher health benefits and another $387,725 for a shortfall in
the National Board Certification program.



SB 219 allocated an additional $20,000,000 to the Department of Human Services. This
funding covered shortfalls in the budgets for Child Welfare and Adoption Subsidy programs,
Aging and Personal Care Advantage Programs and DDSD programs among other things.

HB 1181 provided an additional $17,924,000 to the Department of Corrections.

HB 1185 allocated an additional $4,000,000 to the Regents for Higher Education to cash flow
the OHLAP Scholarship Fund until gaming revenues could be collected to help suppoit the
program.

8B 187 provided $2,250,000 in additional funds to the District Atiorneys to prevent furloughs.

HB 1178 allocated an additional $1,500,000 to Career Tech to pay for the Training in Industry
(TIP) program. This program provides customized business training to new and expanding
businesses.

HB 1179 appropriated an additional $1,000,000 to the Oklahoma Indigent Defense System.
SB 141 appropriates $645,000 to OJA for a new security fence at the L. E. Rader Center.

SB 159 provided an -additional $904,000 to the Historical Society for costs associated with the
new History Center. ‘

HB 1188 provided $500,000 to hire temporary employees at the Tax Commission to expedite
tax retumns.

SB 228 appropriated $500,000 to the Lottery Commission to aid in its start up expense and the
hiring of a director. The Lottery Commission is required to pay this money back to the state.

HB 1183 provides $25,000,000 to scheol districts to help cover a shortfall in the Ad Valorem
Reimbursement Fund.

SB 60 provided an additional $11,400,000 to Common Education to pay for a shortfall in the
teacher salary line item.

HB 1001 makes an appropriation of $5,000,000 for an endowment for the Oklahoma City
National Memotial. :

: TAX CUTS ' |

The 2005 Legislature sent to the Governor a comprehensive tax reduction package consisting
of over 35 separate measures (see list below). For FY 2006, almost $80 million in tax relief will
be provided directly to taxpayers, and for FY 2007, relief will amount to approximately $200
million.

Included in this package was significant income tax relief for both individuals and corporations
(SB 435, HB 1547; Sen. Gumm/Rep. Calvey). For individuals, the amount of the standard
deduction was increased for tax year 2006 to $2,000 (single or married filing separate) or
$3,000 (married filing jointly, head of household or qualifying widow), and increased for tax year
2007 and subsequent years to $4,000 (married filing jointly, head of household or qualifying
widow). The top income tax rate was decreased from 6.65% to 6.25% beginning with tax year
2006. Tax computation will be simplified due to the elimination of a second method of
computing taxes, and tax brackets are adjusted accordingly to eliminate any tax increases for



lower income taxpayers. The amount of retirement income exempt from income taxes was
increased from $7,500 to $10,000, and corporations will benefit by the extension of the break
for certain capital gains (enacted for individuals in 2004) to corporate taxpayers. Taxpayers in
Oklahoma are expected to realize $56.5 million in tax savings from these reforms in FY 2006
and $150.8 million in FY 2007.

Another $92 million in tax relief will be provided in the form of direct refunds to taxpayers.
Taxpayers filing joint returns wilf each receive up to $90, and single filers will each receive up to
$45.

Although these income tax reforms accounted for much of the tax relief enacted by the
Legislature, a number of new sales tax exemptions were also provided. Sales exempt from
sales taxes will include the following:

+ Organizations assisting mentally and physically handicapped persons (HB 1233; Sen.
Fisher/Rep. Hastings);

+ Day shelters for homeless persons (HB 1275; Sen. Riley/Rep. Peters);

+ Organizations facilitating the distribution of products to the needy (HB 1562; Sen.
Jolley/Rep. K. Miller);

+ Public trusts or nonprofit organizations for construction of hospitals and nursihg homes (HB
© 1570; Sen. Rabon/Rep. Walker);

+ Certain aircraft parts and related expenditures (HB 1577; Sen. Coffee/Rep. Piatt);
+ Disabled veterans (HB 1547; Sen. Gumm/Rep. Calvey);

+ Goodwill Industries and any similar organizations (SB 801; Sen: Eason Mcintyre/Rep.
Giibert);

+ Sports display advettising (HB 1547; Sen. Gumm/Rep. Calvey);

+ Electricity associated with- production from certain wells (HB 1498; Sen. Adelson/Rep.
Bingman);

+ Certain conservation and wildlife organizations (HB 1625; Sen. Wilson/Rep. Wilt)
Additional income tax benefits will be provided to targeted individuals and industries, as follows:
+ Military retirees (HB 1476; Sen. Bass/Rep. Coody);

+ Film and music production (HB 1716 and SB 877; Sen. Leftwich/Rep. Winchester) (HB
1756; Sen. Wilson/Rep. D. Miller);

+ National Guard programs (HB 1780; Sen. Easley/Rep. Rousselot);
+ Poultry litter and facilities for specially trained canines (HB 1014; Sen. Wilson/Rep. Auffet);
+ Value-added agricultural production and processing (HB 1680; Sen. Gumm/Rep. Johnson);

+ Wind turbines (HB 1605; Sen. Wilson/Rep. D. Miller),



+ Ethanol production (HB 1556; Sen. Laughlin/Rep. Jackson);

+ Biodiese! production (HB 1398; Sen. Laughlin/Rep. Covey);

+ Railroad improvement and modernization (HB 1547; Sen. Gumm/Rep. Calvey);

+ Historic building rehabilitation and coal production (SB 435; Sen. Gumm/Fiep. Calvey);
+ Energy efficient home construction (SB 610; Sen. Gumm/Rep. Calvey);

¢ Dry fire hydrants (HB 1547; Sen. Gumrﬁ/Rep. Calvey). |

And the Legislature didn't stop there:

0' Insurance premium tax credits (HB 1547; Sen. Gumm/Rep. Calvey);

+ Franchise tax simplification and exemptions (HB 1738; Sen. Gumm/Rep. Terrill);

+ Gross production tax exemptions for deep wells (HB 1788; Sen. Morgan/Rep. Adkins);
+ Motor vehicle excise taxes on all-terrain vehicies (HB 1297; Sen. Fisher/Rep. l.amons);

+ Quality Jobs Program Act (SB 407; Sen. Mazzei/Reb. Young) (HB 1810; Sen. Bass/Rep.
' Armes);

+ Quality Investment Act (SB 755 and HB 1619; Sen. Leftwich/Rep. Nance);

+ Benefits for research and development (SB 628; Sen. Mazzei/Rep. Young).

' I . STATE EMPLOYEE PAY RAISES ]I

The Legislature approved HB 2005 last year. It provided a staggered pay raise for state
employees. Effective January 1, 2005, all full-time and part-time officers and employees,
including temporary and other limited-term employees received an annualized salary increase
equal to $1,400. Effective July 1, 2005, all full-time and part-time officers and employees,
including temporary and other limited-term employees will receive an additional annualized
salary increase of $700. State agencies were provided approximately $48 million to pay for the
operational costs associated with this Legislative mandate.

I COMMON EDUCATION 'l

HB 1020 appropriates $2,164,263,450 for Common Education. This represents a 7.8%
increase over last year's original funding level. In addition to funding the first of four years of
pay raises for teachers in order to meet the regional average, the measure fully funds benefits
cost increases for teachers and support personnel. Additional funding is provided for several
quality initiatives, and to partially restore past reductions in some critical program areas.

Annualize Teacher’s Health Insurance

Aiming to fairly compensate Oklahoma’s teachers and support personneél, the budget includes
-$42.8 million to fully annualize and pay for 100% of teachers’ and support personnel health
insurance.




Teacher Salary Increase
The budget includes $57.8 million for this year's portion of the multi-year salary increase pian to
reach the regional average.

Full Day Kindergarten

Senate Bill 982 requires school districts to offer full day kindergarten by the 2011-12 school
year. More than 70% of school districts already offer this, and the FY06 budget offers school
districts an increased rate for full day kindergarten at a cost of $21.6 million as an incentive to
implement the program.

Middle School Math Improvement

The budget funds this quality teaching initiative in the amount of $2 million, providing funds for
training 500 teachers and awarding a $1,000 bonus to teachers who attend the continuing
education and successfully pass the intermediate math certification exam.

Middle Schoal Math Labs

The budget also funds $2 million for Middle School Math Labs in schools with records of low
performance. This money is intended for ten pilot programs utilizing a scientifically research
based math improvement curriculum.

Third Grade Remediation

Ina S|gn|f|cant new preventative effort to address early remediation, the state is allocating $3
million for intensive remediation over the summer period to third grade students who finish the
school year still not reading at the third grade level.

Advanced Placement

The budget includes an additional $300,000 for Advanced Placement programs throughout the
state. In these programs, which allow students the opportunity to earn college credit in high
school, universities train teachers in how to teach Advanced Placement courses and high
schools are given program grants and incentives. There are currently 34 Advanced Placement
courses approved by the Department of Education. Priority in funding is given to paying the
costs of taking the exams for low-income students.

Alternative Education

The budget allocates an additicnal $1.6 million to alternative education programs, evaluation

and assistance throughout the state. This money will be used to help more children graduate

who have not succeeded in a traditional classroom setting. The graduation rate in alternative
_ education schools is 70%.

Parents as Teachers

This measure includes an additional $500,000 for the Parents as Teachers program. This
money will be used as grants in an effort to try to serve the whole state. In 2003 — 2004, 55
programs serving 68 districts allowed for 3,957 children to benefit from this program. This
meoney will benefit an additional 1,524 children.

Mentor Teacher Stipends
The budget funds an additional $200,000 for stipends for a minimum of 400 new mentor
teachers. This program provides mentoring for first-year teachers.

National Board Certification

The legislation includes $1,962,725 for the National Board, Cemflcanon program. This amount
represents the ability to award approximately 351 teachers a $5,000 bonus and .provide 75
more scholarships of $2,500 to new applicants for fees and stipends to cover costs.




Academic Achievement Awards

For the first time, the state will provide monetary awards to two sets of school sites with the
highest rating in the state’s Academic Performance Index. Personnel in schools with the
highest scores, and school personnel in sites with the highest improvement over the previous
year will receive the award at a total cost of $500,000 to the state. Award rates will depend on
the number of recipients.

Improved Student Data

The budget funds the implementation of the State Student Information System within the State
Department of Education with $2.5 million, and initiates pilot projects at the local district leve! in
student tracking and reporting with $800,000. This will enable the state to collect data required
by the federal No Child Left Behind Act and provide better information which is expected to
result in more targeted decision-making for future policy considerations.

Testing Costs .
This bill provides $363,264 to supplement the state costs associated with testing. The money

will be used to pay for testing contracts for Criterion Reference Tests and End of Instruction
tests. A portion will also be used to enable schoals to work with test data and print test labels on
site rather than through the testing company, saving both time and money.

School Lunch Federal Match

The budget provides an additional $40,000 to ensure that federal School Lunch Matching funds
will not be lost. Based on the most recent data, 52.23% of Oklahoma children are eligible for
free lunches and of those 71.74% participate in the program.

SoonerStart

The budget includes an additional $949 158 to fully fund the needs of the SoonerStart Early
Intervention Program. SoonerStart assists infants and toddlers with disabilities and/or
developmental delays and their families through an individualized and comprehensive system of
services. At a cost of $1,939 per child, this money enables SoonerStart to serve an additional
292 children in FY08. .

Lottery Revenue for School Consolidation

When Oklahomans voted the lottery into effect in November, 5% of that money was earmarked
for Elementary and Secondary Education Consoiidation. The FY06 budget includes an
estimation of that percentage of lottery revenue in the amount of $3,113,571.

Teacher’s Retirement
The state vote on the lottery also mandated earmarking 5% of lottery revenues for the state’s
teacher retirement system. The FY06 budget includes $3,113,571 for that purpose.

" POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION I

For FY'06 higher education was appropriated $889 433,880 in SB 63. This represents a $87.3
miltion or 10% increase from its FY'05 appropriation.

The following key items were addressed:

+ $41.6 million for institutional mandatory cost increases, primarily health insurance and
utilities. The funding will also address replacement costs for lost full-time faculty positions
and new positions to accommodate an increased enroliment that in FY’05 was 200,000
students. Funding will also pay operating costs for new facilities and other staff needs in
academic support and student services.



+ $15 million ailocation for higher education student scholarship and grant programs. The
Oklahoma Higher Learning Access Program is fully funded to meet growing demands. The
Oklahoma Tuition Aid Grant Program will receive an ‘additional $1.3 million, most of which is
needed to match federal funds. The Oklahoma Tuition Equatization Grant Program will also
receive $1.3 million in new funds. An increase of $700,000 will keep the Academic Scholars
Programs funded.

+ $1.4 million in tuition waivers for up to six hours of concurrent enrollment in college per
semester for high school students. This program is included in SB 982, the Achieving
Classroom Excellence Act.

+ $500,000 to the Office of Accountability for more school performance reviews.

+ $15 million for debt retirement demands in FY06 from the Oklahoma Education Lottery
Trust Fund. Additional lottery money will be spent on other capital needs at Oklahoma’s
state institutions of higher education and scholarship costs.

The Legislature also enacted the Oklahoma Highef Education Promise of Excellence Act of
2005 in HB 1191 to authorize a much needed infusion of financing for capital needs in the
Oklahoma State System of Higher Education. Major components of the bill are:

+ Authorization of $475 million in bonds for projects at the state colleges and universities.
The bonds will be issued by the Oklahoma Capital Investment Authority, with lottery funds
used as the primary source for debt retirement.

¢+ Expansion of the Master Lease program to allow financing of acquisitions of or
improvements to real property, in addition to the currently allowed personal property. The
Oklahoma Development Finance Authority will manage the financing through lease
purchase agreements with the schools. A permanent revolving lease fund, funded through
the sale of $25 million in bonds, is established within the Master Lease program to provide
for ongoing projects. While the $25 miliion debt will be covered with lottery funds, the
revolving lease fund will allow for lower cost financing.

+ Authorization for the Boards of Regents for OU and OSU to issue bonds respectively for
those institutions, and for the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education to issue the
bonds for all other institutions. This program for capital projects will allow the colleges io
pledge any monies available for the repayment of the bonds other than revenues
appropriated by the Legislaiure from tax receipts. This avenue of allowing other available
revenues to be pledged to the repayment of these bonds shduld enable the institutions to
obtain cheaper financing for some capital projects.

I CAREER AND TECHNOLOGY EDUCATION - I

Career and Technology Education received an increase of $6.4 million in FY'06. This budget
focuses on new funding for the programs in comprehensive high schools, and the efforts career
tech contributes to the state’s economic development.

+ $1.5 million was earmarked in increased funding for piograms in the comprehensive high
schools.

+ $2.7 million was allocated for other comprehensive high school and tech center needs, such
as increased personnel and program costs.



+ $1 million was allocated to fund the ongoing Training Industry Program for qualifying
companies that create new jobs in Oklahoma and for Training for Existing Industries.
Studies show that people who use TIP for training are earning more per hour. Training for
Existing Industries assists Oklahoma companies in keeping existing employees up-to-date
with the latest skills and knowledge.

+ Funding for tfraining of incarcerated individuals was increased by $280,000 in the Skills
Centers. These graduates show a training-related job placement rate of 84%.

+ $500,000 was included for Safety Training to industries throughout the state. In FY'04
these programs served 89,359 individuals and a key component addresses the federal
OSHA’s top ten willful and serious violations.

Il CENTER FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY I

The FYO06 budget provides an additional $700,000 to be invested in the Research and
Technology Development Programs for competitive awards for 1-3 year projects based upon
technical merit, potential for market success and commitment of resources. For every state
dollar awarded to these programs, another $19 is leveraged in private and federal funds.

DEPARTMENT OF LIBRARIES I

A $400,000 increase is given to expand the state-support to municipal and cnty libraries that
serve people who live outside the municipal limits.

| SCHOOL OF SCIENCE AND MATHEMATICS | |

An increase of $448,000 is given to the Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics (OSSM)
for its operations in fostering the development of Oklahoma high schoo! students who are
academically talented in science and math. The funds will assist with lab and equipment
supplies, and replace a math instructor lost in prior year's cuts.

The new funding will also add a regional center for students outside of the OSSM around the
state. Currently there are ten outreach centers that use existing facilities and transportation for
one-half day classes.

STATE ARTS COUNCIL I

The budget provides an additional $300,000 for the benefit that community arts provide around
the state. Currently, only 48% of community requests are funded. This increase will bring it up
to 60%. ‘

‘ PHYSICIAN MANPOWER TRAINING I

The state is providing the Physician Manpower Training Commission $337,000 in additional
funding for training more nurses, and establishment of a program for training physician
assistants.




’ ~ REHABILITATION SERVICES |

The Depariment of Rehabilitation Services (DRS) was appropnated $27,365,925 for FY'06.
This amount represents a 7.4 percent increase ($1,886 297) in state funds from the FY'05
appropriation. .

With this increase, DRS will perform a number of functions for FY’06:

+ Provide additional Braille Educational Services and Braille textbook distribution for public
school and home schooled students. ($491,000)

+ Increase the state match for vocational rehabilitation and employment programs, which will
garner a 4:1 federal return on the amount of state dollars invested. ($600,000)

+ Ensure that salaries for teachers at the Oklahoma School for the Blind and Oklahoma
School for the Deaf conform to the State Public School Minimum Teacher Salary Schedule.
($171,000)

‘ " DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES - I

The Department of Human Services (DHS) was appropriated $481,991,177 for FY'06. This
amount represents an 18.0 percent increase ($73,660,328) from their original FY'05
appropriation.

This increase for FY'06 will provide funding for:

+ Subsidies for children of low-income working parents to ensure access to high-quality child
care. ($15.0 million)

+ Addxtsonal services for the elderly, including personal care services and adult day care
programs. ($632,000)

+ Rate increases for providers of services for elderly persons and persons with developmental |
disabilities. ($6.3 million).

-+ Providing services through the home and community based waiver for persons presently on
the Developmental Disabilities Services Division {DDSD) waiting list. ($1.63 million)

+ Replacement of federal funds lost on Medicaid-reimbursable programs due to the 2.27%
reduction in Oklahoma'’s Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP). ($9.5 million)

+ lIncreased efforts to collect unpaid child support owed to custodial parents. ($1.65 million)

+ Establishing 2-1-1 call centers in three communities, which will provide a single point of
access for Oklahomans in need of social services and financial assistance. ($660,000)

: OFFICE OF JUVENILE AFFAIRS I

The Office of Juvenile Affairs (OJA) was appropriated $98,323,188 for FY'06. This represents
a 5.9 percent increase ($5,515,188) from their original FY'05 appropriation.

10



This increase will provide funding for;

+ 24 additional group home beds for juveniles with serious mental health andfor substance
abuse issues. ($778,000)

+ 12 sanction detention beds to provide immediate consequences for juveniles who are not
complying with their reintegration and treatment plans. ($485,000)

+ Mental health screenings for juveniles in county detention centers. ($178,000)

+ Rate increases for county detention centers. ($1.45 million)

+ Capital improvements and repairs at sécure juvenile facilifies. {$425,000)

+ Establishing a contract management and oversight divisign within OJA. ($488,000)

+ Replacement of federal funds lost on Medicaid-reimbursable programs due to the 2.27% '
reduction in Oklahoma’s Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP). ($134,000)

' HEALTH CARE AUTHORITY I

The Oklahoma Health Care Authority (OHCA), charged with administering the state's Medicaid
program, received $634,786,355. This is a 31 percent increase over the agency's FY'05
appropriation.

Major funding items include:

+ $33.2 million for FMAP decrease. These funds will be used to replace lost Medicaid
revenue due to the downward shift in the federal match Oklahoma will receive in FY 20086.

+ $36.8 million for growth in enrollment/utilization. The agency historically trends a 9 percent
to 10 percent annual growth/utilization rate. This budget includes money for a
growth/utilization rate of 7 percent.

+ $7.7 million for Medicare Modernization Act (MMA). Funds will be used to pay back the
federal government when Medicare starts its prescription drug program.

+ $11.1 million for other annualizations, maintenance, and Federal and State mandates.

+ $800,000 was appropriated to the agency to phase in 12-month eligibility starting in January
20086.

+ HB 1088 provides $63 million new state dollars to match with federal funds to bring $200
million into the Oklahoma Medicaid system. Within the $63 million being leveraged, $25
million will go towards increasing reimbursement rates for physicians. Specifically, $9.9°
million will be used for children’s medical services, i.e. increases for pediatricians. $15.1
million will be used for all other physicians and Medicare deductibles and co-insurance. The
other $38 million will be used for hospital rate increases. These rate increases will include
outpatient and inpatient rate increases. HB 1088 also includes provisions for a task force to
look into possible reforms of Okliahoma's Medicaid system.

11



I MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE I

The Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services received an appropriation of
$171,810,647. This is a 10 percent increase from the agency’s FY'05 appropriation. ~Major
funding items are as follows:

+

Core Mental Health Services ($5,500,000) — The agency received funds to provide core
services to persons with mental illness. During FY'05, the agency turned away
approximately 550 individuals a month who requested services because of a lack of
resources. Without services, people will often end up in the emergency room or jail which is
much more expensive than treatment. These funds will significantly reduce the number of
people that are turned from services.

Program for Assertive Community Treatment ($650,000) — PACT teams have been shown
to be extremely effective. In both natiohal and Oklahoma studies they provided dramatic
positive outcomes for persons with serious mental iliness. An evaluation of PACT clients
admitted in FY'03 shows that those clients used 5,548 fewer hospital days and spent 536
fewer days in jail. This funding will allow three additional teams to start up next fall.

Drug Courts ($8,000,000} —This funding will be used to expand the drug court program

statewide. With these funds, the agency will add 3,229 new treatment slots to the existing

drug courts as well as several new courts throughout the state. Drug courts are a proven
best practice model that increase employment and reduce recidivism rates. There was a
75.1% decrease in unemployment among drug court graduates from entry to graduation.

Systems of Care ($1,000,000) — The Systems of Care model provides an organized and
comprehensive service package to children with mental illness who require services from
more than one state agency. ODMHSAS works in conjunction with DHS, QJA and OHCA,
the child's school and others to ensure that one agency’s plan of care does not contradict
that of another. After six months in the program, the first 98 children served saw a
decrease of 202 days of school suspension and over a 50% reduction in contacts with law
enforcement. This funding will be used to replace expiring federal funding as welt as add
several new sites within the state.

Forensic Center Bond Issue — $800,000 was provided to pay debt service on an $18.9
million bond issue to replace the current facility which is 74 years old.

FMAP Decrease - $800,000 was provided to replace lost Medicaid revenue due to the
downward shift in the federal match Oklahoma will receive in FY 20086.

‘ PUBLIC HEALTH - 'I

The appropriation for the Department of Health will be $62,790,819. This is 9.1 percent more
“than the agency received in FY’05.

Funding for the following items was provided:

+ 51 million for nursing home surveyors.

+ $750,000 for breast cancer screenings.

+ $1,200,000 to fund the expansion of Federally Qualified Health Centers In Oklahoma.

12



I VETERANS AFFAIRS I

The Department of Veterans Affairs received an appropriation of $36 040,332. This is a 19.8
percent increase over the agency's FY’05 appropriation.

+ This appropnatlon includes $2 million to fund 69 new Primary Care Assistant positions. Fifty
of these new positions will be used at the Lawton facility to ensure that the facility runs at
capacity.

| J.D. MCCARTY CENTER |

The J.D. McCarty Center received an appropriation of $3,792,283. This is a 20 percent
increase over the agency’s FY'05 appropriation. The agency was given $102,000 to hire two
(2) additional Speech Pathologists as well as salary increase for all Speech Pathologists.

" UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS AUTHORITY II

The University Hospitals Authority received an appropriation of $40,549,342. This'is a 3.9
percent increase over the authority’s FY'05 appropriation.  The appropriation includes $1.52
million for Graduate Medical Education payments. :

i

| ' COURTS ‘ II

The Legislature appropriated $2,135,110 to fund the judicial salary increase to be received in
July 2005 per the requirements of SB 1075 (2004) for the judges of the Supreme Court, District
Courts, Court of Criminal Appeals and Worker's Compensation Court.

Supreme Court .

The Supreme Court received a total FY'06 appropriation of $16,000,000, a 20% increase from
FY’05. Included in the appropriation was $1,000,000 to pay debi service obligations for the
Court’s future move into the Oklahoma Judicial Center.

District Courts

The District Courts received a total FY'06 appropriation of $47,300,000, marklng a 10%
increase in appropriations from FY’05. The increased funding was provided to help the Courts
alleviate staffing and operating issues, as well as fund new district judge, special judge, and
secretary-bailiff positions.

Workers’ Compensation Court

The Workers” Compensation Court was appropriated $4,365,564 in FY’ 086, reflecting a 16%
increase in funding. The Court faced a budget shortfall in FY'08, thereby necessitating
additional funds in the amount of $390,000 from the Legislature.

Court of Criminal Appeals
The Court of Criminal Appeals received an FY'08 appropriation of $2,828,160, which was an
increase of 3% from FY’05. The Court of Criminal Appeals Revolving Fund was created with a
$200,000 transfer of Court carryover funds to help finance the Court’s future move into the
Oklahoma Judicial Center.

13



" CORRECTIONS : I

For FY'06, the Department of Corrections (DOC) received $409,443,403 in state appropriations.
The appropriation included annualization of the $17,924,000 FY’'05 supplemental, which
provided funding for contract beds, payroll and medical services.

Included in the DOC appropriation were mandates from the Legislature to apply a performance-
based per diem increase not to exceed 2% for private prison and halfway house contractors in
FY’086.

DOC was also authorized to add 100 correctional officers beginning in July to help reduce the
position vacancy rate, rebuild the Clara Waters Community Corrections Center, and issue
bonds for purchase of the Union City Community Corrections Center. The Clara Waters facility
was damaged by a May 2003 tornado and the Department recently entered into a lease
agreement for Union City and began moving inmates into the facility in April.

LAW ENFORCEMENT II

Department of Public Safety

The Department of Public Safety (DPS) received $78,887,770 in state appropriated revenue for
FY’06. Included in the appropriation was $5,600,000 to replace temporary tag fee revenue that
expires in August, 2005. The $2 tag fee was enacted in 2003 to prevent a reduction in force,
including Oklahoma Highway Patrol {OHP) Troopers.

Also included in the FY’06 appropriation was $3,400,000 to fund two 50-cadet OHP trooper
academies, which will help offset the mandatory retirement of nearly 90 OHP troopers
beginning in 2006. DPS plans to use $1,300,000 in drug asset forfeiture funds to supplement
the $3,400,000 to pay for the total cost of the academles

Also included in the appropriation was $35,000 to move the OHP Troop K headquarters to a
temporary facility untii a permanent tacility can be located and acquired. The current
headquarters in Pawnee is in a state of severe disrepair and poses a health risk to the staff.

State Bureau of Investigation

The State Bureau of Investigation received an appropriation of $11,154,628 for FY'06, a 15%
increase from FY'05. Increased funding was provided to offset costs associated with SB 646,
which requires the Agency to collect DNA samples from convicted felons, as well as to cover
increased cost of operations.

Board of Medicolegal Investigations

The Chief Medical Examiner's Office was appropriated $3,922,904 for FY’086, a 15% increase
from FY'05. Included in the increased funds was $400,000 to replace vacant pathologist
positions to reduce caseload, which increasingly threatens agency’s accreditation. With the
new funds, the Office may also atternpt to hire two additional regional investigators.

I JUDICIARY I

District Attorneys Council _

The District Attorneys Council was appropriated an additional $3,666,011 in FY'06. The
Legislature appropriated $30,592,742, which included annualization of the $2,250,000 FY'05
supplemental, as well as, $751,891 to help reduce personnel-related issues.

14



Attorney General

For Fiscal Year 2006, the Office of the Attorney General received an appropriation of
$11,286,462. Included in the appropriation was $800,000 to help fund the Consumer Protection
Unit, which due to budget cuts in recent years had been funded from built up cash in an agency
revolving fund. This revolving fund has been depleted and can no longer sustain the unit.

Also appropriated to the Office was $150,000 to increase funding for the Court Appointed
Special Advocates (CASA) program.

Also contained in the appropriation was $4,182,562, which was due to the transfer of the
Domestic Violence Unit from the Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services
to the Office of the Attorney General.. This appropriation reflected no increase in funding from
their FY'05 appropriation. :

Indigent Defense System

The Oklahoma Indigent Defense System received an appropriation of $15,633,001, which
included annualization of the FY’05 supplemental of $1,000,000. The additional revenue will *
help the agency reduce case backiog, currently more than 3,000, by contracting with private
attorneys to handle additional cases.

[ AGRICULTURE |

HB 1108 appropriated $27,196,069 to the Department of Agriculture. This amounts to a
$3,384,853 increase over the agency’s FY’05 appropriation.

One-time expenditures totaling $551,356 were removed from the agency’s appropriation.
These expenditures included funding for tick eradication, debt service on the boll weevil
eradication bond, and funding for the Rural Development Foundation.

The agency received $1,800,000 for debt service on a $24 million bond that will be used to
construct a new laboratory building for the Oklahoma Department of Agriculture, Food and
Forestry and to renovate a laboratory for the Oklahoma Animal Disease Diagnostic Laboratory.

In FY’05, a portion of the agency’s General Revenue allocation was replaced with REAP funds.
As a resuit, the agency has received $1,384,853 in order to replace the REAP funding from the
previous year.

The agency has been authorized to receive a transfer of $500,000 from the Gross Production
Tax REAP Water Projects Fund in order to increase funding for the Wildlife Services Division,
Rural Fire Grants and the 80/20 Rural Fire Program.

I _ CENTENNIAL COMMISSION I

SB 147 appropriated $3,899,630 to the Oklahoma Capitol Complex and Centennial
Commemoration Commission. This amounts to a $3,363,177 increase over the agency's FY’05
appropriation. The agency received $850,000 to pay off loan interest from the construction of
the Capitol Dome, $500,000 for a debt setvice payment for the Capitol Dome, and $2,000,000
for Centennial Projects.

15,



|| COMMERCE — |

SB 149 appropriated $27,334.663 to the Department of Commerce. This results in a
$6,003,182 decrease from the agency’s FY'05 appropriation.

The most significant change is the removal of one-time expenditures from the Substate
Planning Districts, the Rural Development Foundation, the Little Dixie Statewide Youth
Restitution Program, the KEDDO Small Business Incubator, and the Community Action Agency
Enterprise Zone. The result is the removal of $9,272,234 from the agency's FY'05
appropriation. '

$77,556 was appropriated to the agency for debt service on the American Indian Cuitural
Center.

$1,000,000 was appropriated to the agency for the Military Base Closure Fund. These funds
will be used to ensure that the five military bases in the state of Oklahoma remain intact and
that their positive economic impact for the state is not jeopardized. Money from the fund is
matched by local funds of communities that could be potentially affected by military base
closures or downsizings.

The Depariment of Commerce received $1,000,000 to implement the Prescription Drug
Program for Oklahoma (Rx for Oklahoma). This program will help medically indigent residents
of Oklahoma to receive prescription drugs from drug manufacturer assistance programs.

The agency has been authorized to receive a transfer of $1,000,000 from the Gross Production
Tax REAP Water Projects Fund in order to increase funding to the Oklahoma Depanment of
Commerce for operational expenditures.

I CONSERVATION COMMISSION I

SB 151 appropriated $9,803,928 to the Conservation Commission. This is a $2,686,270
increase over the agency’s FY’05 appropriation.

The agency has been authorized to receive a transfer of $2,400,000 from the Gross Production
Tax REAP Water Projects Fund. $400,000 of this transfer has been allocated to the agency for
operations, and the remaining $2,000,000 has been allocated for Priority Watershed Projects.

HISTORICAL SOCIETY ‘ l

SB 160 appropriated $13,106,387 to the Oklahoma Historical Society. This is a $2 964,134
increase over the agency’s FY'05 appropriation.

Included in this increase is $2,779,000 for debt service and operations of the new Okiahoma
History Center. The new center is 195,000 square-feet and will require more funds to operate
than the former museum of 50,000 square-feet.

16



I HORSE RACING COMMISSION I

HB 1117 appropriated $2,360,889 to the Oklahoma Horse Racing Commission. This -is'a
$502,707 increase over the agency’s FY'05 appropriation.

The agency recejved an additional $450,000 for operations that are associated with the
regulation of racetrack gaming.

~__ToOuRISM . I

HB 1122 appropriated $28,355,959 to the Departiment of Tourism and Recreation. This is a
$4,193,319 increase over the agency’s FY'05 appropriation.

The agency received $3,300,000 for park maintenance, $2,300,000 of which will be transferred
to the Department from the Gross Production Tax REAP Water Projects Fund. Currently, the
agency has over $50,000,000 in identified maintenance needs.

' WATER RESOURCES BOARD ||

SB 175 appropriated $7,173,896 to the Oklahoma Water Resources Board. This is a $733,551
increase over the agency’s FY'05 appropriation. The agency has been authorized to receive a
transfer of $600,000 from the Gross Production Tax REAP Water Projects Fund. $100,000 of
these funds will be allocated for a Saltwater Lake Irrigation project and $500,000 will be
allocated for the Arbuckle-Simpson Aquifer Study.

" DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION II

SB 115 provided the Oklahoma Department of Transportation a FY'06 appropriation of
$275,148,137, a 37 percent increase over FY’05. The additional monies are for the following:

+ $69.35 million for debt service on the Capital Improvement Program (CIP), a $1 billion
highway construction project that represents the largest infrastructure investment in state

history.
+ $1.37 million for Industrial/Lake Access programs

Additional funding (an 8.7 percent increase) is secured in HB 1078, which creates the
“Rebuilding Oklahoma Access and Driver Safety Fund” for receipt of monies that would
otherwise be apportioned to the General Revenue Fund. Said monies are for the foliowing:

+ FY'06 - $15 million for roads and bridge maintenance; $2 million for the Heartland Flyer;
$500,000 for Public Transit.

+ FY’07 and thereafter - funding for maintenance and repair of state highways and bridges will
increase incrementally ($17.5 million or $35 million per year dependant upon the
percentage of revenue growth) until reaching the amount of $170 million annually.

+ $2 million per year will be provided for the operations and capital projects of the Heartland
Flyer. '

+ $3 million per year will be provided for Public Transit activities.

17



I OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION I

The Oklahoma Tax Commission’s FY'06 appropriation is $45,626,291, a 10 percent increase
over FY’05. Additional monies are for the following:

+ $2.2 million for the annualization of the Computer Integrated System, which links an
individual or a company and all of its tax types within one system. OTC estimates the
system will generate $19.2 million in FY’06 through more effective audit collection efforts.

[ OKLAHOMA MILITARY DEPARTMENT ' ll

The Military Department’s FY’06 appropriation is $12,546,432, a 55.6 percent increase over the
agency's FY'05 appropriation. The additional monies are for the following:

+ $1.85 million for National Guard Life Insurance. All members in good standing of the
Oklahoma Air and Army National Guard will receive $250,000 in coverage. '

+ $1.79 million for the operation of the State Transition And Reintegration System (STARS), a

program that tracks youth governed by the state juvenile justice system who are at high risk
to re-offend.

+ $225,000 for debt service on a $6 million bond issue that will finance completion of the
Nationai Guard Armory roof repair program.

+. $250,000 for the purchase of body armor and the requisite training with it.

+ $100,000 to initiate a lead abatement program at the Department’s terminated indoor firing
ranges. -

H STATE AUDITOR & INSPECTOR |

The State Auditor & Inspector received and FY'06 appropriation in the amount of $5,988,786,
an increase of 8.4%. The agency received an additional $200,000 for five FTE to activate its
Performance Review Division, an entity that will conduct program audits to determine whether a
state agency or body has been run in an efficient manner.

18



SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Members:

Senator Johnnie Crutchfield, Chair
Senator Daisy Lawler, Vice Chair
Senator Cliff Aldridge
Senator Randy Bass
Senator Randy Brogdon
Senator Glenn Coffee
Senator Mary Easley
Senator Cal Hobson
Senator Clark Jolley
Senator Stratton Taylor
Senator Kathleen Wilcoxson
Senator James Williamson

Jeremy Geren, Analyst
Debbie Terlip, Analyst

FY'05 Final FY'06

Agency Appropriation Appropriation $ Change % Change
Arts Council $3,923,871 $4,243,338 $319,467 8.1%
Career and Technology Education $125,387,358 $130,287,358 $4,900,000 3.9%
Education, State Department of $2,059,282,390  $2,164,263,450  $104,981,060 51%
Educational Television Authority $4,201,753 $4,624,059 $422,306 10.1%
Higher Education, Regents for $806,136,296 $889,433,880 $83,297,584 10.3%
Land Office, Commissioners of $4,747,965 $4,719,497 ($28,468) -0.6%
Libraries, Department of $6,212,118 $6,681,355 $469,237 7.6%
Physician Manpower Training Commission $5,024,607 $5,361,490 $336,883 6.7%
Private Vocational Schools, Board of $155,456 $171,879 $16,423 10.6%
Science & Math, School of $6,572,319 $7,020,513 $448,194 6.8%
Science & Technology, Center for $11,669,647 $12,400,942 $731,295 6.3%
Teacher Preparation, Commission on $1,998,168 $2,022,875 $24,707 1.2%

Subtotal  $3,035,311,948  $3,231,230,636  $195,918,688 6.5%







State Arts Council

. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 +
$5,000,000 -+
$4,000,000 +
g
= $3,000,000 1
o]
]
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 +-
$0
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
| Approp. E== Total Expend. ——Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY’01 $4,255,497 4.2% $5,086,358 1.5% 16.8 17.0
FY'02 $4,373,672 * 2.8% $5,507,034 8.3% 16.9 17.0
FY'03 $3,979,482 ** -9.0% $4,603,291 -16.4% 16.6 17.0
FY'04 $3,864,077 -2.9% $4,625,662 0.5% 15.9 17.0
FY'05 $3,923,871 1.5% $4,803,052+ 3.8% 15.3 17.0
FY’'06 $4,243,338 8.1% $5,007,623 4.3% 17.0
6 Year Change - -$12,159 -0.3% -$78,735 -1.6%
Inflation Adjusted ,
6 Year Change -$508,289 -10.7% -$664,225 -11.9%

ek

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between Juily 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was criginally appropriated $4,545,772, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $4,318,483, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

19



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation ' 3,923,871 17.0
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments ' -Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 19,467
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
- FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Community Arts Programs ' 300,000
More than 1,000 quality arts projects are funded throughout the state.
This increase restores 50% of the funding reductions since FY02,
Total Adjustments 319,467 0.0
C. FY'06 Appropriation | 4,243,338 17.0
lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source

11.8%
3.5%
FY'06 Appropriations $4,243,338
Other Funds [ ] s$175,085
Federal Funds l  $s89.200
Total FY’06 Budget $5,007,623
Appropriation Référence: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1018, Section 1 ' HB 1018, Section 2

20

84.7%




State Department of Career and Tec_hnology Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$180,000,000 -+

$160,000,000 -+
$140,000,000 +
$120,000,000 +
£ $100,000,000
S $80,000,000
$60,000,000 -|-
$40,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
30
FY'o1 FY'02 FY'03 "FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
L:IApprop. E==1Total Expend, =—— Auth. I-_I'E—|
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures+  Change FTE FTE
- FYot $128,739,078 10.5% $159,363,564 7.8% 390.1 450.0
FY’02 $126,854,773 * ~1.5% $162,200,256 1.8% 390.3 450.0
FY'03 $120,897,729 ** -4.7% $149,737,629 -7.7% 368.9 405.0
FY’04 $117,822,607 -2.5% $145,316,495 -3.0% 333.7 405.0
FY’'05 $125,387,358 6.4% $153,206,200 5.4% 3456 405.0
FY’'06 $130,287,358 3.9% $161,775,783 5.6% 405.0
6 Year Change $1,548,280 1.2% $2,412,219 1.5%
“Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$13,684,894 -9.4% -$16,502,576 -9.1%

Total of alf appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $131,846,398, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number

shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $131,196,667, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number

shown.

FY’01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropﬁations of $3,615,334.

FY’05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $1,500,000.

21



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 123,887,358 406.0
FY’05 Supplemental Appropriations 1,500,000
1. Training Industry Program i
FY’05 Revised Appropriation 125,387,358 406.0
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments :
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) ‘ 399,487
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Comprehensive High Schools, Tech Center Operations 2,720,513
Funding provided to meet increased costs, such as mandatory
benefits, and programming and other needs.
. 3. Comprehensive High Schools | 1,600,000
Continuation of an effort to direct much needed resources to the
programs in the comprehensive high schools.
4. Training Industry Program _ , 750,000
This program is a component of the state’s economic development
incentive for new industries.
5. Safety Training :
Provision of curriculum and customized training in worker safety for 500,000
industries and entities through the tech centers. '
6. Inmate and Skills Centers 280,000
Training for both adult and juvenile inmates in state facilities for
occupational, employment, and life skills. This program shows a high
job placement rate and lowers recidivism.
7. Training for Existing Industries 250,000
Training provided to help Oklahoma industries remain competitive and
productive. _
8. Removal of Supplemental Funding for Training Industry Program -1,500,000
Total Adjustments 4,900,000 0.0
C. FY'06 Appropriation 130,287,358 406.0

22




lIll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY'06 Appropriations
Revolving Funds -
Federal Funds

Total FY’06 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 57, Section 1

B s6.734514

FY’'06 Budget by Source

16.3%

$180,287,358 4 5o,

[ ] $24,753,911
$161,775,783

Expenditure Limit Reference:
5B 57, Section 2

23



I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000,000 -
$2,500,000,000 +

$2,000,000,000 -+

Dollars

$1,000,000,000

$1,500,000,000 -

State Board of Education

$500,000,000 +
$0
FY'01 Fy'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|1 Approp. EE=Total Expend. —=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget = Percent . Actual Auth,

Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $1,981,791,430 10.7% $2,326,587,030 10.3% 481.4 549.8
FY'02 $1,964,628,581 * -0.9% $2,414,779,153 3.8% 538.0 554.0
FY'03 $1,870,473,148 ** -4.8% $2,307,772,827 -4.4% 453.0 511.0
FY'04 $1,968,389,815 5.2% $2,450,878,031 6.2% 341.0 400.0
FY'05 $2,059,282,390 4.6% $2,599,585,696 8.1% 340.9 400.0
FY'06 $2,164,263,450 51% - $2,757,268,090 6.1% 400.0
6 Year Change $182,472,020 9.2% $430,681,060 18.5%
Inflation Adjusted ‘
6 Year Change -$70,573,265 -2.2% $108,301,781 6.1%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal énd revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $2,034,909,789, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation
was reduced to the nhumber shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $2,040,028,941, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced. The number shown includes a supplemental appropriation of $25,486,165.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes $47,583,990 from the Common Education Technology Revolving Fund and
$10.4 million in supplemental appropriations.

FY’'02 - The Total Budget Expenditures number does not include $3,617,301 that is appropriated to the State

Department of Education but passed directly to the Oklahoma Commission for Teacher Preparation.

FY'04 - Appropriation amount inciudes supplemental appropriations of $17,764,550.

FY*05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $51,618,940.

24



FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation 2,007,663,450 400.0
'FY’05 Supplemental Appropriations - All One Time
1. Certified and Support Personnel Flexible Benefits 14,831,215
2. National Beoard Certification Bonuses 387,725
3. Ad Valorem Reimbursement 25,000,000
4. Teacher Salary Mandated Increase 11,400,000
FY’05 Revised Appropriation 2,059,282,390 400.0
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustmenis
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 280,334
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise
since FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and
also a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. Additional
funding was provided to pay for the FY’06 cost increase.
2. State Aid Formuta - Full Day Kindergarten 21,600,000
SB 982 (summarized below) requires all school districts to offer fuII
day kinderjarten by the 2011-12 school year.
3. State Aid Formula - Teacher Salary Increase 57,774,443
Legislative intent is stated that these funds be used for teacher
salary increases, averaging $1,300, as the first of four annual
increases to reach the regional average.
4. Certified Employee Health Benefits 32,873,603
Funds FY05 growth and anticipates 500 new teachers in FY06 with
a rate increase to fully fund these benefits.
5. Support Employee Health Benefits 9,932,981
Funds FY05 growth and anticipates new growth in FY06 and a rate
increase to fully fund these benefits.
6. Teachers Retirement Fund 3,113,571
5% dedicated funding from the Education Lottery Trust.
7. School Consolida.tion Fund . 3,113,571
5% dedicated funding fror the Education Lottery Trust.
8 3,000,000

. Reading Remediation

Third grade summer program admtnlstered through the Reading
Sufficiency Act.

25




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.)

9.

Middle School Math Improvement Initiative
Middte school math teacher certification bonuses and professional

" development as provided in SB 982 (see below). .

10.

1.

12.
13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Middle School Math Labs
Math labs for underperforming middle school classes as provided
in SB 982 (see below).

Professional Development
$100,000 increase for A+ Schools Art Program; $96,986 to restore
funding to the Child Service Demonstration Center.

Advanced Placement .
Restored funding from past reductions.

Mentor Teacher Stipends
Restored funding from past reductions.

Alternative Education

$1 million for programs to continue to try to bring the funding level
back up to the FYO2 level. The remainder is restored funding to the
Oklahoma Technical Assistance Center which evaluates the
programs.

School Lunch Matching
Funding to fully meet federal match.

Early Intervention (SoonerStart)

Funding for 10 new FTE to meet growing caseload caused primarily
by a new unfunded federal mandate, and annualization of the state
employee salary increase.

Parents as Teachers |
Increased funding to continue to restore funds reduced in past
years, with the eventual goal of serving all districts in the state.

Summer Arts Institute
Funding for teacher and student grants to the arts institute at Quartz
Mountain.

Education Leadership
Full funding for National Board Certification bonuses, and $200,000
for application fees and stipends for new applicants.

Charter Schools
Expansion of the state incentives to charter schools.

Total

FTE

2,000,000
2,000,000
196,986

300,000
~ 200,000

1,617,108

38,768
949,158

. 500,000
31,104
1,962,725

100,000

26




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE
21. Student Tracking and Reporting (STAR) 800,000
Pilot programs to school districts for tracking from the classroom
level to the state level per HB 1021 (see below).
22, Academic Achievement Award 500,000
HB 1992 {(see below) creates the award for top scoring school sites
in two categories on the state Academic Performance Index. The
award is to be divided among the certified personnel.
23. VISION -522,270
This represents a reduction of funding to state internet courses :
development due to completion.
24. Education Reform Revolving Fund 11,400,000
SB 60 makes a supplemental appropriation from the Education
Reform Revolving Fund to the State Department of Education in
order to fund a shortfall in teacher pay. The appropriation listed here
repays the removed funding to the Education Reform Revolving
Fund.
25. State Department of Education 2,836,918
New funding as follows:
State Student Information System (The WAVE) - $2,543,654
Oklahoma School Testing Program - $363,264
School Board Training - $50,000
Legislative Studies - ($150,000)
School District Administrative Efficiency Task Force - $30,000
26. Removal of Supplemental Funding -51,618,940
Total Adjustments 104,981,060 0.0
. FY'08 Appropriation 400.0

2,164,263,450

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

funding equity among the school districts.

27

A. $139,330,673 in FYQO teacher salary increases that had been line-itemed in prior years was
placed in the State Aid formuia (Financial Support to Public Schools, Section 12 of HB 1020) for




B. Section 48 of HB 1020 states legislative intent that school districts utilize the $57.8 million funding
in the State Aid formuia for teacher salary increases.

C. Section 37 of HB 1020 state legislative intent that the State Board of Education provide funding to
the North Central Accreditation office located in the State Department of Education, and sets
specifications.

D. SB 982

Sponsored by the Governor, the Achieving Classroom Excellence Act of 2005 addressed a number

of academic issues. With regard to appropriations:

1) Fuli Day Kindergarten is mandated for district offering by 2011-12. Exemptions are made for
districts at 85% of their debt capacity. The pupil grade level weight in the State Aid formula is
increased from 1.3 to 1.5 for full day classes. The $21.6 million will pay for more classes ata
higher funding level.

2) Middle Schoo! Math Improvement will fund professional development and $1,000 bonuses for
successful completion of the state subject area exam for teachers in middle levelintermediate
mathematics

3) Middle School Math Labs will fund labs in 10 low performing middle schools, limited to one per
district per year.

4) School Performance Reviews by the Office of Accountability (increased funding of $500,000
under the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education) will be conducted with expan'ded
eligibility.

5) Tuition waivers for concurrent enroliment for high school seniors are funded with $1.4 million
in the State Regents budget.

6) The measure also requires all students to enroll in a college prep curriculum unless opted out
by their parents, mandates exit exams, and creates a Task Force to study state testing '
requirements for 8th graders and high school students.

E. HB 1021
Section 1 creates the Task Force on School District Administrative Efficiency to determine how
school administration and operations may be made more efficient through administrative '
reorganization and consolidation. The TF is funded with $30,000 in the State Department of
Education’s budget. Section 2 establishes the Student Tracking and Reporting (STAR) Pilot
Program to provide for the development and implementation of a horizontal school district and
school site level student data management and reporting system based on the Schools
Interoperability Framework industry open-standard. The STAR system is to provide horizontal
articulation of student academic data, student demographic data and other relevant student
information from the classroom, site, and district levels. Provisions include a STAR Coordinating
Committee to select five districts for the Pilot Program, funded at $800,000.

F. HB 1992
This measure implements the Academic Athievement Award program with an appropriation of
$500,000. Awards will be made for school sites in two categories: the highest scores, and the
most improved scores on the state’s Academic Performance Index. Awards will be allocated by

district size to the certified personnel.

28



G. SB 265 and SB 312
These measures address health and nutrition issues in the public schools by limiting student
access to foods of minimal nutritional value, encouraging healthy food options, and requiring the
provision of physical education programs beginning with the 2006-07 school year. A minimum of
60 minutes per week is mandated for grades full day kindergarten through five.

H. SB 326
This bill amends current law to allow for the transfer of schoo! district funds to local foundations
when written documentation is provided on adequate payment or reimbursement for funds or
services rendered.

. SB 531
Following a legislative interim study, this bill increases the limits on carryover in the general fund of
school districts with annual budgets of $6 million or more. The penalty on excessive carryover for
all school districts is relaxed from a single year application to only being applicable following
violation of the limits for two consecutive years.

J. SB 966 and HB 1621
These measures modify and add additional criteria to the Reading Sufficiency Act, which received
an additional $3 million appropriation for FY06 for a summer reading remediation program for the
third grade.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source

21.46%
FY'06 Appropriations $2,164,263,450
Revolving Funds - $1,157,911
Federal Funds [] $591,846,729
Total FY’06 Budget $2,757,268,090
Appropriation Reference: Exbenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020, Sections 1-11 HB 1020, Section 13

29



Oklahoma Educational Television Authority

. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 +
= ——
$10,000,000 +
$8,000,000 +
2
= $6,000,000 -
o]
[
$4,000,000
$2,000,000 -
$0 &
FY'o1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|l:IApprop. B Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $3,685,817 7.1% $4,546,364 13.0% 72.0 84.0
FY'02 $10,889,614 * 195.4% $4,493,022 -1.2% 721 84.0
. FY'03 $3,448,064 **  -68.3% $4,195,767 -6.6% 67.1 84.0
FY'04 $3,448,064 0.0% $9,295,665 121.5% 66.3 84.0
FY'05 $4,201,753 21.9% $4,848,933 -47.8% 63.1 84.0
FY'06 $4,624,059 10.1% $8,986,515 85.3% 84.0
6 Year Change $938,242 25.5% $4,440,151 97.7%
inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $397,598 12.3% $3,389,449 77.0%

kk

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $3,938,732, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced. The amount shown includes a supplemental appropriation of $400,000 and a one-time appropriation of
$6.7 million for digital tefevision conversion.

The agency was originally appropriated $3,741,795, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

30



Il. FY'06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY'06 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation 4,201,753 84.0
B. FY'08 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments ‘
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) : 96,306
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Digital TV Satellite Interconnection ) 326,000
Required fees for 15 transmitters in order to remain in compliance with
the federal mandate on digital broadcasting.
Total Adjustments 422,306 0.0
4,624,059 84.0

lii. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None
iV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source

FY’06 Appropriations 4| $4,624,059
Revolving Funds (includes capital) [ ] 3,894,457
‘Federal Funds (includes capital) . $467,999
Total FY’06 Budget $8,986,515
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1022, Section 1 HB 1022, Section 2

31




Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,800,000,000 -
$1,600,000,000 |-
$1,400,000,000 +
$1,200,000,000 +

£ $1,000,000,000 +
2 $800,000,000 +
$600,000,000 +
$400,000,000 -+
$200,000,000 -
$0
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|EIApprop. ETotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual - Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE* FTE*
FY’01 ' $833,015,553 7.9% $1,300,349,850 7.7% N/A N/A
FY'02 $834,845,474 ** 0.2% $1,347,344,175 3.6% N/A N/A
FY'03 $791,495,672 A -5.2% $1,410,586,079 4.7% N/A N/A
FY'04 $768,130,521 -3.0% $1,451,510,523 2.9% N/A N/A
FY'05 $€06,136,296 4.9% $1,544,015,775 6.4% N/A N/A
FY°08 $889,433,880 10.3% $1,456,982,355 -5.6% N/A
6 Year Change $56,418,327 6.8% $156,632,505 12.0%
Inflation Adjusted

6 Year Change ~ -$47,574,119 -4.4% -$13,717,604 0.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* This agency is not subject to FTE limits.

** The agency was originally appropriated $860,475,547, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

~ The agency was originally appropriated $851,255,610, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes $95,167,980 from the Oklahoma Tuition Scholarship Revolving Fund and the
Higher Education Capital Revolving Fund and $16,843,396 in supplemental funding.

FY'05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $4,000,000.

32



il. FY'06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A, FY’05 Appropriation

FY’05 Supplemental Appropriations
1.

Oklahoma Higher Learning Access Program Scholarships

FY'05 Revised Appropriation

Total

FTE

802,136,296

4,000,000

N/A

806,136,296

N/A

B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1.

State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)

HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state -
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

. Debt Retirement

Dedicated funding from the state Education Lottery to be used for
purposes set out in the Oklahoma Higher Education Promise of
Excellence Act of 2005 (see HB 1191 below).

. Institutions

This amount includes funding for the following projects: $2.5 million
for OSU Cooperative Extension and Experiment Stations; $2.5 million
for OU Cancer Cehter; $750,000 for OU/OSU Noble Plant; $160,000
for SEOSU for McCurtain County campus nursing program; $125,000
for NWOSU for deconstruction; and $40,000 to LU for Black 4H
program.

. Scholarships

This amount includes $12 million for the Oklahoma Higher Learning
Access Program; $1.344 million each for the Oklahoma Tuition Aid
Grant and Oklahoma Tuition Equalization Grant programs; $700,000
for the Academic Scholars program; and $40,000 for the Chiropractic
Scholarship program. |

. Section 13 Ofiset

This provides capital funding to those two year and four year
institutions not designated.to receive certain Section 13 funding.

Total

FTE

362,178

15,022,000

41,584,106

20,429,300

8,000,000

33




C. FY’06 Appropriation

Appropriation Adjustments {cont'd.) - Total FTE
6. Concurrent Enroliment : 1,400,000
This amount to fund up to 6 hours college credit per semester for high
school students who qualify per SB 982 (see below).
7. School Performance Reviews 500,000
SB 982 (see below) expands the eligibility for the Schoo! Performance
Review program by the Office of Accountability under the State
Regents. :
8. Removal of Supplemental Funding for Oklahoma Higher Learning -4,000,000
Access Program Scholarships
Total Adjustments 83,297,584 0.0
889,433,880 N/A

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 1191 - Cfeates the Oklahoma Promise of Excellence Act of 2005 to authorize bonds for
$475 million for The Oklahoma State System of Higher Education. Bonds will be issued by the

Oklahoma Capital Improvement Authority, with revenues from The Oklahoma Education Lottery

Trust Fund and any other source necessary designated for debt retirement. The scope of the

Master Lease Program is expanded to include financing of acquisitions of or improvements to real
property as well as personal property. An additional $25 million in bonds is authorized to establish

a permanent revolving lease fund within the Master Lease program, to be paid for with lottery

revenues. Lease payments made for projects financed with money from this fund will go back into

the fund for master leases. The governing boards for OU, OSU and the State Regents (for all

other institutions) are authorized to issue bonds for capital projects at the institutions that may be

paid for with any monies lawfully available other than revenues appropriated by the Legislature

from tax receipts. The bonds issued under this act are tax exempt, and the Legislature is given the
power to disapprove them. Finally, legislative intent is stated that the degree offerings in Tulsa be

expanded, with each university able to fulfill its role.

B. SB 745, a trailer bill, makes some technical amendments to HB 1191, and raises the limit on a

singe transaction for real property under the Master Lease Program.

34




. SB 982 creates the Achieving Classroom Excellence Act of 2005 and requires all high school
students to complete a college preparatory curriculum unless the parents choose otherwise,
beginning with the 2006-07 Sth graders. Requires a tuition waiver for concurrent enroliment of up
to 6 hours per semester for high school seniors. The Office of Accountability is given expanded
authority to conduct performance reviews of school districts. A summary of this b:II is included in
the summary for the State Board of Education, HB 1020.

. HB 1193 creates the Oklahoma Dynamic Economy and Budget Security Fund to promote research
and development of critical sectors of the state’s economy, commercialization of technology, health
care, promotion of endowments to nonprofit entities, including private foundations, etc. It is funded
with 50% of excess state funds accruing to the General Revenue Fund, over and above the
Constitutional Reserve Fund.

. HB 1506 provides for tuition waivers for the children of emergency medical technicians killed in the
line of duty.

. HB 1411 allows the University of Oklahoma College of Medicine and the Oklahoma State University
College of Osteopathic Medicine to enter into contractual arrangemenis with the Physician
Manpower Training Commission, in cooperation with the Oklahoma Health Care Authority, for the
reimbursement of intern and resident professional liability insurance costs. The bill also states
legislative intent that the PMTC establish a Critical Need Internship and Residency Program, and

~ establishes a Physician Assistant Scholarship Program (see the PMTC summary, HB 1024).

. SB 368 expands the mission of the Oklahoma Rural Health Policy and Research Center at the
0OSU College of Osteopathic Medicine to establish a process for certain types of hospitals to be
designated as rural health care delivery systems.

. 5B 448 raises the maximum tax deduction that may be taken on contributions to accounts in the
College Savings Plan from $2,500 to $10,000 for a single filer, and $20,000 for a joint filing
beginning January 1, 2005. Allows for carrying deductions forward for five years.

Authorized Revenue Bonds _

In addition to mechanisms provided in HB 1191 for institutional capital needs, the following

concurrent resolutions authorized.projects to be funded with institutional revenue bonds:

a. SCR 23 - $10 million for Rogers State Univ. for various projects and a new multipurpose
building & sports facilities.

b. HCR 1021 - $6 million for OSU as part of a $22 million package for a N. Central OK Muitimodal

‘Transportation Facility, to include space for shuttle service from Stillwater to OKC and Tulsa.

c. HCR 1022 - $23 milfion for OSU as part of a $99 million package to construct a research center
and classroom building, and for renovations.

d. HCR 1023 - $5 million for OSU as part of a $6 million total to construct an annex to the
Veterinary Hospital.

35



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY'06 Appropriations
General Revenue Fund

Jobs & Growth Tax Relief Fund
Education Lottery Trust Fund I__—]
HE Leaming Access Trust Fund [l

$705,042,104
$17,000,000
$28,022,139
$7,232,343

Appropriations Total

Revolving Funds
HE Capital Revolving Fund []
Student Aid Revolving Fund ~ JJ§
Tuition and Fees |
Special Cash Fund N

$757,296,586

$63,318,647
$59,318,647
$567,548,475
$9,500,000

Revolving Funds Total

$699,685,769

Total FY'06 Budget

$1,456,982,355

Appropriation Reference:
SB 63, Sections 1-12

36

FY’06 Budget by Source

FY’06 Budget by Source
14%  9.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A



. FUNDING HISTORY

Commissioners of the Land Office

$6,000,000 T
$5,000,000 -
$4,000,000 + :
o |
‘=; $3,000,000 +
]
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$0 t
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|—=1Approp. E==AITotal Expend. —=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY’'01 $4,233,763 2.4% $3,977,432 7.7% 53.9 62.5
FY'02 $3,850,542 * -9.1% $4,638,689 16.6% 60.0 62.5
FY’'03 $4,095,100 6.4% $4,301,122 -7.3% 53.7 62.5
FY'04 $4,095,100 0.0% $4,379,705 1.8% 53.1 62.5
FY’05 $4,747,965 15.9% $4,928,332 12.5% 58.0 63.0
FY'06 $4,719,497 -0.6% $5,463,191 10.9% 63.0
6 Year Change $485,734 11.5% $1,485,759 37.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$66,069 -0.2% $847,004 23.0%

reduced to the number shown.

37

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revoiving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $4,310,632, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 4,747,965 63.0
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 95,532
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1 ,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Removal of One-Time Expense for Access Data Base Development -124,000
and Management '
The agency received $152,000 for this object in FY05, with yearly
maintenance thereafter calculated to be $28,000.
Total Adjusiments -28,468 0.0
C. FY’06 Appropriation 4,719,497 63.0

Hl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None
{V. OTHER ISSUES

A. None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source

13.6%

FY’06 Appropriations $4,719,502
" Revolving Funds [ ] 743,689
Total FY'06 Budget $5,463,191
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 65, Section 1 ‘ SB 65, Section 2

38

86.4%




Oklahoma Department of Libraries

. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$8,000,000 -
@
= $6,000,000 1
[=]
[an
$4,000,000
$2,000,000
$0
FY'01 FY'02 FY03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|I:lApprop‘. Tofal Expend. ==l Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY’01 $6,960,586 5.4% $9,611,677 2.7% 74.3 81.8
FY'02 ' $6,979,479 * 0.3% $10,677,937 11.1% 81.0 82.8
FY’'03 $6,350,433 ** -9.0% $8,524,577 -20.2% 72.6 82.8
FY’04 $6,166,270 -2.9% $9,251,776 8.5% 67.4 82.8
FY’'05 $6,212,118 0.7% $9,305,786 0.6% 65.9 82.8
FY'06 $6,681,355 7.6% $10,922,490 17.4% 82.8
6 Year Change -$279,231 -4.0% $1,310,813 13.6%
inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,060,414 -14.1% $33,757 1.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revalving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $7,254,115, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s aliocation was
reduced to the number shown.

-~

** The agency was originally appropriated $6,891,409, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

39



li. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation , 6,212,118 82.8
B. FY’'06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 69,237
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and aiso a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

2. State Aid to Public Libraries 400,000
Funding is for expansion of aid through the state formula to municipal
libraries that serve persons who reside outside of the municipal limits.

Total Adjustments : 469237 - 0.0

C. FY'06 Appropriation . 6,681,355 82.8

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source

FY'06 Appropriations $6,681,355
Revolving Funds I s67a915
Federal Funds [] $3566,220
Total FY'06 Budget $10,922,490
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 67, Section 1 SB 67, Section 2

40



Physician Manpower Training Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000
$7,000,000 -
$6,000,000
$5,000,000 T
&
% $4,000,000 1
o
$3,000,000 +
$2,000,000
$1,000,000 +
$0 .
FY'01 Fy'02 Fy'c3 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|I:!Approp. ===t Total Expend. == Auth. F-TE[
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $5,449,660 0.2% $6,046,341 -4.0% . 6.0 6.0
FY'02 - $5,693,416 * 4.5% $6,556,739 8.4% 6.0 6.0
FY'03 $5,197,903 ** -8.7% $5,939,127 -9.4% 6.0 6.0
FY'04 $5,017,536 -3.5% $5,870,692 -1.2% 6.0 6.0
FY'05 $5,024,607 0.1% $5,753,793 -2.0% 6.0 6.0
FY’06 $5,361,490 6.7% $6,847,144 19.0% 6.0
6 Year Change -$88,170 -1.6% $800,803 13.2%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$715,034 -11.9% $236 1.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $5,901,708, but due to a revenue shortall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown,

** The agency was originally appropriated $5,606,623, but due to a revenue shortiall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

41



. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 5,024,607 7.0
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments " Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 9,883
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Expand Nursing Student Assistance Program 137,000
Increased funding will allow an additional 100 nursing students to
receive financial assistance in pursuit of an LPN., ADN., BSN., or
MSN. Prior to this 250-300 students were funded. The scholarship
loan is repaid by working as a nurse in Oklahoma, with emphasis on
rural commupities. '
3. Physician Assistance Scholarship Program 180,000
Section 3 of HB 1411 created the Phy=ician Assistance Scholarship
Program to supply physician assistants to the rural and medically
underserved areas of the state. The new program is funded for 15 1st,
2nd, and 3rd year students, plus an administrator.
Total Adjustments 336,883 0.0
C. FY'06 Appropriation 5,361,490 7.0

Il. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. The cap on the Executive Director’s salary was increased from $52,221 to $70,000 to allow fora

salary increase to a level more commensurate with that of directors in surrounding states (HB

1024, Section 4).

42




B. HB 1411 expands the mission of the PMTC as follows:
1) Authorizes the PMTC in conjunction with the OK Health Care Authority to enter into contractual
arrangements with the QU College of Medicine and the OSU College of Osteopathic Medicine
for the reimbursement of intern and resident.professional liability insurance costs

2) . States legislative intent that the PMTC in conjunction with the OK Heaith Care Authority
establish a Critical Need Internship and Residency Program, with funding based on the finding
of an annual report from the OU College of Medicine’and OSU College of Osteopathic
Medicine. ‘

3) As stated above, establishes the Physician Assistant Scholarship Program to encourage
persons to enter physician assistant education programs and to practice in rural and medically
underserved areas of the state.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'06 BUDGET
FY’06 Budget by Source

1.5%
20.2%

FY’'06 Appropriations $4,961,490
Special Cash . $400,000
Revolving Funds [ ] $1,383,154
Federal Funds Bl si02500 %%

Total FY'06 Budget $6,847,144

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

- HB 1024, Sections 1-2 HB 1024, Section 3

43



I. FUNDING HISTORY

*k

Board of Private Vocational Schools

$180,000 - 35
$175,000 + B B B
$170,000 +
$165,000 +
&
T
5 $160,000 |
[m]
$155,000 +
$150,000 +
$145,000 -
$140,000 Sl 1 ; ,
Fy'ot Fyo2 . FYo03 FY'04 FY'05
| Approp. E==Total Expend. —M—Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual .Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $169,117 3.4% $166,774 -53.8% 3.0 3.0
FY'02 $168,143 * -0.6% $174,016 4.3% 3.0 3.0
FY'03 $152,989 ** -9.0% $154,201 -11.4% 29 3.0
FY'04 $152,989 0.0% $152,089 - -0.8% 3.0 3.0
FY'05 $155,456 1.6% $156,043 2.0% 3.0 3.0
FY'06 $171,879 10.6% $171,879 10.1% 3.0
6 Year Change $2,762  1.6% $5,105 3.1%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$17,334 -9.0% -$14,991 -7.7%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year. |

The agency was originally appropriated $174,760, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $166,022, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

44



il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY'06 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation 155,456 3.0
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) . 6,423
.HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
. 2. Mandatory Increased Costs 10,000
Partially restores funds reduced since FYQ2 in order to assist this small -
agency to cope with inflexible operating cost increases.
Total Adjustments 16,423 0.0
171,879 3.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. In FY07 the Board of Private Vocational Schools should begin operating from a revolving fund

created in 2004 in SB 917. FYO05 was the first year to begin collecting revenues into the fund. HB
2400 in 2004 allowed the agency to raise its fees and penalties to become self-supporting.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'06 BUDGET

The entire FY'06 budget ($171,879) is funded by General Revenue Fund appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1026, Section 1 HB 1026, Section 2

45




Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000 -
$7,000,000 +
$6,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
o
'=o“ $4,000,000 +
o .
$3,000,000 -
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$0
FY'O1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'08
|L__‘“1Approp. === Total Expend. = Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures+ _Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $5,444,263 17.9% ° $5,200,887 14.3% 61.3 65.0
FY*02 $5,938,426 * 9.1% - $6,750,049 29.8% 72.0 77.0
FY'03 $6,010,418 ** 1.2% $6,240,818 -7.5% 70.5 77.0
FYy'04 $6,204,693 32% $6,416,693 2.8% 73.0 77.0
FY'05 $6,572,319 5.9% $6,725,374 4.8% 72.0 77.0
FY'086 $7,020,513 6.8% $7,032,513 4.6% 77.0
6 Year Chénge $1,576,250 29.0% $1,831,626 35.2%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,009,386 21.1%

$755,413 15.4%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'08 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $6,172,098, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown,

** The agency was originally appropriated $6,522,429, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown,

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $140,193.

46



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 6,572,319 77.0
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments

1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 109,194
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

2. New Outreach Program in Science and Math 150,000 2.0
Establishes the eleventh state outreach center, at Poteau, to serve '
studenis in advanced science and math courses at local centers in
half-day classes. An average of 200 students are served through these
centers each school year. ‘

3. Restore prior reductions and Increased Maintenance 150,000
This includes restoration of funding for a mathematics instructor,
annualization of salaries at the new Ponca City outreach program,
increased costs for audits, food service, etc.

4. Increased Debt Service 39,000
Refinanced debt through the Oklahoma Capital Improvement Authority,

Total Adjustments 448,194 2.0
C. FY’06 Appropriation 7,020,513 79.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A.. None

47




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source
0.2%

FY’06 Appropriations $7,020,513
Revolving Funds Bl 52000
Total FY’06 Budget $7,032,513
99.8%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 73, Section 1 SB 73, Section 4

48



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science & Technology

$30,000,000 -+ T 30.0
| $25,000,000 - = = m 1250
$20,000,000 + 1 200
2]
@ tw
§ $15,000,000 1 15.0 |
$10,000,000 -+ 10.0
$5,000,000 + 5.0
$0 - 0.0
Fy'ol FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
[l:lApprop. E==1Total Expend. -=l—Auth. FTE ]
‘ Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
- FY'01 $12,158,041 4.6% $12,368,219 0.5% 19.3 24.0
FY'02 - $13,748,057 * 13.1% $25,246,968 104.1% "~ 24.0 24.0
FY’'03 $11,608,692 ** -155% $12,660,735 -49.9% 20.2 24.0
FY’'04 $11,014,880 -5.1% $26,239,631 107.3% 19.3 24.0
FY’'05 $11,669,647 5.9% $12,569,136 -52.1% 18.4 24.0
FY'06 $12,400,942 6.3% $15,466,678 23.1% 24.0
6 Year Change $242,901 2.0% $3,098,459 25.1%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,207,015 -8.7% $1,290,098 12.0%

*k

Total of ail appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $14,286,952, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $12,597,604, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the nurmber shown. .

49



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY'06 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation 11,669,647 24.0
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 31,295
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a -
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Health Research 300,000
In this program seed funds are awarded for one to three year research
projects related to human health. Funds are awarded annually on a
competitive basis. ‘
3. Applied Research 200,000
This program competitively awards funds for one to three year research
and development projects with significant potential for
commercialization to qualifying universities, non-profits entities and
businesses.
4. Technology Development 200,000
This money will fund additional technical assistance for start-up
advanced technology companies.
Total Adjustments 731,285 0.0
12,400,942 24.0

lll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 1193 creates the Okiahoma Dynamic Economy and Budget Security Fund, to consist of 50% of

the surplus funds above that put in the Constitutional Reserve Fund. These funds are subject to

appropriation by the Legisiature for the purpose of promoting research and development of critical
sectors of the state’s economy, commercialization of technology, health care, promotion of
endowments to nonprofit entities, including private foundations, unmet infrastructure needs and to

provide a source of funds for any needed stabilization of the budget for FY08.

50




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'06 BUDGET

FY'06 Budget by Source
19.8%

FY'06 Appropriations $12,400,942
Revolving Funds [[] $3065736
Total FY’06 Budget $15,466,678
80.2%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 75, Section 1 SB 75, Section 3

51



Lyl

Teacher Preparation Commission

FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000

$8,000,000 + - i I

$7,000,000 +

$6,000,000 +

£ $5,000,000 +
S $4,000,000 |

$3,000,000 -+

$2,000,000

$1,000,000 +

$0
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
L:IApprop. E=EA Total Expend. ~—l— Auth. FI'E |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE

FY'01 $2,330,425 46.6% $5,559,392 -5.9% 7.8 8.0
Fy'02 $2,247,920 * -3.5% $8,277,229 48.9% 9.0 9.0
FY’03 - $2,045,320 ** -9.0% $5,851,519 -29.3% 9.1 9.0
FY'04 $1,986,006 -2.9% $5,171,735 -11.6% 9.0 9.0
FY’'05 : $1,998,168 0.6% $6,904,278 33.5% 9.0 8.0
FY'06 $2,022,875 1.2% $6,513,923 -5.7% 9.0
6 Year Change -$307,550 ~13.2% $954,531 17.2%
Inflation Adjusted
8 Year Change -$544,064 -22.3% $192,924 4.9%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between Juiy 1

and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s Initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $2,336,374, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $2,21 9,555, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown,

52



ll. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. EY'05 Appropriation 1,098,168 9.0
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 24,707

HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state

employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since

FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a

further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Total Adjustments 24,707 0.0
C. FY’06 Appropriation 2,022,875 9.0

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

" A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 1020, Section 25 provides an increase of $200,000 in pass-through funding from the State

Board of Education to the Education Leadership Oklahoma Revoiving Fund to be administered by
the OCTP for reimbursement of national board certification application fees and scholarships. It is
estimated that the new funding will provide for an additional 32 students, bringing the current state

total up to 387,

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'06 BUDGET

FY'06 Budget by Source

FY’06 Appropriations [ ] $2,022,875

Revolving Funds [ 94,491,048

Total FY'06 Budget $6,513,923
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1028, Section 1 _ HB 1028, Section 2

83







SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL
GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION

Members:

Senator Frank Shurden, Chair
Senator Jay Paul Gumm, Vice Chair
Senator Gilmer Capps
Senator Harry Coates
Senator Owen Laughlin
Senator Scott Pruitt

Terry McKenna, Analyst

FY'05 Final FY'06
Agency Appropriation Appropriation $Change  _% Change
Auditor and Inspector $5,523,603 $5,988,786 $465,183 8.4%
Bond Advisor $188,096 $181,212 ($6,884) -3.7%
Central Services, Department of $12,234,432 $12,263,035 $28,603 0.2%
Election Board $7,072,129 $6,621,839 ($450,290) -6.4%
Emergency Management Department $680,972 $1,355,561 $674,589 99.1%
Ethics Commission $480,747 $492,277 $11,530 2.4%
Finance, Office of State $22,866,800 $22,756,515 ($110,285) -0.5%
Governor $2,522,709 $2,578,710 $56,001 2.2%
House of Representatives $18,080,670 $18,629,154 $548,484 3.0%
Legislative Service Bureau $2,303,193 $2,415,783 $112,590 4.9%
Lt. Governor $523,259 $592,436 $69,177 13.2%
Merit Protection Commission $512,154 $565,684 $53,530 10.5%
Military, Department of $8,062,531 $12,546,432 $4,483,901 55.6%
Personnel Management $4,497,011 $4,633,249 $136,238 3.0%
Secretary of State $456,927 $510,184 $53,257 11.7%
Senate $12,769,707 $13,146,893 $377,186 3.0%
Space Industry Development Authority $518,323 $523,264 $4,941 1.0%
Tax Commission $41,962,019 $45,626,291 $3,664,272 8.7%
Transportation, Department of $200,875,804 $275,148,137 $74,272,333 37.0%
Treasurer $4,926,592 $4,524,498 ($402,004) -8.2%

Subtotal  $347,057,678 $431,099,940  $84,042,262 24.2%







Auditor and Inspector

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 -
[
$12,000,000
$10,000,000 +
2 $8,000,000 |
=
& $6,000,000 +
$4,000,000 T
$2,000,000 +
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|E—=Approp. E===Total Expend, —li—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY’01 $6,075,964 -14.1% $10,480,986 -3.0% 159.6 169.0
FY’'02 $6,039,473 * -0.6% $11,301,452 7.8% 168.0 169.0
FY'03 $5,473,263 ** -9.4% $10,358,228 -8.3% 148.5 169.0
FY'04 $5,226,966 -4.5% $10,344,629 0.1% 152.0 169.0
"FY'05 $5,523,603 5.7% $11,423,603 10.4% 154.0 169.0
FY'06 $5,988,786 8.4% $12,088,786 5.8% 169.0
6 Year Change -$87,178 -1.4% $1,607,800 15.3%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$787,386 -11.8% $194,381 3.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work pian adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $6,277,121, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $5,939,515, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’'s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

55



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’05 Appropriation

Total FTE

5,623,603 169.0

B. FY*06 Appropriation Adjustmenis

Appropriations Funding Adjusiments _
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)

provided to pay for the FY’06 cost increase.

2. Performance Review Division

agency programs..

Total Adjustments

HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY*01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. Additional funding was

These monies are for the hire of five FTE who will perform economy,
productivity and program audits to determine the efficiency of state

Total FTE
265,183

200,000

465,183 0.0

C. FY’06 Appropriation

5,988,786 169.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOUFICES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY'06 Appropriations |:| $5,988,786
Revolving Funds _ $6,100,000
Tota! FY'06 Budget $12,088,786

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1042, Sections 1-3

56

FY’06 Budget by Source

50.5%

49.5%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1042, Section 4




Bond Advisor

. FUNDING HISTORY

$400,000 +
$350,000 +
$300,000 T
$250,000 -
i
= $200,000 +
o
[a]
$150,000 +
$100,000 —
~ $50,000 +
$0 } I : A '
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|I:IApprop. E== Total Expend. —ib— Auth. FTE I
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE . FTE
- FY'01
Fy'02
FY'03
FY'04 $163,527 N/A $279,937 N/A 3.0 3.0
FY'05 $188,096 15.0% $343,096 22.6% 3.0 3.0
FY’'06 $181,212 -3.7% $375,000 9.3% 3.0

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'08 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

57



ll. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’06 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 188,096 3.0
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 3,116
" HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. Additional funding was
provided to pay for the FY’06 cost increase.
2. Remove One-Time Funding -10,000
The agency received monies for additional travel requirements in FY’05;
this amount was reduced from its appropriation base to reflect current
needs.
Total Adjustments -6,884 0.0
181,212 3.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 909

Prohibits proceeds from state contracts to be used for the retirement of bond obligations issued

after November 1, 2005, by local government entities, uniess those obligations have been issued

in accordance with the procedures required of state governmental bodies, to include the advice

and assistance of the State Bond Advisor.

58




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source

51.7%

FY’06 Appropriations [l ¢181,212
Revolving Funds W $193,788
Total FY'06 Budget $375,000
48.3%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 81, Section 1 ' SB 81, Section 2

59



Department of Central Services

. FUNDING HISTORY

$80,000,000
$70,000,000 + N n ] i
$60,000,000 -
, $50.000,000 -
‘=§ $40,000,000 +
a $30,000,000 +
$20,000,000 --
$10,000,000 +
$0 : =4 :
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
I_I:I Approp. EEES] Total Expend, == Auth. FTE‘I
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY’01 $14,585,125 2.4% $42,981,254 . 13.0% 262.0 390.0
FY'02 $16,143,000 * 10.7% $58,632,614 36.4% 300.0 390.0
FY'03 $14,203,855 **  -12.0% $44,889,104 -23.4% 242.6 390.0
FY'04 $12,210,888 -14.0% $43,005,925 -4.2% 2434 390.0
FY'05 $12,234,432 0.2% $65,452,018 52.2% 2796.7 390.0
FY'c6 $12,263,035 0.2% $71,878,035 9.8% 390.0
6 Year Change -$2,322,090 -15.9% $28,896,781 67.2%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$3,755,882 -24.7% $20,492,814 49.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

*  The agency was originally appropriated $16,194,148, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $15,301,061, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown. '

FY’02 - Appropriation amount includes supplmental appropriations of $500,000.

60



II. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 12,234,432 - 390.0
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments _ Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 137,913
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. Additional funding was
provided to pay for the FY'06 cost increase.

2. State Capitol Park Maintenance ‘ ' 200,000
Additional funding was provided for routine and seasonal grounds
maintenance at the Governor's mansion.

3. Asbestos Abatement Termination - Base Funding Adjustment -309,310
This program was privatized in 2004; funds were left in the agency’s ‘
FY’05 base appropriation for final asbestos removal related
expenditures.

4. FTE Reduction ~70.0
The agency’s authorized FTE was reduced to more closely reflect its
actual employee count. '

Total Adjustmenis 28,603 0.0
C. FY'06 Appropriation ' 12,263,035 320.0
Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 553
Creates the Deferred Maintenance and Construction Needs Task Force to study the state's current
deferred capital maintenance and construction needs, and the procedures for funding capital
projects employed by other states.

61



B. HB 1862 . :
Stipulates that no state agency, including the Central Purchasing Division of Central Services, may
enter into a custom-designed computer sofiware contract unless the vendor provides the agency or
the state with the source code for the software.

C. HB 1927
Creates the Fleet Management Division Task Force to study and make recommendations
concerning the acquisition and usage of state vehicles. The measure also requires all agencies
using state cars to submit a report by October 1 of each year detailing the number of vehicles used,
fuel purchasing practices and justification for any exemptions to existing state vehicle purchasing
faws.

D. SB 509
Authorizes the Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority to issue bonds in an amount necessary to
generate $21,650,000 for the renovation of the Wiley Post Historical building for occupancy by State

Appellate Courts.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source
2.5%

17.1%

FY’06 Appropriations ‘ [] $12,263,085
Revolving Funds ' $57,850,000
Carryover Bl $1.765,000
Total FY’06 Budget ‘ | $71,878,035
80.5%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 83, Sections 1-8 . SB 83, Section 9

62



Election Board

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000 +
$8,000,000 +
$7,000,000 +
~ $6,000,000 +
g $5,000,000 |
& $4,000,000 -
$3,000,000 -
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$0 ! :
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
|DApprop. @ Total Expend. |
Percent Total Budget. Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE - FTE
FY'01 $7,545,503 2.2% $7,078,797 16.8% - 237 N/A
Fy'02 $7,319,743 * -3.0% $7,724,317 9.1% 27.0 N/A
FY'03 $6,734,466 ** -8.0% $8,299,890 7.5% 22.7 N/A
FY'04 $8,195,395 21.7% $8,165,384 -1.6% 23.0 N/A
FY'05 $7,072,129 -13.7% $7,337,129 -10.1% 240  N/A
FY'06 $6,621,839 -6.4% $6,906,839 - -5.9% N/A
6 Year Change -$923,664 -12.2% -$171,958 -2.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,697,888 -21.4% -$979,504 -12.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $7,607,768, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown. ’

** The agency was originally appropriated $7,227,380, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

63



Il. FY'06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’06 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation 7,072,129 N/A
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE .
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 164,710
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. Additional funding was
provided to pay for the FY'06 cost increase.
2. Precinct Workers Compensatioﬁ 180,000
Compensation for precinct inspeetors was raised from $75 per election
to $95; judges, clerks and counters from $65 to $85.
3. Remove One-Time Funding -795,000
Funding for costs associated with the 2004 Oklahoma Presidential
Primary Election (printing, poll workers, advertising, etc.) was removed
from the agency’s base appropriation.
Total Adjustments -450,290 0.0
N/A

6,621,839

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Authorization for salary increases to country election board secretaries was provided in the
agency’s annual appropriation bill (HB 1044). Funding for those raises was included in the
agency’s base appropriation as part of the State Employee Pay Raises passed in the 2004

session of the Legislature (HB 2007, HB 2005).

64




B. HB 1378 .
Modifies the months for holding special elections and provides that any special election held in
February in a presidential election year be contested on the same date; also, modifies the
required time period between municipal primary and general elections.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'06 BUDGET
FY’06 Budget by Source

4.1%

FY’06 Appropriations ' $6,621,839
Revolving Funds [ ] $e85,000
Total FY'06 Budget $6,906,839
95.8%
Appropriation Reference: : Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1044, Sections 1-2 HB 1044, Section 3

65



*

Tk

Department of Emergency Management

FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000 +~
37,000,000 + - - = = =
$6,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
#
%’ $4,000,000 +
[a]
$3,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$0 -
FY'01 FY'02 FY03 FY'04 FY'05 ~ FY'06
ll““._““‘lApprop. E===] Total Expend, —ill—Auth. FTH
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY’01 $462,369 -37.6% $3,333,519 3.9% 29.0 -32.0
FY'0z $743,132 * 60.7% $3,358,855 0.8% 26.0 32.0
FY'03 _ $690,390 ** -71% $3,027,063 -9.9% 27.6 32.0
FY’'04 $666,226 -3.5% $3,435,724 13.5% 25.0 32.0
FY'05 $680,972 2.2% $4,126,493 20.1% 24,0 32.0
FY'06 . $1,355,561 99.1% $6,821,376 65.3% 32.0
6 Year Change $893,192 193.2% $3,487,857 104.6%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $734,700 162.5% $2,690,303 83.2%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $772,373, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

The agency was criginally appropriated $749,202, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

66



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation 680,972 32.0
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 20,589
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annuai pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. Additional funding was
provided to pay for the FY’06 cost increase.
2. Emergency Operations Center : 654,000
Funding was provided to match $1.9 million in federal monies for the
renovation of the underground complex that is used to direct recovery
and relief efforts related to declared disasters.
Total Adjustments 674,589 0.0
C. FY’06 Appropriation 1,355,561 32.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY'06 Budget by Source

FY’06 Appropriations [ ] $1,355,561
Revolving Funds $5,465,815
Total FY’06 Budget $6,821,376
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 85, Sections 1-2 SB 85, Section 3

67




. FUNDING HISTORY

Ethics Commission

$800,000 +
$700,000 +
$600,000 +
$500,000 +
¢
1]
= $400,000 -
[=]
$300,000 +
$200,000 +
$100,000 -
$0 .
FY'01 Fy'oz FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|I:IApprop. E==1Total Expend.. —ili=Auth. FTE]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $508,730 13.9% $482,683 2.7% 6.8 7.0
FY'02 $518,566 * 1.9% $590,911 22.4% 7.0 7.0
FY03 $444,459 *  -14.3% $612,518 3.7% 6.9 7.0
FY'04 $447,125 » 0.6% $533,656 -12.9% 7.0 7.0
FY'05 $480,747 7.5% $680,747 27.6% 7.0 7.0
FY’'06 $492,277 2.4% $692,277 1.7% 7.0
6 Year Change -$16,453 -3.2% $209,594 43.4%
. Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$74,010 -13.4% $128,653 28.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
.and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s Initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $467,321, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced. However, the agency also received supplemental funding in the amount of $68,938 to pay legal

expenses incurred defending an ethics interpretation that was found unconstitutional.

* The agency was originally appropriated $482,321, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number

shown.

A The agency received additional funding in the amount of $36,000 to address attorneys’ fees related to a federal
court judgment in the matter of "Oklahoma for Life, Inc. v. Luton et al.”

68



li. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 480,747 7.0
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments : . Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments _
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 11,530
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. Additional funding was
provided to pay for the FY’06 cost increase.

Total Adjustments 11,530 0.0
C. FY’'06 Appropriation : 492,277 7.0
lll. GOVERNOR’'S VETOES
'A. HJR 1003

The veto message states: "[T]he joint resolution disapproves Ethics Rules that are in the best
interests of the citizens of the State of Oklahoma and the public policy of the state. The Ethics
Rules limit large amounts of money from out-of-state special interests and require campaigns in
this state to have more accountability and disclosure.”

V. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source

FY’06 Appropriations $492,277
Revolving Funds $200,000
Total FY’06 Budget $692,277
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 89, Section 1. . SB 89, Section 2

69




Office of State Finance

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$40,000,000 +
$35,000,000 -
$30,000,000
, $25,000,000 +
_—g $20,000,000 —
@ $15,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
$0 &
FY'01 Fy'o2 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
[DApprép. ETotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $9,238,872 4.4% $16,363,767 14.8% 120.3 N/A
FY'02 $14,764,905 * 59.8% $18,599,700 13.7% 131.2 N/A
FY’'03 $9,249,597 **  -37.4% - $15,833,562 -14.9% 111.2 N/A
FY'04 $20,080,825 0  117.1% $14,830,232 -6.3% 114.4 N/A
FY'05 ‘ $22,866,800 13.9% $32,916,800  122.0% 135.5 N/A
FY'08 $22,756,515 -0.5% $37,581,515 14.2% N/A
6 Year Change $13,517,643 146.3% $21,217,748 129.7%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $10,856,955 120.5% $16,823,724 105.6%

' Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $15,147,572, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $8,912,398, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

A The amount shown contains Special Cash Fund appropriations in the amount of $12,500,000. See Sectlon IH-E
for details.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $163,067.

70



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY'06 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 22,866,800 N/A
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustmenté Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 181,715
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and aiso a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. Additional funding was
provided to pay for the FY'06 cost increase.
2. Remove One-Time Funding -292,000
Pass-thru monies to the Wildlife Department (a non-appropriated
agency) for payment of a settlement.in a diversion of funds judgment
were removed from the agency’s base appropriation.
Total Adjustments -110,285 0.0
22,756,515 N/A

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Section 3 of OSF’s FY’06 appropriation bill (HB 1046) authorizes a system of agency payments for

the use of the CORE Enterprise Resource Planning system; said collections are limited to $4
million in the first year, with subsequent years’ payments based upon an annual evaluation of

services rendered. Finally, it provides for the collection from state agencies for payments that are in

arrears.

B. HB 1862

increases the dollar threshold (from $2,500 to $25,000) for computer hardware or software
contracts which may be awarded by state agencies without the authorization of the Director of State

Finance. Also, stipulates that vendors selling computer software exclusively for state use must

provide the purchasing agency with the source code for the software.

71




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY'06 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Carryover

Total FY’06 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1046, Sections 1-2

FY’06 Budget by Source

0.9%

$20,756,515

[ ]$14,500,000 ggo
Bl s325.000
$37,581,515

60.6%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

72



Governor

. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 -
$3,500,000 -
$3,000,000 +
$2,500,000
4 ,
‘_;f $2,000,000 +
]
$1,500,000 -
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 1+
$0 ;
FY'o1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'08 FY'06
|l:iApprop. BTotal Expend. !
‘ Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation* Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $2,772,408 2.5% $2,828,516 .-0.8% 38.4 N/A
FY'02 $2,943,876 ** '6.2% $3,338,316 18.0% 41.0 N/A
FY’'03 $2,678,550 *** -9.0% $2,735,101 -18.1% 39.7 N/A
FY'04 $2,477,660 -7.5% $2,588,256 -5.4% 34.5 N/A
FY'05 $2,522,709 1.8% $2,522,709 -2.5% 33.1 N/A
FY'06 $2,5678,710 2.2% $2,578,710 2.2% N/A
6 Year Change -$193,698 -7.0% -$249,806 -8.8%
Inflation Adjusted
B Year Change - -$495,200 -16.7% -$551,308 -18.4%

¥ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

*  Excludes appropriations to the State Emergency Fund, which is administered by the Governor's office.
Appropriated for this purpose were $1 million in FY'95, $500,000 in FY96 (supplemental), $1 million for FY'97,
$1 million for FY'98, $1 million for FY’99, $4 million for FY*00, $1 miliion for FY'01, $5,501,000 for FY’03 and
$4 million for FY'04.

**  The agency was originally appropriated $3,059,715, but due to a revenue shaortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

*** The agency was ocriginally appropriated $2,906,729, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the humber shown., S

73



ll. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’06 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’'05 Appropriation 2,622,709 N/A
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 56,001
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January.1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. Additional funding was
provided to pay for the FY’06 cost increase.
Total Adjustments 56,001 0.0
2,578,710 N/A

M. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

The entire FY’06 budget ($2,578,710) is funded by General Revenue Fund appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1048, Section 1 N/A

74




House of Representatives

. FUNDING HISTORY

$22,500,000 +
$20,000,000 +
$17,500,000 +
$15,000,000 +
£ $12,500,000 1
S $10,000,000 --
$7,500,000 -+
$5,000,000 +
$2,500,000 +
30
FY'01 Fy'o2 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
IEApprop. B Total Expend. |
Percent.  Total Budget Percent Actual - Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
Fy’01 $18,556,604 3.0% $18,784,871 -6.6% 300.5 N/A
FY'02 $20,719,207 * 11.7% $20,693,073 10.2% N/A N/A
FY'03 $18,851,831 ** -9.0% $18,593,618 -10.1% N/A N/A
FY'04 $17,437,944 -7.5% $17,254,141 -7.2% N/A N/A
FY'05 : $18,080,670 3.7% $18,080,670 4.8% N/A N/A
FY*08 $18,629,154 3.0% $18,629,154 3.0% N/A
6 Year Change $72,550 0.4% -$155,717 -0.8%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change - -$2,105,567 -10.1% -$2,333,834 -11.2%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30, The FY'05 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $21,534,490, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $20,457,766, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

75



. FY'06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’06 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 18,080,670 N/A
B. FY'08 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 548,484
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
'FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. Additional funding was
provide‘d to pay for the FY'06 cost increase.
Total Adjustments 548,484 0.0
18,629,154 N/A

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. HB 1051

Appropriated $850,000 for the study of the operation and administration of services provided by

state agencies to the citizens of Cklahoma.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

The entire FY’06 budget ($18,629,154) is funded by General Revenue Fund appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1050, Section 1 N/A

76




I. FUNDING HISTORY

*%

$4,000,000 +
$3,500,000 +
$3,000,000 -
$2,500,000 +
2
= $2,000,000 -
Q
Q
$1,500,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
$0
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 Fy'04 FY'05 FY'06
|I:IApprop. ETotal Expend.T
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures+ Change FTE FTE
FY'O1 $2,261,478 5.8% $3,329,330 6.7% . 32.9 N/A
FY'02 $2,448,777 * 8.3% $2,445,688 -26.5% 29.0 N/A
FY’'03 $2,228,074 ** -9.0% $2,957,275 20.9% 34.1 - N/A
FY'04 $2,060,968 -7.5% $3,334,862 12.8% 29.0 N/A
FY'05 $2,303,193 11.8% $2,303,193 -30.9% 25.0 N/A
FY’'06 $2,415,783 4.9% $2,415,783 4.9% N/A
6 Year Change $154,305 6.8% -$913,547 -27.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$128,148 -4.4% -$1,196,000 -35.0%

Legislative Service Bureau

Total of ali appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $2,545,135, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $2,417,878, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocaticn_ was
reduced to the number shown.

77



Il. FY’'06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation 2,303,193 - N/A
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) _ 62,590
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01 . HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. Additional funding was’
provided to pay for the FY'06 cost increase.
2. Digitization of State Documents 50,000
These monies were appropriated to digitally store state documents
(e.g. Senate/House Joumals, Rules, legislation). LSB will work with the
Department of Libraries at Oklahoma State University to develop a
prototype for the procedure, and then purchase the necessary
- photographic equipment and computer software to complete the
project.
Total Adjustments 112,590 0.0
C. FY’06 Appropriation 2,415,783 N/A

Il. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Section 4 of the agency’s general appropriation bill (HB 1052) set a limit of $650,000 for the payment

of dues and membership fees paid to the national and regional legislative associations to which

the legislature belongs.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

The entire FY'06 budget ($2,415,783) is funded by General Revenue Fund appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1052, Sections 1-3 "' N/A

78




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Lieutenant Governor

$700,000 +
$600,000 +
$500,000 +
£ $400,000
=
S $300,000 -
$200,000 +
$100,000 +
$0
FY’'01
- FY'02°
FY'03
FY'04
FY'05
FY’06
6 Year Change

" Inflation Adjusted

*i

-6 Year Change

FY'o1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|I3Approp. El Total Expend. |

Percent Total Budget - Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE

$521,101 2.4% $483,403 -3.6% 8.1 N/A

$555,461 * 6.6% $559,365 15.7% 9.6 N/A

$505,399 ** -9.0% $512,797 -8.3% 7.0 N/A

$467,494 -7.5% $492,834 -3.9% 8.5 N/A

$523,259 11.9% $553,257 12.3% 8.0 N/A

$592,436 _138.2% $622,436 12.5% N/A
$71,335 13.7% $139,033 28.8%
1.8% $66,258 15.3%

$2,067

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revelving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $577,318, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $548,452, but due to a revenue shortfail the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown. )

79



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

FTE

Total
A. FY’05 Appropriation 523,259 N/A
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 13,177
"~ HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. Additional funding was
provided to pay for the FY'06 cost increase.
2. Carryover Replacement 56,000
These monies restore funding lost to the budget cuts and allocation
reductions of FY’02/FY’03. They will be used for computer upgrades,
office infrastructure needs, staff pay raises and for Chief Executive Pay
due when the Lt. Governor acts in the place of the Governor.
Total Adjustments 69,177 0.0
C. FY'06 Appropriation 592,436 N/A

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY'06 Appropriatidns
Revolving Funds
Total FY’06 Budget -

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1054, Section 1

FY’06 Budget by Source

$592,436

[ ] $30,000

$622,436

Expenditure Limit Reference:

N/A

80




Merit Protection Commiséion

. FUNDING HISTORY

$800,000 T 12.0
$700,000 1 W —i & i - |
+ 10.0
$600,000 +
$500,000 +
4
=2 $400,000 T =
8 (18
$300,000 -+
$200,000 +
$100,000 +
$0
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
II:IApprop. E==] Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $585,046 1.9% $673,268 22.3% 9.7 11.0
FY'02 $581,525 * -0.6% $608,166 -9.7% 10.0 11.0
FY'03 $545,822 ** -6.1% $560,845 -7.8% 8.2 11.0
FY'04 $504,885 -7.5% $518,885 -7.5% 6.4 11.0
- FY'05 $512,154 1.4% $557,154 7.4% 7.0 11.0
FY06 $565,684 10.5% $613,184 10.1% 11.0
6 Year Change -$19,362 -3.3% -$60,084 -8.9%

inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$85,502 -13.4% -$131,777 -18.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $604,407, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocaticn was
reduced to the amount shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $592,318, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

81



ll. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 512,154  11.0
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state 11,530
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. Additional funding was
provided to pay for the FY’06 cost increase.

2. Alternative Dispute Resolution Program (ADR) 42,000
Monies were appropriated for the hire of one FTE. The additional staffer
will allow the agency to expand ADR services to include direct contact
and interaction with the various state agencies and their employees.

Total Adjustments 53,630 0.0

C. FY’06 Appropriation 565,684 11.0

lIl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 1755
Gives the Oklahoma Merit Protection Commission jurisdiction to investigate or hear appeals of

individual employee service ratings.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’'06 Budget by Source
7.7%

FY’06 Appropriations % $565,684
Revolving Funds [:] $47,500
Total FY’06 Budget $613,184

92.3%

Appropriation Reference: . Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 101, Section 1 ‘ SB 101, Section 2

82



ok

Military Department

FUNDING HISTORY

$70,000,000
$60,000,000 - i
$50,000,000 +
® $40,000,000 -
=
8 $30,000,000 -+
$20,000,000 1
$10,000,000 -+
$0 =
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 . FY'05
{1 Approp. == Total Expend. —li—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $7,666,836 10.4% $31,549,594 44.4% 408.2 480.0
FY'02 $11,401,272 * 48.7% $31,642,567 0.3% 489.7 484.0
FY’03 $7,276,041 **  -36.2% $26,453,514 -16.4% 3929 484.0
FY'04 $7,021,379 -3.5% - $24, 582,185 “7.1% 333.0 484.0
FY'05 $8,062,531 14.8% $47,622,531 93.7% 342.0 484.0
FY'06 $12,546,432 55.6% $58,250,000 22.3% : 484.0
6 Year Change $4,879,596 63.6% $26,700,406 84.6%
[nflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $3,412,669 46.5% $19,889,827 65.3%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY’06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $11,700,375, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s ailocation was

reduced to the amount shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $7,895,866, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

83



. FY;DG APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’06 Appropriation

__Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 8,062,531 484.0
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments . Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 273,901
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
_ employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. Additional funding was
provided to pay for the FY'06 cost increase.
2. State Transition & Reintegration System (STARS) 1,785,000
This program tracks youth governed by the state juvenile justice '
system who are a high recidivism risk. The Military Department will
operate the program under a written service agreement with the Office
of Juvenile Affairs.
3. National Guard Life Insurance 1,850,000
SB 821 authorizes the Adjutant General to purchase a $250,000 life
insurance policy for all members in good standing of the Oklahoma :
National Guard. ‘
4. Combat Body Armor/Training 250,000
Funding was secured for the purchase of combat body armor of the type
currently used by troops in the field in Afghanistan and Iraq. The proper
use (facility of movement, care and maintenance) of this equipment
requires a period of individual training before deployment to a combat
theater. ‘
5. Bond Debt Service 225,000
Funding was provided for debt service relating to the repair of National
Guard armory roofs, and for the renovation of plumbing, electrical and
exterior conditions.
6. Close Indoor Firing Ranges/Lead Abatement 100,000
These monies were appropriated to comply with a federal mandate to
close all such firing ranges and to certify that all lead contamination
has been abated.
Total Adjustments 4,483,901 0.0
12,546,432 484.0

84




lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 1780 _
Creates the National Guard Relief Program to provide financial aid for qualified members of the

Oklahoma National Guard. Funding is secured through a voluntary check-off on Oklahoma income
tax forms,

B. HB 1545
Charges the Adjutant General with the operation, protection and safety of military reservations and

the enforcement of rules on such sites.

C. HB 1476
Exempts the greater amount of $10,000 or one-half of military retirement income from state income

tax.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source

21.5%
FY’06 Appropriations [ | $12,546,432
Revolving Funds $60,000 0-1%
Federal Funds . 9 $45,643,568
Total FY*06 Budget $58,250,000
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 103, Sections 1-3 5B 103, Section 4

85



Lid

Office of Personnel Management

FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000
$6,000,000 +
$5,000,000
# $4,000,000 +
=
S $3,000,000 |
$2,000,000 |
$1,000,000 +
$0 :
FY*'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|l:lApprop. e Total Expend. —b=~Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual - Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures t+  Change FTE FTE
Fy'o1 - $5,617,759 3.0% $5,306,102 3.5% 97.6 116.5
Fyo2 $5,474,324 ¢ -2.6% $6,332,136 19.3% 103.4 118.5
FY’03 $4,975,892 ** -9.1% $5,357,904 -15.4% 94.6 116.5
FY'04 $4,602,700 -7.5% $4,772,364 -10.9% 81.1 116.5
FY’05 $4,497,011 -2.3% $5,397,011 13.1% 75.8 116.5
FY’06 $4,633,249 3.0% $5,833,249 8.1% 116.5
6 Year Change -$984,510 -17.5% $527,147 9.9%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,526,229 -26.2% -$154,875 -1.6%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund exbenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $5,689,734, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the amount shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $5,399,774, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

86



1. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’06 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 4,497 011 118.5
B. FY06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Fuhding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 136,238
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. Additional funding was
provided to pay for the FY’06 cost increase.
2. FTE Reduction -13.5
The agency’s authorized FTE was reduced to more closely reflect its
actual employee count.
Total Adjustments 136,238 -13.5
4,633,249 105.0

I.II. GOVERNOR’S VETOES:
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 1500

Amends the Oklahoma Personnel Act to require that state agency reduction-in-force plans be

provided to the Office of State Finance and state employee associations. Also, creates a

mechanism whereby a state employee who has been demoted will have his case reviewed by

OPM.

‘B. 8B 315

Allows a state agency to determine whether excess annual leave must be used in the calendar

year accrued or within 12 months of accrual.

C. SB 473

!

Allows OPM to charge for payroll services provided to state agencies; annual collections of
approximately $135,000 are projected by OPM. Also, modifies overtime provisions to comply with

the federal Fair Labor Standards Act.

87




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source
7.7%

FY’06 Appropriations $4,633,249
Revolving Funds [ ] $750,000
Carryover - $450,000
Total FY'06 Budget $5,833,249
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 105, Section 1 SB 105, Section 2

88



Secretary of State

. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 +
$3,500,000 +
$3,000,000 +
$2,500,000 -
4
= $2,000,000 T
Q
Q
$1,500,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
$0
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|I:lApprop. ETotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures{ _Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $514,267 12.9% $3,144,428 64.6% 36.6 N/A
FY’02 $524,486 * 2.0% $2,840,820 - -9.7% 40.1 N/A
FY'03 $477,215 ** -9.0% $2,330,902 -17.9% 36.2 N/A
FY'04 $429,494 - -10.0% $2,191,477 -6.0% 33.0 N/A
FY*05 - $456,927 6.4% $3,211,927 46.6% 35.0 N/A
FY’06 $510,184 11.7% $3,560,184 10.8% N/A
6 Year Change -$4,083 -0.8% $415,756 13.2%
Inflation Adjusted :
6 Year Change -$63,734 -11.2% -$500 1.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

*  The agency was originally appropriated $545,124, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriatéd $517,868, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

89



Il. FY'06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation - 456,927 N/A
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments ’ Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 53,257

HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state

employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since

FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a

further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. Additional funding was

provided to pay for the FY’06 cost increase. )

Total Adjustments _ ' 53,257 0.0
C. FY’06 Appropriation 510,184 N/A

Hi. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

Iv. OTHER ISSUES
A. HB 1056

Directs the transfer of $2,204,000 from the Secretary of State Revolving Fund to the Special Cash

Fund; these monies were appropriated to the following agencies: Oklahoma Department of

Transportation - $1,370,000 for Industrial/Lake Access Programs; Department of Emergency

Management - $654,000 to match federal funding ($1,960,000) for the renovation and upgrade of
the State Emergency Management Center; State Election Board - $180,000 for precinct workers’

pay raise.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'06 BUDGET

FY*06 Budget by Source

16.9%

FY'06 Appropriations ' - $510,184
Revolving Funds 24 $2,450,000
Carryover ‘[ ] $600,000
Total FY'06 Budget $3,560,184
68.8%
Appropriation Reference: | ‘ Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1056, Sections 1-2 N/A

90

14.3%




. FUNDING HISTORY

*

*h

$14,000,000 +
$12,000,000
$10,000,000 +
E $8,000,000 -
3 $6,000,000 +
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$0 =
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|I:IAppr0p. E Total Expend.' ‘
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY’01 $13,017,287 2.8% $13,188,284 -0.7% N/A N/A.-
FY’'02 $14,433,771 * 10.9% $14,415,564 9.3% N/A N/A
FY'03 - $13,132,887 ** -9.0% $13,499,626 -6.4% N/A N/A
FY'04 $12,147,920 -7.5% $12,409,283 -8.1% N/A N/A
FY'05 $12,769,707 5.1% $12,769,707 2.9% N/A N/A
FY'06 $13,146,893 3.0% $13,146,893 3.0% N/A
6 Year Change $129,606 1.0% -$41,391 -0.3%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,407,526 -9.6% -$1,5678,523 -10.8%

Senate

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work pian adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $15,001,727, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $14,251,641, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

91



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 12,769,707 N/A
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 377,186

HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state

employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since

FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a

further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. Additional funding was

provided to pay for the FY’06 cost increase.

Total Adjustments 377,186 0.0
C. FY’06 Appropriation 13,146,893 N/A

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None. |

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

The entire FY'06 budget ($13,146,893) is funded by General Revenue Fund appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1058, Section 1 - N/A

92




Oklahoma Spece Industry Development Authority

. FUNDING HISTORY

$10,000,000 + T 6.0
$8,000,000 + '
$8,000,000 -+ .
$7,000,000 +
o $6,000,000
% $5,000,000 -+
0 34,000,000 |
$3,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 -
$0 - |t -
FY'o1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|:1Approp. E==1Total Expend. —l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expendituresi  Change FTE FTE
FY’01 $150,000 N/A $24,014 N/A 1.3 N/A
" FY'02 $288,642 * 92.4% $652,990 . 2619.2% 3.2 N/A
FY'03 $907,677 * 214.5% $371,414 -43.1% 4.0 5.0
FY’04 $515,851 -43.2% $393,577 6.0% 20 5.0
FY'05 $518,323 0.5% $868,323 120.6% 3.0 5.0
FY’'06 $523,264 - 1.0% $8,923,264 A 927.6% 5.0
6 Year Change $373,264 N/A $8,898,250 N/A
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $312,084 N/A $7,855,944 N/A

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $300,000, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the amount shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $985,000, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown. :

A The FY'08 Total Budget Expenditures includes $8,000,000 in anhcupated federal grants related o the operations
of the Bums Flat Spaceport facility.

FY’01 - The Oklahoma Space Industry Development Authority was officially activated by the Governor in May 2000.
Funds totaling $150,000 were appropriated to the agency for start-up costs.

93



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’06 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation 518,323 5.0
B. FY’'06 Appropriation Adjustments Totai FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 4,941
HB_ 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. Additional funding was
provided to pay for the FY’06 cost increase.
Total Adjustments 4,941 0.0
523,264 5.0

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 53

Exempts Oklahoma Space Industry Development Authority airports from the jurisdiction of the
Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission relating to design development and operations activities.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY'06 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'06 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1060, Section 1

FY’06 Budget by Source
5.9%

[ 1 $523,264
B $400,000
E| $8,000,000

$8,923,264

89.7%

Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 10860, Section 2

94

4.5%




Tax Commission

FUNDING HISTORY

$120,000,000 —
[,
$100,000,000 +
$80,000,000 -
E
£ $60,000,000 1+
[=]
[a] &
$40,000,000 1 '
$20,000,000 +
$0 e
FY'o1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
[ Approp. E==aTotal Expend. —i—Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY’01 $50,680,269 6.5% $99,035,823 8.0% 1,099.9 1,304.0
FY'02 - $49,789,429 * -1.8% $103,896,496 4.9% 1,098.7 1,304.0
FY'03 $45,302,017 ** -9.0% $108,710,086 4.6% 999.2 1,304.0
FY'04 $51,651,406 14.0% $112,975,790 3.9% 920.0 1,304.0
FY'05 $41,962,019 -18.8% $95,312,019 -15.6% 934.0 1,304.0
FY’06 $45,626,291 8.7% $108,534,261 13.9% 1,304.0
6 Year Change -$5,053,978 -10.0% $9,498,438 9.6%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$10,388,596 -19.4% *-$3,191,368 -1.9%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $51,748,599, but due to a revenue shortiall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the amount shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $48,161,169, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

FY'04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $7,050,000.

FY’05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $500,000.

95



ll.. FY'06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’05 Appropriation

FY’05 Suppiemental Appropriations
1.

These monies were appropriated for the timely processing of income
tax returns and refunds to taxpayers. Part-time FTE are required during
the peak collection period to ensure an efficient and effective operation.

FY'05 Revised Appropriation

Total

FTE

41,462,019

500,000

1,304.0

41,962,019

1,304.0

B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1.

State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)

HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the ekpenditure of these funds, and also a

turther increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. Additional funding was

provided to pay for the FY'06 cost increase.

. Remove FY’05 Supplemental Appropriation

Funding for temporary FTE during the peak tax season was removed
from the agency’s base appropriation.

. Continuation Integrated Collections System (ICS)

This initiative, begun-in FY-2004, is & multi-faceted approach to the
replacement of the agency’s outdated computer systems. ICS will
secure additional revenues for the state, cities and counties through
more effective audit and collections efforts.

. Peak Tax Season Temporary FTE

These monies were appropriated for the hire of seasonal FTE to insure
the timely processing of taxpayer returns and refunds.

. FTE Reduction

The agency’s authorized FTE was reduced to more closely reflect its
actual employee count.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

1,464,272

-500,000

2,200,000

500,000

-154.0

3,664,272

-154.0

C. FY'08 Appropriation

45,626,291

1,150.0

96




'GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 237

Directs the Corporation Commission to transfer the amount of net revenue collected under the
International Registration Plan (IRP) to the Tax Commission for apportionment under provisions of
the motor vehicle code. Also, the Tax Commission is authorized to transfer current diesel fuel
collections to the Corporation Commission if coliections are insufficient for monthly payments to
other states and jurisdictions under the International Fuel Tax Agreement (IFTA). These provisions
result from'the transter of the IRP and IFTA Sections from the Tax Commission to the

Corporation Commission {SB 141, 2004).

. 8B 435 and HB 1547

The 2005 Legislature adopted the largest tax reduction in state history with the passage of these
bills. The House bill reduces the top marginal individual income tax rate from 6.65 percent to 6.25
percent for the 2006 tax year and beyond; the Senate bill increases the state's standard deduction
incrementally over a two-year period. When taken together the House and Senate bills will reduce
the individual income tax burden $42.9 mitlion in FY’06 and $107.6 million in FY’07.

. HB 1193

Provides that for FY’05 funds over and above those deposited into the Rainy Day Fund will be
divided evenly between two newly-created funds: The Oklahoma Dynamic Economy and Budget
Security Fund will be used to promote research and development in critical economic sectors and,
if necessary, stabilize the state budget; the Oklahoma Taxpayer Relief Revolving Fund will be used
to make payments to taxpayers who have filed an income tax return.

. HB 1194

Modifies the methodology for estimating gross production tax revenue from natural gas; the
Commission will now compare prices, and the difference between published forecasted prices
and Oklahoma prices, in at least 24 of the immediate 36 months of production beginning in FY’06.
This modification increased the FY’06 gross production tax estimate from natural gas to
approximately $1 34.2 million in total collections and raised the General Revenue Fund certification
by $115,055,098.

. HB 1384

Modifies the qualification criteria for the five-year manufacturing ad valorem exemption to include
new payroll of at teast $250,000 for certain oil refineries regardless of county population.

a7



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’'06 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’06 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 113, Section 1

[ $45,626,201

$62,807,970
$100,000

FY’06 Budget by Source

a8

$108,534,261

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 113, Section 3



‘Department of Transportation

Il. FUNDING HISTORY

1

$1,200,000,000 -

$1,000,000,000 -

T

$800,000,000 +
4 .
‘=°“ $600,000,000 +
o
$400,000,000 -
$200,000,000 -
$0
FY'O1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|!:IApprop. EE===1 Total Expend. ~—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $311,037,259 -2.9% $785,790,957 -19.2%  2,635.5  3,125.0
FY'02 $297,959,405 * -4.2% $853,671,436 8.6% 2,539.0 3,125.0
FY’03 . $244,399,905 *  -18.0% $788,130,192 7.7% 24214 3,125.0
FY'04 $192,185,387 -21.4% $719,142,737 -88% 2411.0 3,125.0
FY'05 $200,875,804 4.5% $731,125,770 1.7% 2,387.9 3,125.0
FY’06 $275,148,137 37.0% $1,087,673,137 48.8% 3,125.0
6 Year Change -$35,889,122 -11.5% $301,882,180 38.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$68,059,392 -20.8% $174,711,637 23.9%

T Total of ail appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $299,154,666, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the amount shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $247,008,325, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

99



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’05 Appropriation

" - Total FTE

200,875,804 3,125.0

B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. Additional funding was
provided to pay for the FY’'06 cost increase.

2. Capital Improvement Program {CIP) Bond Debt Service
These monies were appropriated for debt payment on Phases | and Il
of the CIP roads construction program. Debt service will remain at
this approximate level through FY’08, then drop into the low $30
million range through FY’12; payments for FY’13-FY’15 will average
$10 million. '

3. Industrial/Lake Access Programs
These programs encourage and assist local efforts toward,
respectively: the construction of direct access facilities to specific
industrial operations or areas, and for the construction, maintenance
and repair of lake access roads. This amount is in addition to annual
funding of $2.5 million for each of the programs.

4. FTE Reduction
The agency's authorized FTE was reduced to more closely reflect its
actual employee count.

Total Adjustments

Total FTE
3,550,905l
69,349,428
1,372,000
. -275.0

74,272,333 -275.0

C. FY’06 Appropriation

275,148,137 2,850.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

100




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 435
Includes the Railroad Modernization Act of 2005, which provides income tax credits of up to $500
per mile of Class [t or Class lll ("Short-line") track, bridges, sidings, signs, roadbed and other
~assets that are reconstructed or replaced. It is believed that the improvements resuiting from the
tax incentives will revitalize the shori-line rail industry in the state and provide economic
opportunities, particularly in rural Oklahoma.

B. HB 1078
Additional funding (an 8.7 percent increase) is secured in HB 1078, which creates the “Rebuilding
Oklahoma Access and Driver Safety Fund” for receipt of monies that would otherwise be
apportioned to the General Revenue Fund. Said monies are for the following:

1} FY'06 - $15 million for roads and bridge maintenance; $2 million for the Heartland Flyer;
$500,000 for Public Transit.

2) FY’07 and thereafter - funding for maintenance and repair of state highways and bridges will
increase incrementally ($17.5 million or $35 million per year dependant upon the percentage of
revenue growth) until reaching the amount of $170 million annually.

3) %2 million per year will be provided for the operations and capital projects of the Heartland Flyer.

4) $3 million per year will be provided for Public Transit activities.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source

25.3%

'FY'06 Appropriations [ ] $275,148,137
Revolving Funds B $67.525000
Federal Funds $745,000,000

Total FY'06 Budget $1,087,673,137

6.2%

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 115, Sections 1-7 SB 115, Section 9
HB 1078, Section 1

101



LL]

FUNDING HISTORY

Treasurer

$9,000,000

$8,000,000 -+

$7,000,000 +

$6,000,000 T

£ $5,000,000 +
S $4,000,000

$3,000,000 -

$2,000,000 +

$1,000,000 -

$0 =
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|I:IApprop. EEEA Total Expend. —M==Auth, FTE |
_ Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE

FY’01 $5,482,722 7.8% $6,132,397 2.8% 59.8 73.5
FY'02 $5,337,441 * -2.6% $6,927,880 13.0% 75.5 90.0
FY'03 $4,864,044 ** -8.9% $6,334,517 -8.6% 76.2 90.0
FY'04 $4,377,639 -10.0% $6,089,396 -3.9% 76.7 90.0
FY'05 $4,926,592 12.5% $8,311,792 36.5% 72.4 90.0
FY'06 $4,524,498 -8.2% $6,512,261 21.7% 90.0
6 Year Change $958,224 - -17.5% $379,864 6.2%
Inflation Adjusted -
6 Year Change -$1,487,227 -26.1% -$381,548 -4.9%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $5,547,465, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the amount shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $5,270,092, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

102



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A_. FY’05 Appropriation 4,926,692 90.0
B. FY’08 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 97,906
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. Additional funding was
provided to pay for the FY'06 cost increase.
2. Remove One-Time Funding -500,000
These monies were used for a study of financial operations in the
Treasurer’s office and other state agencies; its focus was the evaluation
of proposed reforms of financial procedures and fiscal controls.
Total Adjustments -402,094 0.0
C. FY’08 Appropriation 4,524,498 90.0

Hl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

-

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 448

[ncreases the incomé tax deduction for contributions to accounts established under the Oklahoma

College Savings Plan Act from $2,500 per account to $10,000 for each individual taxpayer or
$20,000 for taxpayers filing a joint return. The State Treasurer serves as administrator for the

college saving program.

B. SB 451

Modifies notice procedures under the Uniform Unclaimed Property Act and reviews the methods of

the Oklahoma Linked Deposit Program.

103




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source
4.6%

FY’06 Appropriations . $4,524,498

. 25.9%
Revolving Funds $1,687,763
Carryover $300,000
Total FY'06 Budget $6,512,261
69.5%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 117, Sections 1-2 SB 117, Section 3

104



SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH
AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Members:

Senator Tom Adelson, Chair
Senator Angela Monson, Vice Chair
Senator Ron Justice
Senator Susan Paddack
Senator Nancy Riley

Anthony Sammons, Analyst

FY'05 Final FY'06
Agency Appropriation Appropriation $ Change  _%Change
Health, Department of $57,563,226 $62,790,819 $5,227,593 9.1%
Health Care Authority $482,256,505 $634,786,355  $152,529,850 31.6%
J.D. McCarty Center $3,162,767 $3,792,283 $629,516 19.9%
Mental Health & Substance Abuse Services $155,447 428 $171,810,647 $16,363,219 10.5%
University Hospitals Authority $39,029,342 $40,549,342 $1,520,000 3.9%
Veterans Affairs, Department of $30,001,172 $36,040,332 $5,949,160 19.8%

Subtotal $767,550,440 $949,760,778  $182,219,338 23.7%







. FUNDING HISTORY

$350,000,000 -
$300,000,000

$250,000,000 -

m
ot
=
©
s ]

$100,000,000 -

$200,000,000 A

$150,000,000 T

Department of Health

T

$50,000,000 +
$0
FY'01 FY'o2 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|==1Approp. === Total Expend. —i—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $69,500,271 5.6% $207,256,447 1.6% 2,285.2 2,517.3
FY02 $68,797,387 * -1.0% $247,619,683 19.5%. 2,3484 2,556.3
FY'03 $59,402,965 **  -13.7% $237,720,503 -4.0% 2,338.3 2,656.3
FY'04 $53,763,633 -9.5% $227,181,124 -4.4% 2,120.0 2,556.3
FY'05 $57,563,226 7.1% $255,064,213 12.3% 2,158.7 2,5674.3
FY'06 $62,790,819 9.1% $304,697,155 19.5% 2,574.3
6 Year Change -$6,709,452 -9.7% $97,440,708 47.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$14,050,943 -19.1% $61,815,573 31.6%

¥ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $71,436,628, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
.reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $64,292,965, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $200,000.

FY'04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $114,000.

105



II. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 57,563,226 2,574.3
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 1,921,131
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
turther increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Health Facility Surveyors 1,068,703
Funds were used to repiace federal cuts to the state’s nursing facility
inspection and compilaint division.
3. Breast and Cervical Cancer Screenings and Registry 750,000
Funds were provided to increase the number of Okiahoma women '
who are screened for breast and cervical cancer.
4. FQHC Funding 1,202,759
. These funds will be used to provide additional uncompensated care
funding to Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHC) and increase
access to health services for low income Oklahomans.
5. Charles Mott Foundation StateWide After-schoaol Initiative 75,000
These funds will be used as matching funds for a grant to implement
a statewide after-school program.
6. Hearts for Hearing , 200,000
Funding was provided to the Department to contract with Hearts for
Hearing to provide hearing devices and support to infant children.
7. Tillman County Health Department Debt Service 10,000
These funds will be used to help cover the debt service on the Tillman
County Health Department building.
8. Reduction in Authorized FTE -34.3
Total Adjustments 5,227,593 -34.3
C. FY'05 Appropriation 62,790,819 2,540.0

106




Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 49

Changes the time in which an owner or operator of a nursing facility or a specialty home may
appeal the placement of a temporary manager.

B. SB 539

Allows ambulance services licensed out-of-state to respond to emergencies in Oklahoma under

certain circumstances.

C. SB 708

Requires Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHC) in Oklahoma that receive certain federal
grants to be in compliance with federal statues, regulations, and policies governing their existence, .
bylaws and board composition in order to be eligible for state reimbursement for uncompensated

care.

D. SB 950

Requires certified nurse ajdes training to include a minimum of ten hours of training in the care of

Alzheimer's patients.

E. HB 1276

Modifies sections of the Hospice Licensing Act to provide for both first-year and permanent license

for hospices.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’06 Appropriations
Revdlving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1082, Section 1
HB 1083, Section 2

FY'06 Budget by Source

B 62790819
[ ] $64428,773
Bl $177,477,563

$304,697,155

58.2% \

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1082, Section 2

107



Health Care Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

]

$4,000,000,000 -
$3,500,000,000 +

" $3,000,000,000 +
$2,500,000,000 -

T

$2,000,000,000 -+

Dollars

$1,500,000,000 -
$1,000,000,000 -

$500,000,000 +
$0 :
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|—— Approp. E==1Total Expend. —8—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY’01 $383,733,068 11.8% $2,061,515,591 22.2% 263.8 276.5
Fy'02 ' $430,927,135 * 12.3% $2,389,561,722 15.9% 280.7 285.5
FY'03 $413,559,746 ** -4.0% $2,463,326,621 3.1% 2713 285.5
FY04 $439,000,000 6.2% $2,700,519,455 9.6% 348.0 389.5
FY'05 $482,256,505 - 9.9% $2,987,034,645 = 10.6% 359.7 389.5
FY'06 $634,786,355 31.6% - $3,359,327,182 12.5% 389.5
6 Year Change $251,053,287 65.4% $1,297,811,591 63.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $176,834,183 48.1% $905,039,674 45.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1.
and June 30. The FY'08 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency.was originally appropriated $418,679,264, but due to a revenue shortfall, an agency budget shortfall,
and three subsequent supplemental appropriations, the agency’s allocation was increased to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $442,605,130, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY’01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $20,929,369,

108



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'05 Appropriation

Total

FTE

482,256,505

389.5

1.

B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjusiments

Appropriations Funding Adjusiments
State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)

HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
~ further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

. FMAP Decrease
These funds will be used to replace lost Medicaid revenue due to the
downward shift in the federal match Oklahoma will receive in FY'086.

. Annualizations/Maintenance
These funds will be used to annualize expenditures for a full twelve

months.

. Enrollment growth and Utilization
Funds were used to cover the increased growth/utilization costs. The
agency historically trends a 9 percent to 10 percent annual

growth/utilization rate.

. Quality of Care Shortfall
A shortfall in the Quality of Care Fund occurred due to higher provider
rates, increased costs and utilization of long-term cares services,
along with decreased revenue into the Fund. These funds will help

offset the shortfall. -

. Medicare A & B Premiums
Medicaid pays the Medicare premiums for low income Oklahomans
who, absent Medicare, would be Medicaid recipients. It is cheaper for
the state to pay these premiums than assume the full risk for these
individuals care. The cost of the premium rises each year.

. Medicare Modernization Act (MMA)
Funds will be used to pay back the federai government when

Medicare starts its prescription drug program.

. Ticket To Work _
The funds will be used to hire two FTE to help provide disability

services for Medicaid beneficiaries.

. Prescription for Savings Initiative (SB 547)
Funds will be used to start the Prescription Drug Discount Program.

This Program is intended to increase access to prescription drugs for
+ low income Oklahomans.

Total

FTE

275,693

33,226,771
2,850,377

36,698,025

3,682,692

2,905,672

7,723,016
67,704

1,400,000

2.0

108




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) ' Total FTE

10. Provider Rates (HB 1088) 63,000,000
These funds will be leveraged with federal matching funds to bring
$200 miltion into the Oklahoma Medicaid system. These funds will
go towards increasing reimbursement rates for physicians.
Specifically, $9.9 million will be used for children’s medical services,
i.e. increases for pediatricians. $15.1 million will be used for other
physicians and Medicare deductibles and co-insurance. The other
$38 million will be used for hospital rate increases.

11. 12-month Eligibility 800,000
Funds will be used to phase in 12-month eligibility staring in January
2006. Presently, eligibility is determined every six months.

12. Additional FTE ‘ 6.0
Total Adjustments 152,529,850 8.0
C. FY'05 Appropriation - . 634,786,355 397.5

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'05 BUDGET .
FY’'06 Budget by Source
2.9%
FY'06 Appropriations |:| $634,786,355
Revoiving Funds S $168,895,300
Carryover Bl $i1.302808
OSA BB 241833358
Federal Funds | $2,204,745,787
Tobacco Tax BB 397763573
Total FY'05 Budget $3,359,327,181
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 121, Sections 1-3 . SB 121, Section 4

HB 1088, Section 1

110



J.D. McCarty Center for Children with Develbpmental Disabilities

. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 + T 250.0
$12,000,000 +
200.0
$10,000,000 +
¢ $8,000,000 + 150.0
s E
& $6,000,000 + 100.0
$4,000,000 +
50.0
$2,000,000 +
$0 ' , . : - 0.0
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 - FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
[C=1Approp. E==ITotal Expend. —l—Auth. FTE |
_ Percent Total Budget "Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change  Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $2,614,983 38.0% $6,967,074 10.2% 126.9 134.0
FY'02 $2,984,205 * 14.1% $7,556,885 8.5% 139.6 134.0
FY'03 $2,715,244 ** -9.0% $7,422,583 -1.8% 139.0 152.0
FY'04 $2,757,898 1.6% $8,483,699 14.3% 138.0 182.0
FY'05 $3,162,767 14.7% $10,130,718 19.4% 183.8 200.0
FY'08 $3,792,283 18.9% $13,039,121 28.7% ‘ 200.0
6 Year Change $1,177,300 45.0% $6,072,047 .87.2%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $733,907 29.8% $4,547,515 67.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $3,101,630, but due to a révenue shortfalt the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown. '

** The agency was originally appropriated $2,946,549, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes suppiemental appropriations of $544,900.

FY’04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $300,000.

111



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 3,162,767 200.0
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments -

1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 288,000
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state '
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'C1. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also
a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

~ 2. Annualize Flexible Benefit Increases 139,823
Funds were provided to the agency to cover the increased costs of
flexible benefits to employees of the agency.

3. Bond Debt Service 79,693
In FY’04, the state refinanced general obligation and revenue bonds
to take advantage of favorable interest rates; however, that
restructuring required increased payments in FY'06. The agency was
provided funding to meet its current bond debt obligation.

4. Speech Pathologist Salary Increase 102,000
Funds were provided to give a salary increase to speech pathologists
within the agency. The agency has had-a hard time keeping speech
pathologists in recent years. :

5. DSH Funding 20,000
Additional DSH funds were provided for operations of the J.D.

McCarty Center for FY'06.

6. Additional FTE 5.0
Five additional FTE were added to the agency’s authorized FTE to '
meet the needs of the agency.

Total Adjustments 629,516 5.0
C. FY'05 Appropriation 3,792,283 205.0

112




Hl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05. BUDGET |

FY’06 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Carryover
Other

Total FY'05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 123, Section 1

$3,792,283
$6,713,911
$2,187,027

$345,000

$13,039,121

113

FY’06 Budget by Source
2.6%

51.5%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 123, Section 2



Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$300,000,000 -

$250,000,000 -
$200,000,000 +
b
= $150,000,000 +
a
$100,000,000 -
$50,000,000 -
50
Fy'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|I:JApprop. E=ATotal Expend, == Auth, FTE |
Percent  Total Budget  Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY’01 $138,782,733 8.5% $184,462,332 13.6% 1,793.3 2,646.0
Fy'02 $143,5674,298 * 3.5% $206,077,834 11.7% 1,904.2 2,651.0
FY'03 $139,167,043 ** -3.1%  $168,498,163 -18.2% 1,795.7 2,651.0
FY’04 $145,018,006 . 4.2% $194,363,789 15.4% 1,764.0 2,651.0
FY'05 $155,447,428 7.2% $224,098,266 15.3% 1,881.0 2,651.0
FY’06 $171,810,647 10.5% $250,023,082 11.6% 2,651.0
6 Year Change $33,027,914 23.8% $65,560,750 35.5%
Inflation Adjusted :
6 Year Change $12,939,845 10.8% $36,328,097 21.3%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $149,135,211, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown. '

** The agency was originally appropriated $150,924,452, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY’01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $1,221,000.

114



II. FY’06 APPROPRIATICN ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’05 Appropriation

Total

FTE

155,447,428

2,651.0

B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1.

State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) _
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also
a further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

. Expansion of Drug Courts

This funding will be used to expand the drug court program
state-wide. With these funds, the Department will add 3,229 new
treatment slots to the existing drug courts as well as several new
courts throughout the state.

. Core Services

During FY’05 the Department tumed away approximately 550
individuals a month who requested services because of a lack of
resources. This funding will be used to reduce the number turned
away significantly.

. Systems of Care

Systems of Care coordinate treatment programs between
ODMHSAS, DHA, OJA, the child’s school and their parents. This
funding will be used to replace expiring federal funding as well as
add several new sites within the state.

. FMAP

Funding was provided to replace lost Medicaid revenue due to the
downward shift in the federal match Oklahoma will receive in FY'06.

. Oklahoma Forensic Center

These funds will be used to pay debt service on an $18.9 million
bond issue to replace the current facility which is 74 years old.

. Programs for Assertive Community Treatment (PACT)

PACT teams are a proven best practice model for mental health
treatment. This funding will be used to start three new PACT teams
in the fall.

Total

FTE

3,020,781

8,000,000 -

5,500,000

1,000,000

800,000

800,000

650,000

115




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE

8. Mental Health Court 400,000
Funds were provided to replace expiring federal funds. '

_ 9. Substance Abuse Treatment A 75,000
Funds were provided for services for individuals recovering from
substance abuse. :

10. Recovery Homes/Residential Care Rate Increase 300,000
Recovery Homes and Residential Care facilities provide a critical
service in the continuum-of-care for persons with severe mental
illness. This funding will increase the per diem rate from $9.00 to
$9.50 per day.

-10. Reduction in Authorized FTE _ -76.0

11. Domestic Violence Division Transfer 4,182,562
The Domestic Violence Division within the Department was
transferred to the Office of the Attorney General.

Total Adjustments 16,363,219 -76.0
C. FY’05 Appropriation | 171,810,647 2,575.0
. GOVERNOR’S VETQES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 126
Authorizes the Department to construct a building for purposes of providing treatment services to

children, adolescents and their families. [

B. SB 546
Allows Department employees to possess dangerous drugs for the purpose of delivery of a
mental health consumer's medicine to the consumer's home or residence.

C. HB 1425
Modifies the Inpatient Mental Health and Substance Abuse Treatment of Minors Act with regard to

provisions relating to the voluntary and involuntary admissions of minors and individual treatment
plans.

116



D. HB 1735

Limits access to psychological, psychiatric, mental heaith and substance abuse treatment

records.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’06 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
Carryover

Total FY'05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1084, Section 1
SB 126, Section 2

$171,810,647
$39,196,617
$36,045,074
$2,970,744

[ ]
o
_

$250,023,082

117

FY’06 Budget by Scurce

0,
14.4% 1.2%

15.7%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1084, Section 2



I. FUNDING HISTORY

University Hospitals Authority

$90,000,000

$80,000,000 +

$70,000,000 - .

$60,000,000 -+

§ $50,000,000 + w
2 $40,000,000 1 o

$30,000,000 +

$20,000,000 -+

$10,000,000 +

$0
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|C—21Approp. === Total Expend. =M= Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE

FY'01 $35,940,534 35.2% $63,002,174 36.0% 4.0 10.0
FY’02 $43,699,080 * 21.6% $71,853,564 14.0% 4.0 10.0
FY’03 $38,242,153 *  -12.5% $68,963,803 -4.0% 4.0 10.0
FY'04 $36,736,052 -3.9% $71,394,259 3.5% 4.0 ~10.0
FY’'05 $39,029,342 6.2% $74,283,010 4.0% 4.0 10.0
FY’06 $40,549,342 . 3.9% $83,299,831 12.1% 10.0
6 Year Change $4,608,808 12.8% $20,297,657 32.2%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$132,214 1.0% $10,558,256 18.4%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30, The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $45,149,895, but due to a revenue shortfali the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $41,499,895, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $5,842,264,

FY'04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $2,137,467.

118



Ii. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE

A. FY'05 Appropriation

39,029,342

10.0

B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments

Total

FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

2. Replace FMAP Funding for Hospital Graduate Medical Education
In federal FY 2006, Oklahoma will experience the fourth largest drop
in federal matching percentages. These funds will help offset this
anticipated loss in matching funds for teaching hospitals across the state.

3. Replace FMAP funding for Dean’s Graduate Medical Education
These funds will help offset an anticipated loss in federal matching
funds received by OU and OSU for the support of medical education.

992,000

528,000

Total Adjustments

1,520,000

0.0

C. FY’05 Appropriation

40,549,342

10.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None,

i19




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY'06 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY’05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 127, Section 1

[ ]
&

$40,549,342
$42,750,489

$83,299,831

120

FY’06 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 127, Section 2



FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Veterans Affairs

$120,000,000 .- T 2,500.0
$100,000,000 + 2,000.0
$80,000,000 +
@ 1,500.0
T ‘ ]
=  $60,000,000 =
.8 1,000.0
$40,000,000 +
$20,000,000 - 500.0
$0 , - 0.0
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'08 FY'06
|——1 Approp. E===1Total Expend. —li—Auth, FTE |
o Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY’01 $23,426,069 15.3% $75,404,700 17.6% 1,528.9 1,608.0
FY'02 $25,575,104 * 9.2% $71,313,604 -5.4% 1,491.7 1,682.0
FY'03 $24,5692 537 ** -3.8% $70,658,207 -0.9% 1,508.5 1,888.0 -
FY’'04 $26,943,202 9.6% $77,743,448 10.0% 1,701.0 1,998.0
FY’05 $30,091,172 11.7% $90,895,174 16.9% 1,743.0 1,998.0
FY’'06 $36,040,332 19.8% $99,500,0(_’.)0 9.5% 1,998.0
6 Year Change $12,614,263 53.8% $24,095,300 32.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $8,400,434 - 37.7% $12,461,778 18.1 %

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

" The agency was originally appropriated $26,570,641, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropnated $26,687, 506 but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $634,836. -

121



il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation _ 30,081,172  1,998.0
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments | Total . _FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 3,290,906
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

2. Bond Debt Service 59,964
In FY’04, the state refinanced general obligation and revenue bonds
to take advantage of favorable interest rates; however, that
restructuring required increased payments in FY’06. The agency was
provided funding to meet its current bond debt obligation.

3. Vacancy rate 2,098,290
Funds were provided to allow the agency to hire 69 Primary Care
Assistants to aid in the care of Oklahoma’s Veterans. The annual cost
per PCA is $30,410.00 '

4. Operations ‘ 500,000
The agency received additional funds for its day-to-day operations
Total Adjustments 5,949,160 0.0
C. FY'05 Appropriation ' 36,040,332 1,998.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. HB 1086

This bill increased the annual salary iimit for the director of the Oklahoma Department of Veterans
Affairs to $95,000 annually.

122




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’05 BUDGET

FY’06 Approptiations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'05 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1086, Section 1

$36,040,332
$33,871,676
$29,587,992

$99,500,000

123

FY’06 Budget by Source

29.7%

34.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1086, Section 2






SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES

Members:

Senator Bernest Cain, Chair
Senator Patrick Anderson, Vice Chair
Senator Brian Crain
Senator Judy Eason Mclntyre

Lori Block, Analyst

FY'05 Final FY'06

Agency Appropriation Appropriation $ Change % Change
Children and Youth, Commission on $1,569,789 $1,725,018 $155,229 9.9%
Handicapped Concerns, Office of $362,128 $376,944 $14,816 41%
Human Rights Commission $662,762 $686,563 $23,801 3.6%
Human Services, Department of $428,330,849 $481,991,177 $53,660,328 12.5%
Indian Affairs, Commission of $248,942 $255,530 $6,588 2.6%
Juvenile Affairs $93,503,160 $98,323,348 $4,820,188 5.2%
Rehabilitation Services, Department of $25,479,628 $27,365,925 $1,886,297 7.4%

Subtotal ~ $550,157,258 $610,724,505  $60,567,247 11.0%







l. FUNDING HISTORY

Commission on Children and Youth

$4,000,000 - - 30.0
$3,500,000 + = = = R P
$3,000,000 - '
,, 52,500,000 + 200
S $2,000,000 4 15.0 |
8 L
$1,500,000 10,0
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 4 5.0
$0 } =1 0.0
FY'Ol FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
\——Approp. EEZ Total Expend, —li—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $1,940,308 17.6% $2,560,676 12.5% 20.4 25.5
FY'02 $2,125,759 * 9.6% $3,601,001 40.6% 21.2 255
FY'03 $1,614,262 ** -24.1% $2,574,390 -28.5% 20.9 255
FY'04 $1,550,000 -4.0% $2,322,415 -9.8% 20.5 25.5
FY'05 $1,569,789 1.3% $2,715,010 16.9% 213 25.5
FY’'06 $1,725,018 9.9% $3,076,131 13.3% 255
6 Year Change -$215,290 -11.1% $515,455 20.1%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$416,979 -20.4% $155,794 7.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

™ The agency was originally appropriated $2,209,408, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $‘l 751,885, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency & allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

125



. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’06 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation 1,669,789 255
B.-FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 29,229
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Additional Oversight Personnel 126,000 2.0
These funds will allow the agency to hire 2 additional persons to
monitor and provide oversight of state-run juvenile facilities.
Total Adjustments 155,229 2.0
1,725,018 27.5

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 987

Modifies the requirements of the Oklahoma Commission on Children and Youth to promulgate

rules and utilize funds to contract for the establishment and implementation of a training program
and continuing training program. Modifies the entities with which the Board of Child Abuse

Examiners shall consult to develop a system of reimbursement.

B. HB 1611

Relates to the Oklahoma Child Abuse Reporting and Prevention Act. Modifies definition and

immunity provisions. Modifies functions of multidisciplinary child abuse teams. Modifies eligibility

requirements for allocation of monies from the Child Abuse Multidisciplinary Account including

requirements regarding district attorney endorsement of certain child advocacy centers.

C. HB 1725

Creates the Task Force on Reactive Attachment Disorder in Children. Designates OCCY as a task

force member.

126




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY'06 Appropriations

Carryover

Federal Funds

Revolving Funds
Total FY’06 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 131, Section 1

FY’06 Budget by Source

4.6%

34.5%
$1,725,018

B $149,980
[ ] $1,0861,124

140,000
$3,076,131

4.9%
56.1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 131, Section 2

127



.

*k

Office of Handicapped Concerns

FUNDING HISTORY

$606,000 T
$500,000 +
$400,000
0
[1]
= $300,000 +
o
$200,000 +
$100,000 +
$0
FY'o FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
[I‘“__IApprop. EE=== Total Expend. —#l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY’01 $402,233 7.8% $536,486 25.8% 8.2 9.0
FY'02 $391,783 * -2.6% $532,720 -0.7% 9.0 9.0
FY'03 $357,133 ** -8.8% $446,683 -16.2% 7.4 8.0 .
FY’04 $356,000 -0.3% $489,824 9.7% 8.0 8.0
FY'05 $362,128 1.7% $472,430 -3.6% 8.0 8.0 .
FY'06 $376,944 41% $511,944 8.4% 8.0
6 Year Change -$25,289 -6.3% -$24,542 -4.6%
Inflation Adjusted ‘
6 Year Change -$69,361 -16.1% -$84,398 -14.6%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY’06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $406,608, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $386,278, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown. |

128



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 362,128 8.0
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments ,
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 10,816
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Legal Expenses 4,000
These funds will be used by the agency in preparation to defend itself in
a Merit Protection Board hearing. '
Total Adjustments 14,816 0.0
|C. FY'06 Appropriation 376,944 8.0

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’'06 Appropriations
Federal Funds
Total FY’06 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 133, Section 1

$511,944

129

FY’06 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 133, Section 2




Human Rights Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,400,000 +
] L
'$1,200,000 +
$1,000,000 +
@ $800,000 +
5 0
8 $600,000 +
$400,000 -+
$200,000 +
$0 = :
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
| =—1Approp. E===ITotal Expend. —l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
_Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $816,753 2.4% $976,097 -3.2% 18.3 28.0
FY02 $800,474 * -2.0% $1,268,292 29.9% 22.0 28.0
FY'03 $728,330 ** -9.0% $996,474 -21.4% 18.4 28.0
FY’04 $650,000 ~10.8% $988,845 -0.8% 16.0 28.0
FY'05 $662,762 2.0% $984,426 -0.4% 20.0 28.0
FY'06 $686,563 3.6% $1,107,613 12.5% 28.0
6 Year Change -$130,190 -15.9% $1381,516 13.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$210,463 -24.7% $2,014 1.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $831,973, but due to a revenue shortfall- the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown,

** The agency was originally appropriated $790,374, but due to a revenue shortiall the agency’s ailocation was
reduced to the number shown.

130



II. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation 662,762 28.0
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
.1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 23,801
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Total Adjustments 23,801 0.0
C. FY'05 Appropriation 686,563 28.0
Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET
FY’06 Budget by Source

FY'06 Appropriations i $686,563
Federal Funds [ ] 8421050
Total FY’06 Budget $1,107,613
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 135, Section 1 ‘ SB 135, Section 2

131




Department of Human Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,800,000,000 -+ -+ 7,900.0
$1,600,000,000 -+
$1,400,000,000 T+ 7,850.0
$1,200,000,000 +
7,800.0
E $1,000,000,000 + E
‘a : 1
8 $800,000,000 | 77500
$600,000,000 -+
$400,000,000 + L 7.700.0
$200,000,000 +
$0 L : - 7,650.0
FY'o1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
[L.:lApprop. E=ZH Total Expénd. —l—Auth. FTE ’
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
: Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $391,037,103 7.8% = $1,170,476,866 128%  7,531.2 7,733.0
FY’'02 $401,016,660 * 2.6% $1,206,469,020 3.1% 7,619.3 7,879.0
FY’03 T $384,091,616 *  -4.2% $1,326,451,102 9.9% 7,669.1 7.864.0
FY'04 $387,455,619 0.9% $1,347,408,489 1.6% 7,4923 7,751.0
FY’'05 $428,330,849 10.5% $1,529,548 828 13.5% 7,6286 7,755.0
FY'06 $481,991,177 12.5% $1,555,611,061 1.7% 7.755.0

6 Year Change $90,954,074 23.3% $385,134,195 32.9%

Inflation Adjusted _
6 Year Change $34,599,754 10.3% $203,252,435 19.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year. _

* The agency was originally appropriated $416,396,819, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $410,923,039, but due teo a revenue shortfzll the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY’01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $4,809,322.

FY'05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $20,000,000.

132



FY'06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 408,330,849 7,755.0
FY'05 Suppiemental Appropriations
1. This funding covered shortfalls in the budgets for child welfare, 20,000,000
adoption subsidy, developmental disability, aging and personal care
Advantage services programs.
Adjusted FY'05 Appropriation 428,330,849 7,755.0
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 8,471,328
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Remove FY'05 Supplemental -20,000,000
2. Child Care Subsidy 15,000,000
Additional funds were appropriated to ensure that subsidies for
high-quality child care would be available for low-income families.
3. Developmentaily Disabled Services 1,634,000
Funds will be used to provide services for people presently on the
DDSD waiting list.
4. Replace Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) Reduction 9,500,000
The Federal Government reduced Oklahoma’s maich rate for '
Medicaid reimbursable services by 2.27% for FFY’06, requiring higher
participation by the state. These funds will compensate for that lost
revenue.
5. Child Support Enforcement 1,650,000
These funds will allow DHS to hire additional CSE staff and help offset
a revenue shortfall in child support collections.
6. Aduit Day Care Services |
This funding will restore days of service that were reduced in FY’05 632,281
and will enable DHS to maintain a rate increase that was
implemented in FY’05.
7. 2-1-1 Call Centers 660,000

These funds will be used to establish three 2-1-1 call centers in
Oklahoma which act as a local single point of contact for both public
and private community and social services.

133




Appropriaticn Adjustments {(cont'd.) ) Total FTE

8. DDSD and Aging Services Provider Rate Increase 6,300,000
These funds will be used to increase rates for providers of HTS/DLS,
job coaching, and personal care services.

9. General Operations and Program Growth 29,812,719
These funds are intended to annualize the FY'05 supplemental and
provide for program growth in the daily operations of the agency.

10. Reduction in Authorized FTE Leve] - : -100.0
Total Adjustments 53,660,328 7,855.0
C. FY'06 Appropriation 481,991,177 7,655.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A.

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A

SB 259

States that the purpose of the act is to improve the quality of life for persons with developmental
disabilities and to integrate such persons into the mainstream of society by ensuring the availability
of community services. Requires the Commission for Human Services to promulgate rules for the
operation of community-based programs regarding the delivery of health-related services,
supportive assistance and storage and administration of medications, first aid treatment and
nutrition. Modifies definition of "health-related services" to include basic nursing care functions.

. SB 890

Exempts contracts entered into by the Department of Human Services for provision of supported
living services to members of the plaintiff class in Homeward Bound, Inc., et. al., v. The Hissom
Memorial Center, et. al., from compliance with most provisions of the Oklahoma Central
Purchasing Act.

. SB 1015

Creates the Oklahoma Self-Directed Care Act. Its purpose is to provide citizens with disabilities with
more choices in and greater control over the purchase of the home- and community-based care
services they receive. The act directs the Oklahoma Health Care Authority and the Department of
Human Services to establish self-directed care pilot programs based upon the principles of
consumer choice and control. States eligibility and authorized uses of consumer budget

allowance. Allows for choice of providers of services and sets forth consumer's roles and
responsibilities. Also sets forth the roles and responsibilities of the Department of Human

Services. Directs implementation of the act and sets forth minimum requirements of the act.
Provides for expansion as well as review and assessment of the pilot program. The bill creates the
Strategic Planning Committee on the Clmstead Decision.

134




D. SB 635
Authorizes the Depariment of Human Services to enter into lease-purchase agreements to
construct or renovate adequate or suitable quarters, office space or facilities needed by the
Department. Local units of the Department are exempt from the provisions of the Oklahoma Art in
Public Places Act. '

E. HB 1611
Relates to the Oklahoma Child Abuse Reporting and Prevention Act. Modifies definition and
immunity provisions. Modifies functions of multidisciplinary child abuse teams. Modifies eligibility
requirements for allocation of monies from the Child Abuse Multidiscipiinary Account including
requirements regarding district attorney endorsement of certain child advocacy centers.

F. HB 1725
Creates the Task Force on Reactive Attachment Disorder in Children. Designates DHS as a task
force member.

G. HB 1963 :
Requires DHS to condu‘ct criminal history background checks on all current DHS employees and
applicants for employment whose responsibilities include working inside long-term care facilities.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source

0.4%

General Revenue $437,645,389
Tobacco Settlement Fund - $4,345,788
Other [] $143,685,597
Special Cash i $40,000,000
Federal Funds $923,801,187
Revolving Funds - $6,133,100

Total FY’06 Budget $1,555,611,061

Appropriation Reference: , * Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1094, Sections 1,2 and 3 HB 1094, Section 4

135



.. FUNDING HISTORY

*k

$350,0
$300,0
$250,0
@ $200,0
=
8 $150,0
$100,0
$50,0
FY'01
FY'02
FY’03
FY’04
FY'05
FY*06
6 Year Charige
Inflation Adjusted

6 Year Change

Indian Affairs Commission

00 T
00
00 +
00 +
00 +
00 +
00 +
$0
FY'01 FY'0z FY'03 - FY'04 FY'05 FY'08
- |I:!Approp. === Total Expend. «ill—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures+ Change FTE FTE
$287,843 15.1% $329,026 24.0% 4.4 - 5.0
$280,220 * -2.6% $259,907 -21.0% 5.0 6.0
$254,965 ** -9.0% $241,310 -1.2% 3.8 6.0
$244,000 -4.3% $283,950 17.7% 6.0 6.0
$248,942 2.0% $232,404 -18.2% 3.4 6.0
$255,530 2.6% $312,700 34.6% 6.0
-$32,313 -11.2% -$16,326 ~5.0%
-$62,190 -20.5% -$52,887 -14.9%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $291,247, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $276,685, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’'s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

136



li. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’06 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 248,942 6.0
B. FY’'06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments _
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 6,588
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Total Adjustments 6,588 0.0
255,530 6.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY'06 Appropriations

Carryover

Revolving Funds
Total FY'06 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 139, Section 1

FY’06 Budget by Source
2.9%

$255,530
[ ] s48170
|

$9,000
$312,700

Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 139, Section 2

137




Office of Juvenile Affairs

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$140,000,000 -
$120,000,000 +
$100,000,000
¥ $80,000,000
=
A $60,000,000 +
$40,000,000 -+
$20,000,000 -+
$0
FY'01 . FY02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|=—1Approp. FE==Total Expend. —li—Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $100,442,925 1.9% $126,034,310 8.0% 1,078.7 1,206.5
FY'02 $103,398,242 * 2.9% $122,747,823 -2.6% 1,104.5 1,206.5
FY'03 $94,432,599 ** -8.7% $111,633,175 -9.1% 1,057.2 1,2086.5
FY'04 $90,000,000 -4.7% $104,257,000 -6.6% 1,045.6 1,206.5
FY'05 $93,503,160 3.9% $106,138,464 1.8% 1,006.0 1,206.5
FY’'06 $98,323,348 5.2% $113,749,142 7.2% 1,206.5
6 Year Change -$2,119,677 2.1% -$12,285,168 -9.7%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$13,615,525 -12.4% -$25,584,697 -19.2%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $107,466,872, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $102,368,528, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency s allocation was
reduced. The number shown includes a suppiemental appropriation of $100,000.

Note: This agency was created during the 1994 legislative session as a result of the Oklahoma Juvenile Justice
Reform Act (HB 2640). Prior to this act, juvenile justice was a division in the Department of Human Services.
This division became a separate agency July 1, 1995,

FY’05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $645000.

138



li. FY'06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

These funds will provide the state share of the costs for 12 additional
Level E beds for juveniles who are seriously emotionally disturbed and
12 Level F beds who have mental health and/or substance abuse
issues.

Total FTE_
A. FY'05 Appropriation 92,858,160 1,206.5
FY’05 Supplemental Appropriations 645,000
1. Funds were provided to replace the perimeter fence at the L.E. Rader
Center in Sand Springs.
Adijusted FY'05 Appropriation 93,503,160 1,206.5
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Apbropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 1,677,188
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state -
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Remove FY’05 Supplemental Appropriation -645,000
3. Remove FY’05 One-Time Funding for Audit Costs -50,000
These funds were provided to help defray costs associated with the
audit conducted by the State Auditor and Inspector's Office.
3. Replace Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) Reduction 134,000
The Federal Government reduced Oklahoma’s match rate for Medicaid-
reimbursable services by 2.27% for FFY'06, requiring higher
participation by the state. These funds will compensate for that lost
revenue.
4. Estabiish Contract Management and Oversight Division 488,000
Funds were provided to hire additional dedicated staff to monitor the
more than 600 contracts OJA has with private sector service providers.
5. Juvenile Detention Center Rate Increase 1,450,000
These funds will provide juvenile detention centers an average rate
increase of $17.50 per bed per day, an average increase of 16% over
Fy'04 rates.
6. Additional Group Home Beds for Juveniles 778,000

139




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE

7. Sanction Detention Beds , 485,000
These funds wil provide 12 beds to be used for short-term, immediate
disciplinary consequences for juveniles who violate the conditions of
probation/parole agreements. -

8. Capital Improvements at Secure Juvenile Facilities 425,000
These funds will be used for capital repairs (roofs, plumbing, etc.) at
the secure juvenile facilities in Tecumseh and Sand Springs.

9. Mental Health Screenings for Juveniles 178,000
With these funds, OJA will provide mental health screenings for
juveniles in OJA custody.

10. Reduction in Authorized FTE Level -154.5
Total Adjustments 4,820,188 -154.5
C. FY'06 Appropriation : 98,323,348 1,052.0
Il. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 458
Creates the Youthful Offender Task Force of 2005 to study the effectiveness of the Youthful Offender
Act. Designates members, duties and requires a report be filed before January 31, 20086.

B. SB 703 _
Removes the requirement that the defendant be at least 16 years of age to be prosecuted for

negligent homicide.

C. HB 1405
Expands the operating procedures and provisions for juvenile drug court. Modifies adjudication and
deferral proceeding to allow for drug court. Establishes jurisdiction and sets provisions for plea
agreements, investigation, evidence and findings, noncompliance, sanctions, progress reports
and duration of program. ‘

D. HB 1725
Creates the Task Force on Reactive Attachment Disorder in Children. Designates QJA as a task

force member.

140



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'06 BUDGET
FY’06 Budget by Source

12.4%
1.1%
FY’06 Appropriations $98,323,348
Revolving Funds | Bl si287005
Federal Funds [ ] $14,138,769
Total FY'06 Budget - $113,749,142
86.4%
Approbriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1098, Section 1 HB 1096, Section 2
SB 141, Section 1 : :

141



Department of Rehabilitation Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$120,000,000 -+
$100,000,000 -+
$80,000,000 T
@ o
= $60,000,000 1
=]
 $40,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
$0
FY'01 Fy'g2 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|——1Approp. E==Total Expend. —l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $24,997,396 6.8% $79,996,572 10.0% 871.1 790.3
Fy02 $24,970,959 * - -0.1% $97,439,355 21.8% 1,040.3 813.3
FY'03 $23,569,037 ** -5.6% $83,949,730 -13.8% 873.3 813.3
FY'04 $24,750,000 5.0% $72,684,000 -13.4% 659.6 813.0
FY'05 $25,479,628 2.9% $86,973,786 19.7% 658.0 813.0
FY'06 $27,365,925 7.4% $109,250,084 25.6% 813.0
6 Year Change $2,368,529 9.5% $29,253,512 36.6%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$831,090 -2.0% $16,480,012 22.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY’06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $25,953,544, but due to é revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $25,576,817, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $714,190.

142



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY’05 Appropriation 25,479,628 # 813.0
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments - Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 624,297
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state '
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

2. Additional Braille Textbooks and Services. 491,000
These funds will provide additional Braille education services and
textbooks for public school and home-schooled students.

3. State Schools Teacher Pay Raise 171,000
Additional funds were appropriated to bring salaries of the teachers at the
School for the Blind and the School for the Deaf into-conformity with the
teacher minimum salary schedule.

4. Additional Vocational Rehabilitation and Employment Programs 600,000
These state funds garner a 4:1 federal match, which will allow the agency
to provide additional vocational rehabilitation and employment

programs.

5. Reduction in Authorized FTE Level -76.0
Total Adjustments : 1,886,297 -76.0

C. FY'08 Appropriation 27,365,925 737.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 1435
States that the minimum salary level for qualified instructional personnel shall meet or exceed the

minimum salary level provided for public school teachers or any additional minimum salary
schedule enacted by the Legislature and directs the Commission for Rehabilitation Services to
meet or exceed any other legislatively mandated pay raises for teachers that are not part of the
minimum salary schedule.

143



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’08 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
Other

Total FY’06 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1098, Section 1

27,365,925
1,071,660
79,948,352
864,147

$109,250,084

144

FY’06 Budget by Source
0.8%

25.0%

1.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1088, Section 2



SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL
RESOURCES AND REGULATORY SERVICES

Members:

Senator Jeff Rabon, Chair
Senator Robert Kerr, Vice Chair
Senator Cliff Branan
Senator John Ford
Senator J. Berry Harrison
Senator Mike Johnson
Senator Mike Mazzei
Senator David Myers
Senator Jim Wilson

Senator Charles Wyrick
Amy Dunaway, Analyst
FY'05 Final FY'06

Agency Appropriation Appropriation $ Change % Change

Agriculture, Food and Forestry, Dept. of $22,846,177 $27,196,069 $4,349,892 19.0%
Centennial Commission $536,453 $3,899,630 $3,363,177 626.9%
Commerce, Department of $33,337,845 $27,334,663 ($6,003,182) -18.0%
Conservation Commission $7,117,658 $9,803,928 $2,686,270 37.7%
Consumer Credit, Department of $616,513 $637,925 $21,412 3.5%
Corporation Commission $8,767,056 $12,354,190 $3,587,134 40.9%
Environmental Quality, Department of $9,495,264 $8,166,580 ($1,328,684) -14.0%
Historical Society $11,046,253 $13,106,387 $2,060,134 18.7%
Horse Racing Commission $1,858,182 $2,360,889 $502,707 27.1%
Insurance Commissioner $2,136,301 $2,231,595 $95,204 4.5%
J.M. Davis Memorial Commission $330,983 $347,454 $16,471 5.0%
Labor, Department of $3,061,658 $3,224,721 $163,063 5.3%
Mines, Department of $815,510 $849,165 $33,655 4.1%
Scenic Rivers Commission $333,158 $323,041 ($10,117) -3.0%
Tourism and Recreation, Department of $24,162,640 $25,955,959 $1,793,319 7.4%
Water Resources Board $6,440,345 $7,173,896 $733,551 11.4%
Will Rogers Memorial Commission $882,678 $830,679 ($51,999) -5.9%
Subtotal $133,784,674 $145,796,771 $12,012,097 9.0%







Department of Agriculture, Food and Forestry

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$50,000,000 + + 522.0
$45,000,000 + - 521.0
$40,000,000 1 1 520.0
$35,000,000 + - 519.0
@ $30,000,000 -+ 518.0
= $25,000,000 1 - 517.0 |
Q $20,000,000 + 516.0
$15,000,000 + 515.0
$10,000,000 + - 514.0
$5,000,000 -+ 513.0
$0 2 5120
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'08
|I:IApprop. E==Total Expend. ——Auth. FTE ]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $29,929,503 14.3% $40,089,639 13.5% . 487.9 521.0
FY'02 $28,165,421 * -5.9% $45,424,676 13.3% 492.1 521.0
FY'03 $27,713,902 ** -1.6% $40,743,840 -10.3% 471.7 515.0
FY'04 $22,610,776 -18.4% $33,797,673 -17.0% 413.5 - 515.0
FY’05 $22,846,177 1.0% $36,570,193 8.2% 448.9 515.0
FY'06 $27,196,069 19.0% $44,913,457 22.8% 515.0
6 Year Change -$2,733,434 -9.1% $4,823,818 12.0%
Inflation Adjusted ‘
6 Year Change -$5,913,193 -18.7% -$427,455 0.3%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $29,076,961, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $29,648,836, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was.
reduced to the number shown. ‘

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $2,500,000.

145



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

This money will be used to help rural communities purchase fire
equipment.. These funds will be added to the program’s current budget
of $800,000. |

Total FTE
A. FY05 Appropriation 22,846,177 515.0
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total’ FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 666,395
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Rural Development -350,000
One-time funding for the Rural Development Foundation was removed
from the agency's budget.
3. Tick Eradication - -66,715
One-time funding for tick eradication was removed from the agency’s
budget. '
4. Boll Weevil Eradication Bond Payment -134,641
The final bond payment for Boll Weevil Eradication has been paid. As a
result, this funding has been removed from the agency’s budget.
5. REAP Replacement _ 1,384,853
In FY’05, a portion of the agency’s General Revenue allocation was
replaced with one-time REAP funding. This General Revenue
allocation will fully restore that funding.
6. REYAP _ 50,000
The REYAP program educates minority youth about possible careers in
the field of agriculture. These funds will be added to the program’s
current budget of $99,000.
7. 80/20-Rural Fire Program 100,000

146




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE

8. Agriculture Laboratory 1,800,000
The agency received this funding for debt service on a $24 million bond
that will be used to construct a new laboratory building for the Oklahoma
Department of Agricuiture, Food and Forestry and to renovate a
laboratory for the Oklahoma Animal Disease Diagnostic Laboratory.

9. Gross Production Funds ‘ 900,000
Section 3 of HB 1108 authorizes the agency to access $900,000 of REAP '
Gross Production Tax apportionment funds for duties imposed upon the
Department. Of these funds, $430,000 will be used for Operational Rural
Fire Grants, $150,000 for the REI Housing Improvement Program,
$150,000 for Predatory Animal Control, $70,000 for 80/20 Rural Fire
Matching Grants, $50,000 for the Tulsa Expo and $50,000 for the Youth

Expo.
Total Adjustments | 4349892 0.0
C. FY’'06 Appropriation 27,196,069 515.0

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 1467
Creates the Oklahoma Agriculture Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Act and the Oklahoma

Agriculture Environmental Permitting Act, and makes other changes relating to the federal Clean
Water Act. More specifically, this bill assists the Department of Agriculture, Food and Forestry in.
obtaining delegation of all federal Clean Water Act programs within the Department’s areas of
environmental jurisdiction. Delegation allows the state to implement federal Clean Water Act
programs on behalf of EPA with oversight from EPA. The Department must spell out all
procedures that will be followed when issuing AgPDES permits and those procedures must meet
certain minimum requirements of EPA. The bill also provides setup language to assist the
Department in obtaining delegation of federal Clean Water Act programs related to agriculture and
provides the framework so that when EPA is ready to delegate, the Department has the
appropriate statutes and procedures in place.

B. SB 317

Authorizes the acquisition of property for the Oklahoma Department of Agriculture, Food, and
Forestry Laboratory.

147



C. SB 653 _
Authorizes the Oklahoma Department of Agriculture, Food, and Forestry to issue a service
technical identification upon completion of a successfully completed written examination, a
completed service technical identification application form at the time of testing and payment of all
fees at the time of testing. The act lowered the fee for the issuance or renewal of the service
technician identification from $40 to $20.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET
FY’06 Budget by Source

18.9%

FY’06 Appropriations $26,296,069 .
REAP Funds | B so00000 0%
Revolving Funds [:l $9,211,543
Federal Funds Bl 5505845

Total FY’06 Budget , $44,913,457 2.0%

58.5%
Appropriation Reference: ' Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1108, Sections 1-3 HB 1108, Section 4

148



Capitol Complex and Centennial Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,500,000 T : + 14.0
$4,000,000 T+ = = = 1120
$3,500,000 + ‘
-+ 10.0
$3,000,000 +
g $2,500,000 - |+ 8.0 w
S $2,000,000 A HIPP
$1,500,000 -
T 4.0
$1,000,000 -
$500,000 -+ + 2.0
50 ; - 0.0
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
[I:!Approp. [E== Total Expend. —#b=Auth, FTE f
Percént Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY’01 $340,000 N/A $597,200 N/A 6.6 N/A -
FY'02 $1,818,533 * 434.9% $1,240,149 107.7% 2.0 12.0
FY'03 $590,593 * -67.5% $648,727 -47.7% 8.0 12.0
FY'04 $526,503 -10.9% . $545,392 -15.9% 7.5 12.0
FY’05 $536,453 1.9% $588,698 7.9% 7.5 12.0
FY’06 $3,899,630 626.9% $3,8_99,630 562.4% 12.0
6 Year Change $3,559,630 NA  $3302430  NA

Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $3,103,686 N/A $2,846,486 N/A

T Totat of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year,

* The agency was originally appropriated $590,804, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced. The amount shown includes a supplemental appropriation of $1,250,000.

** The agency was originally appropriated $640,904, but due to.a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY'02 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $1,250,000.

148



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’06 Appropriation

Toftal FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation 536,453 12.0
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 13,177
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
~ employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Dome Interest Payment . ‘ 850,000
These funds were provided to pay off interest on a loan for the
construction of the Capitol Dome.
3. Dome Debt Service 500,000
These funds were provided to make a debt service payment for the
construction of the Capitol Dome.
4. Centennial Projects 2,000,000
The agency received this funding in order to complete various
~ Centennial projects throughout the state. $1,000,000 of this funding
was designated in Section 6 of SB 147 for the Oklahoma Land Run
Monument.
Total Adjustments 3,363,177 0.0
12.0

3,899,630

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
.A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

The entire FY’06 budget ($3,899,630) is funded by General Revenue Fund appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 147, Sections 1-3 SB 147, Section 4

150




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Commerce

$120,000,000
$100,000,000 -+
$80,000,000 +
i
= $60,000,000 +
[o]
o
$40,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
$0
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|i:IApprop. E==5 Total Expend. —#—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures+ _Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $25,653,941 11.9% $63,829,712 17.7% 147.1 185.0
FY02 - $30,007,350 * 17.0% $77,628,301 21.6% 150.6 185.0
FY'03 $27,867,695 ** -7.1% $68,924,686 -11.2% 136.5 185.0
FY'04 $22,322,034 -19.9% $66,282,862 -3.8% 120.1 185.0
FY'05 $32 337,845 49.3% $84,590,449 27.6% 142.0 185.0
FY'06 $27,334,663 -18.0% $109,966,971 30.0% 185.0
6 Year Change $1,680,722 6.6% $46,137,259 72.3%
~ Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,615,242 -4.6% $33,279,941 54.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between Juiy 1

and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $31,775,324, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $30,241,666, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY’00 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $25,000.

151



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY'06 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation 33,337,845 185.0
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 191,496
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Rx for Oklahoma 1,000,000
The agency received this funding in order to implement the Prescription
Drug Program for Oklahoma (Rx for Oklahoma). This program will help
medically indigent residents of Oklahoma to receive prescription drugs
from drug manufacturer assistance programs.
3. Military Strategic Planning Commission Incentive Fund 1,000,000
These funds will be used to ensure that the five military bases in the
state of Oklahoma remain intact and that their positive economic impact
for the state is not jeopardized. Money from the fund is matched by local
funds of communities that could be potentially affected by military base
closures or downsizings.
4. NACEA Debt Service 77,556
This funding was approptiated to the agency for increased debt service
payments on the American Indian Cuttural Center.
5. EREDF 250,000
The Education Research and Economic Development Foundation will.
use this funding to develop a corporation-based inventory of the
capabilities of manufacturing in rural areas of the state.
6. Gross Productiqn Funds ' 1,000,000
Section 6 of SB 149 authorizes the agency to access $1,000,000 of REAP
Gross Production Tax apportionment funds to pay for general operations.
7. Budget Removals -9,522,234
The following items were removed from the agency’s budget:
Rural Development Foundation ($350,000)
Community Action Agency Enterprise Zone ($500,000)
Little Dixie Statewide Youth Restitution ($29,050)
Small Business Incubator - KEDDO ($198,620)
Local Community and Economic Development Projects ($8,444,564)
Total Adjustments -6,003,182 0.0
27,334,663 185.0

152




lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. The Govemor line item vetoed funding in Section 24 of SB 149 for local community and economic
development projects that were to be funded through the Substate Planning Districts.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY*08 Appropriations
REAP
Federal Funds
Revolving Funds

Total FY’06 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 149, Sections 1-6

FY’06 Budget by Source

0.9%
23.9%
[ ] $26,334,663
B 51,000,000
$81,637,074 0.9%
Bl s995234
$109,966,971

Expenditure Limit Reference:
3B 148, Section 7

153



Conservation Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 -
$25,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
&
= $15,000,000 +
[a) .
[m]
$10,000,000 -
$5,000,000 -
$0
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
il:lApprop. E==Total Expend. —#=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent - Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $7,680,104 6.0% $13,177,280 8.6%. 16.5 17.0
FY'02 $7,470,151 * 2.7% $16,721,025 = 26.9% 16.0 17.0
FY’03 $6,887,094 ** -7.8% $13,309,528 -20.4% 15.9 17.0
FY'04 $6,220,557 -9.7% $16,507,018 24.0% 57.4 62.0 ~
FY’05 $7.117,658 14.4% $16,697,840 1.2% 62.0 62.0
FY'06 $9,803,928 37.7% $25,392,307 52.1% 62.0
6 Year Change $2,123,824 27.7% $12,215,027 92.7%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $977,551 14.3% $9,246,163 72.5%

¥ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’06 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $7,764,094, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $7,287,094, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

~ 8B 149 transferred 45 employees from local conservation districts to the State.

154



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 7,117,658 620
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Aépropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 286,270
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

2. Gross Production Funds 2,400,000
Section 2 of SB 151 authorizes the agency to transfer $1,000,000 from the
REAP Gross Production Tax appertionment fund to the Conservation
Commission Small Watersheds Ficod Control Fund. These funds will be
used for Small Watershed Flood Control projects.

Section 3 authorizes the agency to transfer $1,000,000 from the REAP
Gross Production Tax apportionment fund to the Oklahoma Conservation
Commission Conservation Cost-Share Fund. These funds will be used
for Priority Watershed Cost-Share projects.

Section 4 authorizes the agency to access $400,000 of REAP Gross
Production Tax apportionment funds to pay for general operations of the

agency.
Total Adjustments 2;686,270 0.0
C. FY’06 Appropriation 9,803,928 62.0
Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

155



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'06 BUDGET
FY’06 Budget by Source

9.5%

FY’06 Appropriations I:l $7,403,928
Revolving Funds B ' 54,510,188
Federal Funds $11,078,191
REAP Funds . $2,400,000
Total FY’06 Budget $25,392,307
Appropriation Reference: ' ‘ Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 151, Sections 1-4 'SB 151, Sections 5

156



Commission on Consumer Credit

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,400,000
$1,200000 - L
$1,000,000 +
#  $800,000 +
=
Q  $600,000 +
$400,000- +
$200,000 -
$0 '
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
II___IApprop. E===Total Expend, == Auth. FE|
Percent "Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY’01 $774,670 3.7% $889,836 7.7% 147 16.0
FY’02 $759,073 * -2.0% $915,822 2.9% 15.5 16.0
FY'03 $676,119 **  -10.9% $837,229 -8.6% 12.9 16.0
FY'04 $602,747 -10.9% $900,885 7.6% 12.8 16.0
FY'05 $616,513 2.3% $981,884 9.0% 13.0 16.0
FY’06 $637,925 3.5% $1,184,939 207% - 16.0
6 Year Change -$136,745 -17.7% $295,103 33.2%
Inflation Adjusted .
8 Year Change -$211,331 -26.3% $156,560 19.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal vear.

* The agency was originally appropriated $788,942, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $733,716, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

157



H. FY'06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation | 616,513 16.0
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments ~ Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustmenis
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 21,412
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state '
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Total Adjustments 21,412 0.0
C. FY’06 Appropriation ‘ 637,925 16.0
lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source

' 46.2%
FY’'06 Appropriations % $637,925
Revolving Funds [ ] $547,014
Total FY’06 Budget $1,184,939
53.8%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1110, Section 1 HB 1110, Section 2

158



I. FUNBING HISTORY

Corporation Commission

$40,000,000 —
$35,000,000 1+
$30,000,000 1+
i $25,000,000 +
® ‘ 11}
§ $20,000,000 -+ E
$15,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 -
$0
FY'01 Fy'o2 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|I"‘_‘_1Approp. EE=E Total Expend. —l— Auth. FTE ]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures+ Change FTE FTE
FY’01 $9,773,537 6.0% $30,498,443 22.3% 445.3 453.0
FY'02 $10,104,635 * 3.4% $28,052,811 -8.0% 444.9 453.0
FY'03 $8,971,375 *  -11.2% $26,370,755 -6.0% 425.5 453.0
FY’04 $7,997,813 » -10.9% $24,872,041 -5.7% 368.9 453.0
FY'05 $8,767,056 9.6% $28,341,998 14.0% 402.0 453.0
FY’08 $12,354,190 40.9% $36,143,447 27.5% 453.0
6 Year Change $2,580,653 26.4% $5,645,004 18.5%
inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,136,203 13.2% $1,419,119 6.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revoiving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fisca! year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $10,502,244, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $9,735,621, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

~  Appropriation amount includes $3,260,854 from gross production tax collections that are deposited into the

Rural Economic Actioh Plan Water Projects Fund (HB 1207).

159



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 8,767,056 453.0
'|B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjusiments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 662,134
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

2. Scale House Repairs ’ -75,000

One-time funding for scale house repairs was removed from the _
.agency’s budget.
3. REAP Replacement ‘ 3,000,000

In FY'05, a portion of the agency’s General Revenue allocation was
replaced with one-time REAP funding. This General Revenue
allocation will fully restore that funding.

4. Authorized FTE Increase 82.0
The agency received an authorization to increase its FTE by 82.0 in :
order to accommodate an upcoming FTE transfer from the Oklahoma
Tax Commission. This transfer is a result of the One Stop Shop
Trucking Program that was created in SB 967 during the 2004 session.

Total Adjustments 3,587,134 82.0

C. FY'08 Appropriation . 12,354,190 535.0

Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 155
This bill modifies several of the Oklahoma Storage Tank Regulation Act statutes in an effort to
further conform to recommendations from an extensive investigative audit conducted in 2003.
More specifically, it increases the reimbursement from $1 million to $1.5 million per release and
increases the aggregates from $1 million to $2 million for owners of 1 to 100 tank sy'stems and $2
million to $3 million for owners of 101 or more tank systems.

160



B. HB 1310 ‘
Authorizes the Corporation Commission to promulgate rules which would allow electric public
utilities to recover their costs incurred when such utilities are required by federal order to upgrade
their transmission systems. The electric public utilities may periodically adjust their rates to
recover such costs. The bill further allows electric public utilities to apply for Corporation
Commission authorization to recover capital expenditures for equipment necessary to comply with
the Federal Clean Air Act.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET
FY’06 Budget by Source

3.3%

FY’06 Appropriations [ ] $12,354,190 24,09
Federal Funds B s497600 .
Revolving Funds $22,091,657
Leaking Storage Trust Fund - $1,200,000
Total FY’06 Budget $36,143,447
61 .1 OAJ 1 ‘4OA)
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1112, Section 1 HB 1112, Section 2

161



Department of Environmental Quality

FUNDING HISTORY

$60,000,000 -
$50,000,000 -
$40,000,000 +
E
= $30,000,000 +
[=]
o
$20,000,000 -+
$10,000,000 +
$0 - t
FY'01 FY'02 ~ FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|——Approp. E==R Total Expend. —l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $7,651,276 13.2% $37,626,039 22.6% 516.0 600.0
FY’02 $12,232,922 * 59.9% $40,365,675 7.3% 556.3 600.0
FY*03 $6,875,201 ** -43.8% $34,738,071 -13.9% 526.9 572.0
FY'04 $5,928,921 -13.8% $36,301,081 4.5% 535.2 571.0
FY'05 $9,495,264 60.2% $41,560,805 14.5% 565.0 571.0
FY'06 $8,166,580 -14.0% $48,435,162 16.5% 571.0
6 Year Change $515,304 6.7% $10,809,123 28.7%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$439,531 -4.4% $5,146,093 15.2%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $8,556,880, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced. The amount shown includes a supplemental appropriation of $4 million.

The agency was originally appropriated $7,460,880, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

162



. FY'06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'05 Appropriation

Total

FTE

9,495,264

571.0

B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjus"tments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. '

2. Tar Creek Super Fund Site
Funding that had been connected with the Lead-Impacted Communities

3. Clean Air Initiative
The agency will continue to use this funding to continue to develop their
capacity to assess air toxics in Oklahoma. Monitoring and modeling will
also be conducted in order to identify potential toxics problems and
develop strategies to remedy them.

Total Adjustments

FTE

Relocation Assistance Act has been removed from the agency’s budget.

Total

871,316

-3,000,000

800,000

1,328,684

0.0

C. FY’08 Appropriation

8,166,580

571.0

Il. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. The Executive Director’s salary was increased from $84,100 per year to $89,450 per year,

163




B. HB 1606
This bill amends the Waste Tire Recycling Act. It eliminates cleaning and sorting waste tires for
processing as a compensable activity. It increases the administrative allocation of fees to the Tax
Commission from 3.5 percent to 4.5 percent. |t discontinues the State Auditor's pilot program of
random compliance audits. It increases compensation to waste tire facilities for processing tire
material from $49/ton to $54/ton. it requires the sale of processed tire material as a condition for
compensation. it increases compensation for transporting waste tires to facilities from $48/ton to
$53/ton. Processing or tire-consuming facilities receive this compensation, and those facilities
may contract with transporters, rather than transporters applying directly for compensation from
the Waste Tire Indemnity Fund. It requires that tires be actually processed or consumed for fuel
as a condition for compensation. It provides compensation, after other allocations are made, for
facilities that produce crumb rubber at $29/ton. It requires compliance monitoring, auditing, and
reporting. It repeals an unfunded grant program for the use of tire chips on playgrounds.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET
- FY’06 Budget by Source

16.9%

. ' 29.6%
FY’06 Appropriations Bl 35166580
Revolving Funds $25,953,737
Federal Funds [ ]$14,314,845

Total FY'06 Budget $48,435,162

53.6%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1114, Secticn 1 HB 1114, Section 2

164



I. FUNDING HISTORY

$20,000,000 -

Historical Society

$18,000,000 { = —
$16,000,000 +
$14,000,000
@ $12,000,000 +
= $10,000,000 -+
Q. $8,000,000
$6,000,000 +
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$0
FY'o1 Fy'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|:lApprop. E== Total Expend. == Auth, FTE l
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY’01 $11,589,925 18.2% $14,627,434 81.5% 150.6 168.0°
FY'02 $10,436,563 * -10.0% $11,982,524 -18.1% 162.0 168.0
FY’03 $9,689,787 ** ~7.2% $10,370,323 -13.5% 144.6 168.0
FY'04 $8,5637,395 -11.9% $9,620,857 -7.2% 139.3 168.0
FY'05 $10,142,253 18.8% $10,789,214 12.1% 136.0 168.0
FY'06 $13,106,387 29.2% $18,071,387 67.5% 168.0
6 Year Change $1,516,462 13.1% $3,443,953 23.5%
Infiation Adjusted :
6 Year Change -$15,934 1.2% $1,331,050 10.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $10,847,233, but due {o a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown,

™ The agency was originally appropriated $10,515,233, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes $250,000 for the Tulsa Race Riot Commission and supplemental
appropriations of $1,602,895.

165



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 10,142,253  168.0
FY’05 Supplemental Appropriations 904,000
1. This money was appropriated for costs associated with the new History
Center.
FY'05 Revised Appropriation 11,046,253 168.0
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 217,134
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
" employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. _
2. FY’04 Supplemental -142,000
The agency’s FY’04 supplemental appropriation was removed from the
agency’s budget.
3. Bond Payment for Series A and C Bond Issues 1,379,000
On September 1, 2005, the agency must make the first bond payment
for a Series C Bond issue that was approved by the 2003 Legislature
to complete the construction of the Oklahoma History Center. This
appropriation also includes payments for a Series A Bond issue that
must be restored after having been cut through a refinancing.
4. History Center Operations 1,310,000
Funding was provided to pay for operations of the new Oklahoma
History Center. The center is 195,000 square-feet and will require more
funds to operate than the former museum of 50,000 square-feet,
5. Gross Production Funds 200,000
Section 3 of SB 160 authorizes the agency to transfer $200,000 from the
REAP Gross Production Tax apportionment funds to the Historical
Society Revolving Fund in order to pay for operatiqns at the new
Oklahoma History Center.
6. Removal of FY’05 Supplemental Appropriation -904,000
Total Adjustments 2,060,134 0.0
C. FY’06 Appropriation 13,106,387 168.0

166




Hl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. The Executive Director's Salary was increased from $69,100 per year to $74,100 per year.

B. HB 1482

Creates the War on Terror Memorial Design Committee. Also authorizes the Department of
Central Services to enter into negotiations with an internal Revenue Code Section 501{c)(3)
tax-exempt corporation for the purpose of designating a site within the State Capitol Complex Park

for the Korean War Veterans Memorial.

C. HB 1898

This bill creates the Office of Tribal Relations within the Oklahoma Historical Society and requires
the Historical Society to provide suitable office space for the them.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'06 BUDGET

FY’06 Appropriations
REAP Funds
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’06 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 180, Sections 1-3

FY’06 Budget by Source
3.7%

23.7%

$12,906,387

B s200000

[ ] $4,290,000

BB so75000 1.1%

$18,071,387
71.4%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 160, Section 4

167



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Horse Racing Commission

$4,000,000 T
$3,500,000 + =
$3,000,000 1 |
$2,500,000 +
&
= $2,000,000 ¢
o
$1,500,000 -
$1,000,000 1
$500,000 -+
$0 H—
FY'01 FY'02 - FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
[C—1Approp. E=mTotal Expend. —l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Totai Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change- Expenditurest Change FTE FTE
FY’01 $2,258,390 3.0% $2,668,875 0.9% 37.6 43.0
FY’02 $2,203,308 * -2.4% $2,979,244 11.6% 41.6 43.0
FY'03 $1,976,203 **  -10.3% $2,301,564 22.7% 33.56 43.0
FY'04 $1,761,748 -10.9% $2,171,520 -5.7% 30.9 43.0
FY'05 $1,858,182 5.5% $2,362,914 8.8% 31.3 43.0
FY'06 $2,360,889 27.1% $3,687,543 56.1% 43.0
6 Year Change $102,499° 4.5% $1,018,668 38.2%
inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$173,536 -6.4% $587,521 28.7%

' Total of ail appropriated, dedicated, federal and revelving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $2,290,006, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $2,144,550, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

168



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation 1,858,182 43.0
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 52,707
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since FY
2001. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005. Additional funding was
2. Gaming Operations _ 450,000 12.0
SB 1252 created the State-Tribal Gaming Act that-was approved by a
vote of the people on November 2, 2004. As a result, the agency
received the following appropriation and FTE increase in order to better
oversee gaming operations and increased number of race days at
Remington Park, Will Rogers Downs, and Blue Ribbon Downs.
Total Adjustments 502,707 12.0
“|C. FY'08 Appropriation 2,360,889 55.0
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 1116

This bill increases the amount of fees that the Horse Racing Commission is allowed to charge

from a total of$350,000 to a total of $670,000. $450,000 of this total amount will be charged to the

racetracks for Racetrack Gaming Operator Licenses, Recipient Licenses, and Regulation Fee

Assessments. The remaining $220,800 will be charged to those individuals who need Occupation

Gaming Licenses of various kinds.

B. The Executive Director's Salary was increased from $67,059.00 per year to $83,100 per year.

169




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY’06 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1117, Section 1

$2,360,889

[ ] $1,326,654

$3,687,543

170

FY'06 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1117, Section 2



l. FUNDING HISTORY

*

*x

Insurance Department

$10,000,000 —
$9,000,000 +
$8,000,000 -
$7,000,000 -+
o $6,000,000 +
= $5,000,000 --
Q34,000,000 -+
$3,000,000 +
$2,000,000
$1,000,000
$0 ' {
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
' Approp. E==1Total Expend. —=Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $2,965,978 3.1% $7,697,768 4.2% 131.7 140.0
FY'02' $2,908,717 * -1.9% $8,693,909 . 12.9% 137.9 143.0
FY’03 $2,646,500 ** -9.0% $7,850,874 -9.7% 127.5 143.0
FY'04 $2,072,157 21.7% $7,715,149 -1.7% 133.7 143.0
FY'05 $2,136,301 3.1% $7,953,93 3.1% 122.0 145.0
FY'06 $2,231,595 4.5% $9,441,166 18.7% 145.0
6 Year Change -$734,383 -24.8% $1,743,398 22.6%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$995,301 -32.6% $639,539 9.8%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency's initfal budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $3,023,172, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $2,872,013, but due to a revenue shortiall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

171



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation : | 2,136,301 145.0
B. FY06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments _
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 95,294
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Total Adjustments 95,294 0.0
C. FY’06 Appropriation : 2,231,595 145.0°
lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source

4.6%
FY°06 Appropriations |:| $2,231,595
Revolving Funds gl $6,773,471
Federal Funds Il s436,100
Total FY’06 Budget $9,441,166
71.7%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1118, Seaction 1 HB 1118, Section 2

172



J.M. Davis Memorial Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000 T ' T 12.0
$500,000 -+ = = = = ) 10.0
$400,000 +
E .
o)
= $300,000 -+
]
$200,000 -
$100,000 +
$0 :
Fy'ol FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
ll:‘lApprop. === Total Expend. —l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $392,397 4.0% $446,372 -1.3% 8.9 10.5
FY'02 $431,716 * 10.0% $513,048 14.9% 10.2 10.5
FY’'03 $336,075 **  -22.2% $452,327 -11.8% 9.0 10.5
FY’04 $299,604 -10.9% $396,503 -12.3% B.3 10.5
FY’05 $330,983 10.5% $393,888 -0.7% 7.5 10.5
FY’'06 $347,454 5.0% $444,454 12.8% 10.5
8 Year Change -$44,943 -11.56% -$1,918 -0.4%
Inflation Adjusted ‘
6 Year Change -$85,567 -20.7% -$53,883 -10.9%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'08 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $448,704, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $364,704, but due to a revenue shortiall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

173



II. FY’06 APPF{OPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY'086 Appr_opriation

Total FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation 330,983 10.5
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) _ 16,471
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
turther increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
Total Adjustments ' 16,471 0.0
347,454 10.5

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 166

Originally, $25,000 was removed from the agency’s budget during the 2005 session. However,
after the agency's appropriation bill had passed out of the Senate, the $25,000 was restored to

theirbudget in SB 166. This brought their appropriation back up to the $347,454 that is

represented in this document.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source

FY’06 Appropriations $347,454
Revolving Funds D $97,000
Total FY’06 Budget ' $444,454
Appropriation Reference: Expeﬁditure Limit Reference:
SB 165, Section 1 SB 165, Section 2
SB 166, Section 1 SB 166, Section 2

174




. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Labor

$9,000,000

$8,000,000 -+

$7,000,000 +

$6,000,000 +

£ $5,000,000 +
8 $4,000,000

$3,000,000 +

$2,000,000 +

$1,000,000

$0
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 Fy'os
{C——Approp. EZ=R1Total Expend. —8=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE

FY’01 $3,882,940 4.2% $6,110,087 3.0% 103.2 136.0
FY'02 $4,130,614 * 6.4% $7,657,864 25.3% 115.8 136.0
FY’03 $3,389,802 _** -17.9% $6,888,681 -10.0% 109.8 136.0
FY'04 $2,958,570 -12.7% $6,235,654 -9.5% 111.3 136.0
FY'05 $3,061,658 3.5% $6,298,801 1.0% 93.0 136.0
FY'08 $3,224,721 5.3% $7,426,201 17.9% 136.0
6 Year Change -$658,219 -17.0% $1,316,114 21.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,035,253 -25.7% $447,844 8.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revoiving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $3,927,178, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced. The amount shown includes a supplemental appropriation of $300,000.

** The agency was originally appropriated $3,678,570, but due to a revenue shortfall the a

reduced to the number sh

OWil.

175

gency’s allocation was



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation ' - 3,061,658 136.0
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments ‘ Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments ‘
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) © 163,063
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Total Adjustments : 163,063 - 0.0
C. FY’06 Appropriation 3,224,721 136.0
Il. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 11X
This bill reforms the Workers’ Compensation Act. Among other provisions, this bill increases
funding for safety programs at the Department of Labor and Career Tech as well as for the Attorney
General’s workers’ compensation fraud unit. It also no longer allows the Department of Labor to
issue certificates of noncoverage. '

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET .

FY’06 Budget by Source

‘ 27.3%

FY’06 Appropriations $3,224,721
Revolving Funds [ ] $2,172,000 43.4%
Federal Funds Il $2.029,480

Total FY’06 Budget $7,426,201

29.2%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 167, Section 1-3 SB 167, Section 4

176



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Mines

$3,500,000 +
[
$3,000,000 -
$2,500,000 -
© $2,000,000 -
=
& $1,500,000 1
$1,000,000 +
$500,000
$0 :
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
Il__—_lApprop. E==Total Expend. —#—Auth, FTE ]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures _Change FTE FTE
FY’'01 $942,282 9.3% $2,802,930 0.5% - 43.0 51.5
FY’'02 $975,221 * 3.5% $2,975,899 6.2% 43.2 51.5
FY’03 $902,655 ** -7.4% $2,927,764 -1.6% 41.2 51.5
FY'04 $722,124 -20.0% $2,566,251 -12.3% 355 46.5
FY'05 $815,510 12.9% $2,638,980 2.8% 36.5 46.5
FY’'06 $849,165 4.1% $2,867,210 8.6% 46.5
" 6 Year Change -$93,117 -9.9% $64,280 2.3%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$192,401 -19.3% -$270,954 -8.4%

* The ;agency was originally appropriated $999,823, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

™ The agency was originaily appropriated $949,734, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

177

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year,



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’'05 Appropriation ' 815,510 48.5
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments | Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 33,655
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state ‘
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

Total Adjustments : ' 33655 - 0.0

C. FY'06 Appropriation ‘ ' 849,165 46.5

ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. The Executive Director’s salary was increased from $54,400 per year to $59,400 per year.

B. SB19
Requires the Department of Mines to keep certain citizen complaints of violations confidential.

Aliows the Department to perform corrective work on behalf of an operator who is found to be in
violation using the operator’s surety bond. Authorizes a fine of up to $10,000 for violations. -

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET :
FY’06 Budget by Source

29.6%
FY'06 Appropriations Bl sss0165 45,

Revolving Funds [] s966,952
Federal Funds . 24| $1,051,003
Total FY'06 Budget . $2,867,210

33.7%

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1120, Section 1 ' HB 1120, Section 2

178



Scenic Rivers Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$700,000 -
$600,000 +
$500,000 -
£ $400,000 +
=
& $300,000 +
.$200,000 -
$100,000 --
$0 } } ‘ ==
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|E=2Approp. EE=ATotal Expend. —l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change _Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY’'01 - '
FY'02
FY’03 $329,717 * N/A $370,757 N/A 10.3 7.0
FY'04 $258,158 - 21.7% $382,959 3.3% 10.4 7.0
Fy'05 $333,158 29.1% $513,838 34.2% 7.0 7.0
FY’06 $323,041 -3.0% $573,854 11.7% 7.0

T_ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $357,808, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - This is the first year that the Commission has been funded as an appropriated agency. Historically the
Commission has been funded through the Department of Tourism and Recreation.

179



. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’05 Appropriation

Total

FTE

333,158

7.0

B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005)
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

2. Removal of One-time Funding ,
One-time funding for a vehicle was removed from the agency’s budget.

" 3. Ranger FTE
The agency received authorization for a new Ranger FTE position to
“work the Flint Creek and the Upper lllinois area.

4. Administrative FTE
The agency received authorization for a new administrative FTE position
that is contingent upon receipt of a Riparian Management Strategy
Grant.

Tota! Adjustments

Total

FTE

9,883

-20,000

1.0

1.0

10,117

C. FY’06 Appropriation

323,041

9.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None,

180




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET.
FY’06 Budget by Source

1.6%

FY*06 Appropriations $323,041
Revolving Funds [] s$e41,481
Federal Funds B 0332

Total FY’06 Budget $573,854

B6.3%

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 171, Section 1 SB 171, Section 2

181



Department of Tourism and Recreation

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$80,000,000 ( - 830.0
$70,000,000 -
$60,000,000 -
» $50,000,000 +
% $40,000,000 +
a $30,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
$10,000,000 + 1
$0 : e .
Fy'oi FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|I:|Approp. E==1Total Expend. === Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY’01 $31,827,145 -1.2% $67,693,739 15.6% 811.2 823.0
FY'02 $32,152,219 * "1.0% $64,584,492 -4.6% 682.4 824.0
FY'03 $26,099,103 ** -18.8% $55,713,265 -13.7% 871.5 808.0
FY'04 $22,616,482 -13.3% $50,574,103 -9.2% B04.5 808.0
FY'05 $24,162,640 ~ 6.8% $52,937,498 4.7% 872.2 808.0
FY’'06 $25,955,959 7.4% $65,833,976 24.4% 808.0
6 Year Change -$5,871,186 -18.4% -$1,859,763 2.7%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$8,905,952 -27.0% -$9,5657,059 -12.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’06 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $33,350,273, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation was
reduced. The appropriation amount also includes $3,020,936 which was transferred to other agencies for the
transfer of ownership of Quartz Mountain Resort and Capitol Park.

** The agency was originally appropriated $28,177,594, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY’01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $1,964,660.

182



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS \

Total FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation 24,162,640 808.0
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
-1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 983,319
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Pollard Theater ‘ 150,000
This funding was appropriated to the Pollard Theater for basic
operations.
3. Shakespeare Festival 100,000
Funding for the Shakespeare Festival was moved from the Department
of Commerce to the Department of Tourism. This does not represent
an increase in funding for this program.
4. Guthrie Train 60,000
Funds a position that will exist in order to ensure that Federal funding
is received for the Guthrie Train. '
5. Park Maintenance 1,000,000
The agency has over $88 million in identified maintenance needs.
Until FY’05, the there were no designated funds to address those
needs. This funding is in addition to the $800,000 that was
appropriated in FY’05, and it will further allow the agency to address
its most critical needs at parks throughout the state.
6. Multi County Organizations -500,000
Funding for the state’s Multi County Organizations was removed from
the agency’s budget.
Total Adjustments 1,793,319 0.0
C. FY’06 Appropriation 25,955,959 808.0

183




lll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. The Governor line item vetoed Section 2 of HB 1122. This section of the bill authorized the
Department of Tourism and Recreation to access $2,400,000 of REAP Gross Production Tax
apportionment funds to pay for park maintenance and multi county organizations, $2,300,000 of
this total was designated to further address more than $88 million in identified park maintenance
needs at the state’s various parks and resorts. $100,000 was designated for multi county
organizations.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 403
Modifies the purpose for expenditures from the Oklahoma Tourism Promotion Revolving Fund. This
act requires that all monies expended from the fund shall reflect a consistent brand and image in the
promotion of Oklahoma tourism,

B. SB 823
‘Recodifies the Tourism Statutes. Repeals existing statutes and replaces it with new law. The
new law:

* Adds "preservation and protection” to the mission and duties of the park system;

*  Eliminates span of control issues caused by three separate managers for park propetties
(parks, resorts, and goif) by consolidating control under a unified park management system;

* Adds the Oklahoma Music Hall of Fame as a partner to the Oklahoma Film and Music
Commission; ‘

* Eliminates three obsolete and unnecessary revolving funds: Golf Course Operations, Quartz
Mountain, and the Tourism Equipment Revolving Funds. All of these funds are consolidated
with the Department’s main revolving fund;

* Provides career progression opportunities for Park Rangers by allowmg them to retain their
OLERS eligibility if they are qualified to move into management positions. The rangers would .
be required to maintain requisite training and certifications as required by OLERS; and

* Repeals obsolete sections such as the naming of parks, expired bond issuances, duplicate
sections, and references to the consolidated golf, resort, and human resources divisions.

C. HB 1001
Makes an appropriation of $5 million to the Oklahoma Department of Tourism for an endowment

for the Oklahoma City National Memorial.
D. HB 1123 .
Exempts the agency’s appropriation in HB 1122 from expenditure limitations in Section 5 of the

same bill.

E. The Executive Directér’s Salary was increased from $76,100 per year to $82,200 per year.

184



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Appropriations
Federal Funds
Revolving Funds
Special Cash

Total FY°06 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1122, Section 1-2

[ ] $25,955,959
BB s$2.300,000
$32,693,016

BE $5.000,000

$65,948,975

185

FY’06 Budget by Source

7.6%
49.6%

39.4%

3.5%

Expénditure Limit Reference:
HB 1122, Section 5



*&

Water Resources Board

FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 T 915
91.0
$20,000,000 -
- 90.5
$15,000,000 + i
E %0
: £
0 $10,000,000 -+ - 89.5
- 89.0
$5,000,000 1
. 88.5
$0 - 88.0
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|1 Approp. E===1Total Expend. —l—Auth, FTE f
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures+ Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $9,418,598 7.5% $21,904,859 53.5% 86.0 89.0
FY'02 $8,141,493 * -13.6% $22,730,534 3.8% 97.8 90.0
FY’03 $7,435,716 ** -8.7% $13,421,706 -41.0% 964 91.0
FY’04 $6,228,494 -16.2% $16,425,964 22.4% 974 91.0
FY'05 $6,440,345 -3.4% $17,502,486 6.6% 84.0 91.0
FY'06 $7,173,896 11.4% $22,587,126 291% 91.0
6 Year Change -$2,244 702 -23.8% $682,267 3.1%"
Inflation Adjusted
-$3,083,473 -31.8% -$1,958,616 -7.7%

6 Year Change

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $8,461,854, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s alfocation was

reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $8,069,143, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

186



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’05 Appropriation

Total FTE

6,440,345 91.0

B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) _
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

2. Gross Production Funds
Section 3 of SB 175 authorizes the agency to access $600,000 of REAP
Gross Production Tax apportionment funds to pay for water projects.
$100,000 of these funds will be allocated for a Saltwater Lake Irrigation
project and $500,000 will be allocated for the Arbuckle-Simpson Aquifer
Study.

Total Adjustments

Total FTE
133,551
600,000
733,551 0.0

C. FY’06 Appropriation

7,173,806 91.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. The Executive Director's salary was increased from $77,100 per year to $82,100 per year.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source

47.6%

FY’06 Appropriations I:l $6,573,896
REAP Funds B $600,000
Revolving Funds - B s4e67078
Federal Funds B2 $10,746,152
Total FY’06 Budget $22,587,126

20.7%

29.1%

2.7%

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 175, Sections 1-3 SB 175, Section 4

187




Will Rogers Memorial Commission

FUNDING HISTORY

$1,200,000 T
—
$1,000,000 +
$800,000 +
o
m
= $600,000 -
[a]
$400,000 +
$200,000 +
$0
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
|f:|Appr‘op. ] Total Expend. ~l— Auth, FFE|
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY’01 $904,323 32.3% $901,063 29.5% 144 16.5
FY’02 $1,011,400 * 11.8% $999,420 10.9% 141 16.5
FY’03 ' $889,305 **  -12.1% $885,461 -11.4% 11.9 16.5
FY'04 $792,798 -10.9% $875,674 -1.1% 12.8 16.5
FY'05 $882,678 11.3% $866,007 -1.1% 11.6 16.5
FY’06 $830,679 -5.9% $866,679 0.1% 16.5
6 Year Change -$73,644 -8.1% -$34,374 -3.8%
Inflation Adjusted ‘
6 Year Change -$170,767 -17.8% -$135,706 -13.9%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $1,051,197, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $965,062, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

188



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation 882,678 16.5
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total - FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 28,001
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005
2. Central Cooling Tower Replacement -55,000
One-time funding to replace the central cooling tower was removed
from the agency’s budget.
3. Vehicle Replacement -25,000
One-time funding to replace an aging vehicle was removed from the
agency's budget.
Total Adjustments -51,999 0.0
C. FY'06 Appropriation 830,679 16.5

lil. GOVERNOR'3 VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’'06 Appropriations $830,679
Revolving Funds $36,000
Total FY’06 Budget $866,679

Appropriation Reference:
SB 177, Section 1

189

FY’06 Budget by Source

4.2%

95.8%

Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 177, Section 2







SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY
AND JUDICIARY

Members:

Senator Kenneth Corn, Chair
Senator Debbe Leftwich, Vice Chair
Senator Don Barrington
Senator Todd Lamb
Senator Charles Laster
Senator Richard Lerblance
Senator Jonathan Nichols
Senator Jim Reynolds

Sean Wallace, Analyst

FY'05 Final FY'06

Agency Appropriation Appropriation $ Change % Change
Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement $3,626,853 $3,738,839 $111,986 3.1%
Attorney General $5,953,778 $11,286,462 $5,332,684 89.6%
Corrections, Department of $402,210,568 $409,443,403 $7,232,835 1.8%
Court of Criminal Appeals $2,750,541 $2,828,160 $77,619 2.8%
District Attorneys and DAC $29,176,731 $30,592,742 $1,416,011 4.9%
District Courts $43,043,226 $47,300,000 $4,256,774 9.9%
Fire Marshal $1,537,061 $1,685,180 $148,119 9.6%
Indigent Defense System $15,428,761 $15,633,001 $204,240 1.3%
Investigation, State Bureau of $9,681,911 $11,154,628 $1,472,717 15.2%
Judicial Complaints, Council on $271,152 $278,826 $7,674 2.8%
Law Enforcement Education and Training $2,686,318 $2,758,783 $72,465 2.7%
Medicolegal Investigations, Board of $3,427,372 $3,922,904 $495,532 14.5%
Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, Bureau of $4,967,062 $5,389,595 $422,533 8.5%
Pardon and Parole Board $2,150,328 $2,316,329 $166,001 7.7%
Public Safety, Department of $65,062,004 $78,887,770 $13,825,766 21.3%
Supreme Court $13,337,544 $16,000,000 $2,662,456 20.0%
Workers' Compensation Court $3,770,408 $4,365,564 $595,156 15.8%

Subtotal  $609,081,618 $647,682,186  $38,500,568 6.3%







Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

*

L33

$5,000,000 -

$4,500,000 + N n
$4,000,000 +
$3,500,000 +
o $3,000,000 +
% $2,500,000
B $2000,000 +
$1,500,000 -
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
$0 = : : .
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
[l:l Approp. EE=3Total Expend. =M= Auth. FT E—|
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $4,084,576 6.0% $4,400,082 8.7% 62.2 71.0
FY02 $4,062,054 * -0.6% $4,501,084 2.3% 65.5 71.0
FY’'03 $3,695,950 ** -9.0% $3,673,530 -18.4% 56.2 71.0
FY’'04 $3,431,691 -7.1% $3,350,000 -8.8% 48.0 71.0
FY'05 $3,626,853 57% $3,828,000 14.3% 45,0 71.0
FY’06 $3,738,839 3.1% $4,053,839 5.9% 71.0
6 Year Change -$345,737 -8.5% -$346,243 7.9%
Infiation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$782,881 -18.1% -$820,217 -17.5%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $4,221,892, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $4,010,797, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

191



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’06 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation 3,626,853 71.0
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustmeni_‘s
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 71,986
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Alcohol Education ‘ , 40,000
Funds were provided to restore the Commission's Alcohol Education
program.
Total Adjustments 111,986 0.0
71.0

3,738,839

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A.. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source

FY’06 Appropriations $3,738,839
Revolving Funds [ ] $315,000
Total FY’'06 Budget $4,053,839

Appropriation Reference:

7.8%

92.2%

~ Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1142, Section 1 ' HB 1142, Section 2

192




Attorney General

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$20,000,000 —
$18,000,000 +
$16,000,000 -
$14,000,000 +
» $12,000,000 +
2 $10,000,000 1
9 $8,000,000 +
$6,000,000 +
$4,000,000 -
$2,000,000 -
$0 -
FY'o1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
[ Approp. === Total Expend. ~—Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
‘ Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
. FY01 $6,669,686 5.3% $11,779,110 12.6% 158.6 168.0
FY'02 $6,852,810* . 2.7% $11,322,730 -3.9% 170.4 168.0
FY'03 $6,561,598 ** -4.2% $10,320,070 - -8.9% 158.9 173.0
FY’'04 $5,794,927 -11.7% $10,358,199 0.4% 162.0 173.0°
FY'05 $5,953,778 2.7% $11,085,000 6.8% 155.0 173.0
FY'06 $11,286,462 89.6% $18,948,165 71.2% 173.0
6 Year Change $4,616,776 69.2% $7,169,055 60.9%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $3,297,165 51.5% $4,953,639 44.0%

' Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federai and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July-1
and June 30. The FY’06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $7,116,561, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $7,107,784, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

193



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY'06 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation 5,953,778 173.0
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 200,122
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Victims Services Unit 4,182,562 2.5
Funds were provided for the transfer of the Domestic Violence Unit
from the Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services
per (SB236). The amount appropriated reflects no increase in funds
from FY’05.
3. Consumer Protection Unit 800,000
Funds were provided to sustain the agency’s Consumer Protection Unit,
which in recent rears due to budget cuts had been funded from a
depleted revolving account.
4. Court Appointed Special Advocates 150,000
Funds were provided to increase the budget for the Oklahoma CASA
Association to $500,000. The Association will be able to recruit and train
more volunteers, expand existing programs and start new ones with
the additional funding.
Total Adjustments 5,332,684 2.5
11,286,462 1755

Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None,

194




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'06 BUDGET

FY’06 Appropriations
Revolving Funds '
Federal Funds

Total FY’06 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 181, Section 1

FY’06 Budget by Source

14.8%

25.6%
$11,286,462

[] $4,851,885
Bl 2500518
$18,948,165

59.6%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 181, Section 2

195



I. FUNDING HISTORY

$500,000,000 -

Depar’tmént of Corrections

$450,000,000 +
$400,000,000 -+
$350,000,000 +
» $300,000,000 +
£ $250,000,000
8 $200,000,000
$150,000,000 -+
$100,000,000
$50,000,000 -
$0
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
]I:lApprop. E==8 Total Expend. == Auth. FTE'|
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual "~ Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1+  Change FTE FTE
FY’01 $389,769,454 9.4% $430,917,863 7.5% 5,095.5 5,801.2
FY’02 $404,067,290 * 3.7% $433,259,630 0.5% 5,007.8 5,801.2
FY’03 $385,279,643 ** -4.6% $425,447,481 ~1.8% 4,732.1 5,844.6
FY'04 $378,931,566 -1.6% $411,638,399 -3.2% 4,754.8 5,844.6
FY'05 $402,210,568 6.1% $437,284,000 6.2% 4,719.1 5,844.6
FY’06 $409,443,403 1.8% $458,834,374 4.9% 58446
6 Year Change $19,673,949 5.0% $27,916,511 6.5%
Infiation Adjusted .
6 Year Change -$28,198,098 -6.0% -$25,730,320 -4.7%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year. -

* The agency was originally appropriated $418,162,900, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced. The amount shown includes supplemental appropriations of $30 million.

** The agency was originally appropriated $392,828,555, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's aliocation was
reduced. The amount shown includes suppiemental appropriations of $18.8 million.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $25,516,292.

FY*04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $5,000,000.

FY'05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $17,924,000.

196



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY'06 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation 384,286,568  5,844.6
FY’05 Supplemental Appropriations 17,924,000
1. Operations
FY’05 Revised Appropriation 402,210,568 5,844.6
|B. FY'08 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 7,232,835
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01, HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Remove FY’05 Supplemental Appropriation -17,924,000
3. Annualize Supplemental Appropriation 17,924,000
Funds were provided to help cover rising medical costs, as well as,
contract and jail back-up expenditures.
Total Adjustments 7,232,835 0.0
408,443,403 5,844.6

ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Per Diem Increase for Private Contractors

HB 1144, Section 5, authorizes DOC to apply a 2% per diem increase for private prison

and halfway house contractors for FY086.

B. HB 1144 Facility Renovation / Acquisition

1) Section 6 authorizes DOC to rebuild the Clara Waters Community Corrections Center, subject

{0 funds available.

2) Section 7 authorizes DOC to issue bonds for purchase of Union City Community Corrections
Center, but to continue to lease the facility until such time that the Department can negotiaie a

purchase price and terms of an agreement, subject to funds available.

197




C. S$B 631 Jessica Lungford’s Law _
Bill requires a habitual or aggravated sex offender to wear a global position monitoring device for
the duration of the sex offender registration term. In addition, every offender assigned to any
community placement or who is paroled and has a current or previous sex offense must wear a
GPS device and be monitored by DOC.

D. 8B 705 DOC Teacher Pay
Bill requires DOC teachers be paid on same salary schedule as all state common education/
vocational technical teachers. Bill provides a one-time payment for any difference in salary after
recaiculation, eliminates all longevity payments one month after the recalculation, and authorizes
legislated pay increases in addition to the Title 70 minimum salary scheduie when given to all
common education/vocational technical teachers.

E. SB 824 Private Prison Emergency Plans
Bill requires ail private prisons to develop an annual emergency plan and mutual aid agreement
approved by DOC. The agreement must include local law enforcement, DOC and the Departrrient
of Public Safety. DOC must designate facilities to provide support to a private prison facility in the
event of a riot, escape or serious emergency.

F. HB 1267 Intermediate Sanctions for Technical Violations
Bill creates in statue the concept of intermediate sanctions that can be used on probationers who
break rules of supervision, called “technical violators." The Bill requires the Department of
Corrections to define what constitutes a technical violation and to list sanctions for each violation.
Intermediate sanctions may include community service, serving jail time, attending drug or alcohol
programs, etc.

G. HB 1450 Sex Offender Registry
Bill requires all persons sentenced to any form of probation or parole for any sex offense to
register as a sex offender. The measure includes persons convicted in jurisdictions other than in
this state and provides a ten-year registration period unless the person is classified as a habitual
or aggravated sex offender, whose period of registration shall be continuous.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET
‘ FY’06 Budget by Source

0,
8.4% 2.4%

FY’06 Appropriations 7 $409,443,403
Revolving Funds [ 1 $38,478,006
Federal Funds Il 510912965
Total FY’06 Budget $458,834,374
89.2%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1144, Section 1 HB 1144, Section 2

198



Court of Criminal Appeals

. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,500,000 -
$3,000,000 + =
$2,500,000
# $2,000,000 4
=
8 $1,500,000 -
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
$0 i
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
| Approp. E=Z3Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $2,720,270 5.8% $2,761,466 7.5% 34.7 36.0
FY'02 $2,753,565 * 1.2% $2,864,439 3.7% 36.0 36.0
FY'03 $2,696,378 ** -5.7% $2,656,407 -7.3% 29,7 36.0
FY'04 $2,634,378 1.5% $2,589,020 -2.5% 30.0 36.0
FY'05 $2,750,541 4.4% $2,402,045 -7.2% 28.5 36.0
FY'06 . $2,828,160 2.8% $3,1563,160 31.3% 36.0
"6 Year Change $107,890 4.0% $391,694 14.2%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$222,778 -6.9% $23,027 2.2%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originaily appropriated $2,861,916, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $2,817,556, but due to a revenue shortfali the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

199



ll. FY'06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY'06 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation 2,750,541 36.0
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 36,236
. HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
~ FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Judicial Salary Increase (SB 1075) 41,383
SB 1075 raised the salaries of Presiding Judges to $117,571 and
Judges to $113,571. Funds were provided to offset these costs.
Total Adjustments 77,619 0.0
2,828,160 36.0

ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Creation of Court of Criminal Appeals Revolving Fund

Revolving fund was created for the Couris to maintain for future moving expenses to be incurred

when the Court moves into the new State Judicial Center. Carryover funds in the amount of

$200,000 were authorized to be transferred into the fund.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source

FY'06 Appropriations $2,828,160
Revolving Funds [] $200,000
Carryover Funds Bl si25000

Total FY’08 Budget ’ $3,153,160

6.3%

4.0%

Appropriation Reference:

88.7%

Expenditure Limit Reference:

200



District Attorneys and District Attorneys Council

i. FUNDING HISTORY

$100,000,000
$90,000,000 -
$80,000,000 -
$70,000,000 +
@ $60,000,000 --
= $50,000,000
2 $40,000,000 -
$30,000,000 4
$20,000,000
$10,000,000
$0
FY'01 Fy'0z FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|E==1Approp. === Total Expend. —l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
. FY'01 $31,213,067 4.5% $77,581,325 3.4% 1,150.0 1,218.0
FY'02 $30,712,169 * -1.6% $86,258,018 11.2% 1,222.1 1,241.0
FY’03 $27,972,043 ** -8.9% $79,846,430 -7.4% 1,135.9 1,241.0
FY’04 $25,972,055 -71% $80,937,000 1.4% 1,107.0 1,241.0
FY’'05 $29,176,731 12.3% $81,702,640 0.9% 1,119.9 1,241.0
FY'06 $30,592,742 4.9% $85,343,801 4 5% . 1,241.0
6 Year Change -$620,325 -2.0% $7,762,476 10.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$4.197,223 ~12.3% -$2,215,906 -1.5%

' Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and Jurie 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $31,902,762, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The égency was originafly appropriated $30,307,624, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

FY’05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $2,250,000.

201



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’'06 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 26,926,731 1,241.0
FY’05 Supplemental Appropriations 2,250,000
1. Funds were provided to prevent continued furioughs and
reductions in staff.
FY’05 Revised Appropriation 29,176,731 1,241.0
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 664,120
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Remove FY’05 Supplemental Appropriation -2,250,000
3. Annualize FY’05 Supplemental _ 2,250,000
Funds were provided to prevent continued furloughs and reductions in
staff. :
4. Operations f Support Staff 751,891
Funds were provided to help address agency personnel issues and
costs of operations.
Total Adjustments 1,416,011 0.0
30,692,742 1,241.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

202




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source

FY'06 Appropriations $30,592,742
Revolving Funds Il 525,900,507
Federal Funds [] $28,850,552
Total FY’06 Budget $85,343,801
30.3%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 188, Section 1 ‘ - SB 188, Section 5

203



Ak

FUNDING HISTORY

District Courts

$50,000,000 —+ T 650.0
$45,000,000 +
$40,000,000 + 640.0
$35,000,000 -+ + 630.0
o $30,000,000 +
14} ) 1)
= $25,000,000 + T 620.0 |-
8 $20,000,000 +
$15,000,000 - 610.0
$10,000,000 - - 600.0
$5,000,000 --
$0 - e - 590.0
FY'o1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'0s FY'06
LI:IApprop. === Total Expend. —ili—Auth., FTEI .
Percent Total Budg'et Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY01 $38,853,817 4.3% $38,736,637 3.4% 595.3 614.0
FY'02 $40,282,222 * 3.7% $41,471,275 7.1% 632.1 638.0
FY'03 $39,479,814 ** -2.0% $39,879,608 -3.8% 605.3 642.0
FY'04 $40,897,067 3.6% $41,017,804 2.9% 641.0 643.0
FY’05 $43,043,226 5.2% $42,349,509 3.2% 645.0 646.0
FY'06 $47,300,000 - 9.9% $47,300,000 11.7% 646.0
6 Year Change $8,446,183 21.7% $8,563,363 22.1%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $2,915,876 9.0% $3,033,056 9.3%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $40,971,275, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

The agency was ongmally appropriated $40,897,067, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown. -

204



FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 43,043,226 646.0
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropria tions Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 629,192
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 20085; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
. Judicial Salary Increase (SB1075) 1,849,396
SB 1075 raised the salaries of a District Judge to $102,529, an Associate
District Judge to $94,839, and a Special Judge to $87,150. Funds were
provided to offset these costs.
. Operations 1,206,235
Funding was provided to help cover personnel and operatmg costs and a
foreseen budget shortfall.
. Staff 571,951 7.0
Funds were provided to cover costs of secretary bailiff positions in
Cleveland and Sequoyah Counties, a District Judge position in
Rogers/Mayes/Craig Counties, Special Judges in Mclntosh/ Pittsburg
Counties, Tulsa County, Lincoln/Pottawatomie Counties, Washington
County, and a Referee in Cleveland County.
Total Adjustments 4,256,774 7.0
C. FY’06 Appropriation 47,300,000 653.0

GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

205




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Appropriations
State Judicial Revolving Funds
Total FY’06 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 189, Section 1-2

FY’06 Budget by Source
2.0%

[ ] $962,069

$46,337,931
$47,300,000

98.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 189, Section 3

206



I. FUNDING HISTORY

State Fire Marshal

$2,500,000 {
$2,000,000 +
o $1,500,000 1
L}
o
2 $1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
30
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
| = Approp. EZ=Tota! Expend. ——Auth. FTE | .
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1+ Change FTE: FTE
FY'01 $1,815,364 6.5% $1,976,666 15.9% 30.2 31.0
FY’'02 $1,899,019 * 4.6% $2,073,743 4.9% 31.6 33.0
FY'03 $1,727,865 ** -9.0% $1,918,395 ~7.5% 30.3 33.0
FY'04 $1,504,323 -12.9% $1,877,992 -2.1% 29.0 33.0
FY’'05 $1,537,061 2.2% $1,890,522 0.7% 28.0 33.0
FY'06 $1,685,180 9.6% $2,235,180 18.2% 33.0
6 Year Change -$130,184 -7.2% $258,514 13.1%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$327,215 -16.9% -$2,823 1.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $1,973,743, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $1,875,056, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

207



H. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’06 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 1,637,061 33.0
. |B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 46,119
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Support Staff _ 102,000
Funds were provided to replace vacant plan reviewer and fire protection
engineer positions. The additional staff will help agency reduce plan
review backlog, as well as handle increased plan reviews expected
with the passing of the higher education bond bill.
Total Adjustments 148,119 0.0
1,685,180 33.0

ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source

FY’06 Appropriations $1,685,180
Revolving Funds I:I $550,000
Total FY’06 Budget $2,235,180
Appropriation Reference: : Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1146, Section 1 ‘ HB 1146, Section 2

208




Indigent Defense System

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$20,000,000 T '
$15,000,000 -+
e
= $10,000,000 --
Q
]
$5,000,000 -
$0
FY'ol Fy'02 Fy'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'08
| == Approp. E==aTotal Expend. —l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget  Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY’'01 $14,648,539 4.7% $15,131,982 9.0% 134.7 83.0
Fy'o2 $15,435,039 * 5.4% $16,821,014 11.2% 148.6 85.0
FY’'03 $14,843,912 ** -3.8% $15,157,616 -9.9% 127.0 85.0
FY'04 $14,243,912 -4.0% $14,712,000 2.9% - 120.0 85.0
FY'05 $15,428,761 8.3% $15,204,705 3.3% 123.8 85.0
FY'06 ‘ $15,633,001 1.3% $17,986,007 18.3% 85.0
~ 6 Year Change $984,462 6.7% $2,854,025 18.9%
Inflation Adjusted
& Year Change -$843,346 -4.5% $751,104 6.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $16,042,393, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown, "

** The agency was originaily appropriated $15,440,273, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced. The number shown includes supplemental appropriations of $600,000.

FY'05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $1,000,000.

209



ll. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 14,428,761 85.0
FY’'05 Supplemental Appropriations 1,000,000
1. Operations
FY'05 Revised Appropriation 15,428,761 85.0
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 204,240
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Remove FY’05 Supplemental Appropriation -1,000,000
3. Annualize FY’05 Supplemental 1,000,000
Funds were provided to help reduce case backlog by contracting with
private attorneys. ’
Total Adjustments 204,240 0.0
C. FY'06 Appropriation 15,633,001 85.0

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

210




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source

4.1%
9.0%

FY’08 Appropriations $15,633,001
Revolving Funds [ ] $t618252
Carryover Funds W s734754

. Total FY’06 Budget . $17,986,007

86.9%

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 193, Section 1 ‘

SB 193, Section 2

211



Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation

l. FUNDING HISTORY

*

*k

$30,000,000 -+
$25,000,000 -
$20,000,000 +
E .
% $15,000,000 +
(=]
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 L+
$0 B i
FY'o1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|t:IApprop. E=ATotal Expend. ~ili—Auth. FTE |
. Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
Fy'01 $10,950,072 5.0% $15,131,982 9.0% 256.2 281.0
FY'02 $10,879,737 * -0.6% $16,821,014 11.2% 2726 304.0
FY'03 $9,899,169 ** -9.0% $15,157,616 -9.9% . 285.2 305.0
FY'04 $9,441,383 -4.6% $22,118,244 45.9% 293.0 307.0
FY’05 $9,681,910 2.5% $25,143,546 13.7% 291.0 307.0
FY’06 $11,154,628 15.2% $26,637,664 5.9% 307.0
6 Year Change $204,556 1.9% $11,505,682 76.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change ~$1,099,641 -8.8% $8,391,211 57.6%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $11,307,844, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $10,742,452, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allccation was
reduced to the number shown.

212



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Totai FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation 9,681,910 307.0
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 472,718
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Replacement of Funding Cuts/ Ongoing Operations 1,000,000
Funding was provided to offset cuts to the Bureau’s budget in past fiscal
years as well as cover costs of ongoing operations and new mandates
established in SB646, detailed below.
Total Adjustments 1,472,718 0.0
C. FY’08 Appropriation 11,154,628  307.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 646 DNA Samples

Bill requires every person convicted of a felony to submit a DNA sample to be included in the OSBI
Combined DNA Index System (CODIS) Database. The Bill contains provisions for samples to be

collected from felony offenders currently incarcerated, under supervised probation or parole, and

for those who receive unsupervised probation.

B. HB 1385 Expungement fee bill

Bill creates a fee of $150 for all expungement orders presented to OSBI for alterations to criminal

history records to be collected by OSBI before processing.

213




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY'06 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’06 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1148, Section 1

[ ] $11,154,628
$14,007,590
B s1.475446

$26,637,664

214

FY’'06 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1148, Section 2



. FUNDING HISTORY

*k

Council on Judicial Complaints

$350,000 T25

$300,000 +

$250,000 +

Le:_‘ $200,000 + w
8 $150,000 + "
$100,000 +
$50,000 +
$0
FY'o1 Fy'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|C—=Approp. == Totai Expend. —Mi—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE

FY'01 $300,504 2.2% $283,082 0.7% 2.0 2.0
FY'02 $290,259 * -3.4% $301,681 6.6% 2.0 2.0
FY'03 $277,999 ** -4.2% $274,212 -9.1% 2.0 2.0
FY'04 $267,999 -3.6% $271,694 -0.9% 20 2.0
FY’'05 $271,152 1.2% $271,152 -0.2% 2.0 2.0
FY’06 $278,826 2.8% $278,826 2.8% 2.0
6 Year Change -$21,678 - -7.2% -$4,256 -1.5%
Inflation Adjusted ,
6 Year Change -$54,278 -16.9% -$36,856 -11.8%

Total of ail appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $301,681, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originaily appropriated $301,681, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

215



ll. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation _ D 271,152 2.0
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 3,294
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state .
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Increase Court Reporter Contract 3,000
Funds were provided to increase the court reporter contract by an
additional six days.
3. Internet Connectivity ' 1,380
Funds were provided to establish and maintain a new internet
connection. ‘
Total Adjustments 7,674 0.0
C. FY’06 Appropriation | 278,826 2.0

il. GOVERNOR’'S VETOES
A. None,

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

The entire FY’06 budget ($278,826) is funded by General Revenue Fund appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 197, Section 1 SB 197, Section 2

216




Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$5,000,000
$4,500,000 +
$4,000,000 -
$3,500,000
o $3,000,000 +
2 $2,500,000 +
B $2,000,000
$1,500,000 -+
$1,000,000 ~+
$500,000 -
30 : = =
FY'ot - FY'02 . FY'o3 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|=—3Approp. E==ATotal Expend. —li—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change  Expenditures+ Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $2,858,635 3.1% $2,892,364 3.7% 37.8 40.0
Fy'02 $3,030,110 * 6.0% $3,071,458 6.2% 39.0 41.0
FY'03 - $2,853,462 ** -5.8% $2,883,723 -6.1% 354 41.0
FY'04 $2,649,441 -71% $2,647,000 -8.2% 34.0 41.0
FY'05 $2,686,318 1.4% $2,707,000 2.2% 34.6 41.0
FY'06 S $2,758,783 2.7% $4,630,275 71.0% 41.0
6 Year Change -$99,852 -3.5% $1,737,911 60.1%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$422 408 -13.6% $1,196,540 43.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $3,050,458, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $2,883,685, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

217



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 2,686,318 41.0
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments | Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 56,001
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state ‘
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Director Salary 16,464
Funds were provided to help increase the Director's salary to
recommended levels.
Total Adjustments 72,465 0.0
C. FY’06 Appropriation 2,758,783 41.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY’06 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1150, Sections 1-3

| $2,758,783

' $1,871,492

$4,630,275

218

FY’06 Budget by Source

Expenditure Lirhit Reference:
HB 1150, Section 4




l. FUNDING HISTORY

*k

Board of Medicolegal Investigations

$5,500,000 -
$5,000,000 -+
$4,500,000 +
$4,000,000 +
$3,500,000 +
£ $3,000,000 1 "
S $2,500,000 | i
- $2,000,000 +
$1,500,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$500,000
$0
FY'01 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
l[C—Approp. E== Total Expend. —l—Avth. FTE ;
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'01 $3,438,813 -8.6% $4,030,340 3.5% 60.1 62.5
FY’02 $3,864,702 * 12.4% $4,641,714 15.2% 68.4 70.5
FY'03 $3,611,300 ** -6.6% $4,709,781 1.5% 67.6 70.5
FY'04 $3,357,458 -7.0% $4,514,461 -4.1% 64.0 705
FY'05 $3,427,372 2.1% $4,624 415 2.4% 60.6 70.5
FY'06 $3,922,904 14.5% $5,056,316 9.3% 70.5
6 Year Change $483,991 14.1% $1,025,976 25.5%
Inflation Adjusted '
6 Year Change $25,326 2.1% $434,792 12.3%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'08 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $4,016,775, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $3,918,936, but due to a revenue shortfall the a

reduced to the number shown.

219

gency’s allocation was



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A_. FY'05 Appropriation - 3,427,372 705
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) ‘ 95,532
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

2. Support Staff/ Replacement of Funding Cuts 400,000
Funds were provided for the agency to fill vacant pathologist (2) and
(2) district investigator positions to improve coverage and help reduce
pathologist caseload. ‘

Total Adjustments 495 532 0.0

C. FY’06 Appropriation 3,922,904 70.5

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source
3.5%

FY'06 Approptiations ae| $3,922,904
Revolving Funds $956,437
Federal Funds $176,975
- Total FY'06 Budget $5,056,316
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1152, Section 1 HB 1152, Section 2

220



I. FUNDING HISTORY
$12,000,000 -
$10,000,000 +

$8,000,000 -

Dollars

$4,000,000 -

$2,000,000 -+

FY'01
FY'02
FY’'03
FY'04
FY'05
FY'06

6 Year Change

Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change

$6,000,000 +

i

Board of Narcotics and Dangero_us Drugs

FTE

Fy'ot FY'02 Fy'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|l":lApprop. Ez==Total Expend. == Auth, I-—E
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t  Change FTE FTE
$5,665,596 4.8% $7.,661,589 3.2% 97.8 103.0
$6,001,080 * 5.9% $8,282,243 8.1% 102.5 108.0
$5,925,357 ** -1.3% . $6,715,779 -18.9% 971 109.0
$4,859,814 -18.0% $7,222,373 7.5% 96.0 109.0
$4,967,062 2.2% $7,574,789 4.9% 92.0 109.0
$5,389,585 8.5% $9,856,925 30.1% 109.0
-$276,011 -4.9% $2,195,336 28.7%
-$906,160 -14.8% $1,042,866 15.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $6,237,218, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $5,925,357, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

221



II..FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation . 4,967,062 @ 109.0
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 151,533
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.

2. Bulletproof Vests 21,000
Funds were provided to acquire 60 bulletproof vests for agents. A
federal matching grant has been applied for through the Bureau of
Justice. ‘

3. Operations : 250,000
Funds were provided to cover a foreseen budget shortfall and to prevent
furloughs of employees or cuts in services provided.

Total Adjustments . " 422,533 - 0.0
C. FY'06 Appropriation 5,389,595 109.0
Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None,

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source

FY’06 Appropriations $5,389,595
Revolving Funds . $1,708,415
Federal Funds [ ] $2,758,915
Total FY’06 Budget $9,856,925
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1154, Section 1 HB 1154, Section 2

222




Pardon and Parole Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 ' T 47.5
$2,500,000 +
$2,000,000 +
o
= $1,500,000 +
Q
]
$1,000,000 -
$500,000 -+
$0 : '
Fy'ol FY'02 FY'03 FY'04. FY'05 FY'06
|!___..IApprop. ==% Total Expend. —— Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY’01 $2,052,545 8.7% $2,095,633 6.6% 39.7 45.0
FY'02 $2,287,693 * 11.5% $2,428,114 15.9% 45.5 47.0
FY'Q3 $2,170,688 ** -5.1% $2,246,988 -7.5% 39.7 47.0
FY’04 $2,115,485 -2.5% $2,057,015 -8.5% 31.0 47.0
FY'05 $2,150,328 1.6% $2,150,328 4.5% 38.0 47.0
FY'06 $2,316,329 7.7% $2,349,028 9.2% 47.0
6 Year Change $263,784 12.9% $253,395 12.1%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$7,041 1.0% -$21,253 0.4%

T Totai of all éppropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $3,277,711, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $2,355,603, but due to a revenue shortall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

223



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'05 Appropriation 2,150,328 47.0
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE .
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 56,001
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’'C1. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Rent Increase 10,000
Funds were provided to pay the higher annual rent at the agency’s new
location in downtown Oklahoma City.
3. Increase Deputy Director Salary 14,000
Funds were provided to increase the Deputy Director’s salary per
recommendation from the Board.
4. Support Staff _ 86,000
Funds were provided to replace vacant field investigator positions
to help reduce per-agent caseload.
Total Adjustments 166,001 0.0
C. FY'06 Appropriation 2,316,329 47.0

M. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

224




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY'06 Appropriations
Carryover Funds
Total FY’06 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 11586, Section 1

$2,316,329

$2,349,028

225

B ss2690

FY’06 Budget by Source
1.4%

98.6%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1156, Section 2



" Department of Public Safety

. FUNDING HISTORY

$220,000,000 — - 1,560.0

$200,000,000 - - 1,550.0
$180,000,000 - 1,540.0
$160,000,000 - 1,530.0
$140,000,000 1,520.0

"2 $120,000,000 1 1,510.0 w

T $100,000,000 1,500.0 (L
$80,000,000 - 1,490.0
$60,000,000 -+ 1,480.0
$40,000,000 - 1,470.0
$20,000,000 + 1,460.0
$0 - 1,450.0

. FY'o1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|i“:_lApprop. E==ATotal Expend. =—il=—Auth. FTE I
Percent Total Budgset Percent Actual Auth.

: Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'01 - $69,992,993 3.1% $102,652,322 19.2% 1,399.4 1,488.0
FY'02 $71,829,043 * 2.6% $108,824,692 6.0% 1,450.1 1,538.0
FY'03 $64,136,349 **  -10.7% $102,513,623 -5.8% 1,453.2 1,548.0
FY'04 $62,429,532 2.7% $106,734,520 4.1% 1,430.0  1,548.0
FY'05 $65,062,004 4.2% $124,414,308 16.6% 1,430.0 1,548.0
FY'06 $78,887,770 21.3% $201,259,770 61.8% 1,548.0
6 Year Change $8,894,777 12.7% $98,607,448 96.1%

' Inflation Adjusted :
6 Year Charige -$328,767 0.9% $75,076,193 75.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'06 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $74,596,430, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $69,594,193, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

226



H. FY'06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

78,887,770

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 65,062,004 1,548.0
B. FY'06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 4,790,766
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005,
2. Replace lost revenue from $2 tag fee 5,600,000
Funds were provided to restore lost revenue due to the expiration
of a $2 tag fee enacted in 2004 to prevent the Department from laying
off highway patrol troopers. Funds provided represent the estlmated
lost revenue from the fee in FY’086.
3. Trooper Academies 3,400,000
Funds were provided to pay the costs of two 50-cadet trooper
academies, which will help the Department offset the loss of nearly 100
troopers facing mandatory retirement in the next 2 years.
4. Troop K Headquarters 35,000
Funds were provided to provide temporary housing for the Troop K
headquarters in Pawnee, which is in severe disrepair, until a
permanent solution can be addressed.
Total Adjustments 13,825,766 0.0
C. FY'06 Appropriation 1,548.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
V. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

227




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source

FY’06 Appropriations D $78,887,770
Revolving Funds - $35,372,000 4509,
Federal Funds $87,000,000
Total FY’06 Budget $201,259,770
17.6%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1158, Sections 1-2 HB 1158, Section 3

228



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Supreme Court

$30,000,000 +
i —
$25,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
E
= $15,000,000 +
o
o
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 -
$0 : .
FY'01 Fy'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|;|Appr0p. =8 Total Expend. —#=—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent’ Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY’01 $13,286,237 5.2% $16,331,060 8.5% 156.3 166.0
FY'02 $13,334,072 * 0.4% $21,979,177 34.6% 164.0 176.0
FY'Q3 : $12,503,454 ** -6.2% $16,913,185 -23.0% 152.0 176.0
FY'04 $11,962,341 -4.3% $17,005,463 0.5% 165.0 176.0
FY'05 $13,337,544 11.5% $18,060,466 6.2% 167.0 176.0
FY'06 " $16,000,000 20.0% $28,400,000 57.2%. 176.0
6 Year Change $2,713,763 20.4% $12,068,940 73.9%
Inflation Adjusted ‘
6 Year Change $843,046 7.8% $8,748,417 55.7%

i Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revoiving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'08 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* The agency was originally appropriated $13,823,343, but due 1o a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

reduced to the number shown.

** The agency was originally appropriated $13,546,032, but due to a revenue shorifall the a

reduced to the number shown.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $528,030.

229

gency’s allocation was



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 13,337,544 176.0
B. FY’06 Appropriation Adjustmenfs Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments ‘
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 199,299
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY’01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Judicial Salary Increase {(SB1075) 164,355
SB 1075 raised the salaries of the Supreme Court Chief Justice -
to $117,571 and Associate Justice to $113,571. The Bill also raised
the salaries of the Court of Givil Appeals Presiding Judge to $109,731
and Judges to $108,336
3. Bond Payments 1,000,000
Funds were provided to cover additional annual cost of bond
payments for the future State Judicial Center. SB509 authorized
issuance of bonds in the amount of $21,650,000 to complete
construction and renovation of the Wiley Post Historical Building.
4. Operations 1,298,802
Funds were provided to help cover personnel and operating
costs. '
5. Management Information Systems Positions 8.0
- FTE limit was raised by 9 to enable restoring vacant MIS
positions.
Total Adjustments - 2,662,456 9.0
C. FY’06 Appropriation 16,000,000 185.0

III‘. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

230




IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source
1.4%

FY’06 Appropriations 14 $16,000,000
Revolving Funds - [] $12,000,000 42.3%
Federal Funds B s«0000
Total FY’06 Budget $28,400,000
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

231



Workers’ Compensation Court

I. FUNDING HISTORY

*k

$7,000,000 -
$6,000,000 -
$5,000,000 --
¥ $4,000,000 +
=
& $3,000,000 -
$2,000,000 -
$1,000,000 -
$0
FY'o1 FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'08
|1 Approp. EX=E Total Expend. —li—Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures ¢ Change FTE FTE
FY’01 $4,238,754 6.7% $5,879,442 4,4% 94.7 104.0
FY'02 $4,210,929 * -0.7% $5,832,000 -0.8% 96.3 108.0
FY’03 $3,976,257 ** -5.6% $5,671,651 2.7% 91.6 108.0
FY'04 $3,691,957 = -7.1% $5,468,000 -3.6% 89.9 108.0
FY'05 $3,770,409 21% $5,607,928 2.6% 84.9 108.0
FY’06 $4,365,564 15.8% $6,551,145 16.8% 108.0
6 Year Change $126,810 3.0% $671,703 11.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$383,611 -7.8% -$94,256 -0.2%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

~and June 30. The FY'06 figure s the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

The agency was originally appropriated $4,372,691, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

The agency was originally appropriated $4,306,464, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation was

‘reduced to the number shown.

232



Il. FY’06 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’05 Appropriation 3,770,409 108.0
B. FY’'06 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 2007, HB 2005) 125,180
HB 2007 provided funding for a $1,400 annual pay increase for state
employees effective January 1, 2005; this is the first such raise since
FY'01. HB 2005 authorized the expenditure of these funds, and also a
further increase of $700 effective July 1, 2005.
2. Judicial Salary Increase (SB1075) 79,976
SB 1075 raised the salaries of Judges to $102,529. Funds were
provided to offset these costs.
3. Operations 389,999
Funds were provided to cover foreseen budget shortfall and prevent
staff furloughs or cuts in services.
Total Adjustments ‘ 595,155 0.0
C. FY’06 Appropriation 4,365,564 108.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’06 BUDGET

FY’06 Budget by Source

FY'06 Appropriations B| $4,365,564
Revolving Funds [ ] $2,185,581
Total FY’06 Budget _ $6,551,145
Appropriation Reference: -Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 211, Section 1 " 8B 211, Section 2

233







TABLES






%59 989'816'G6LE  %G'® 829°260°658% 9ee'oe2’leg’es 820'Z60°ES28 OV6'sLi‘/S$- o¥6' L LE'SE0'ES OP6'811 258 B00'E61'BL6'EE IYLOL
%'} L02'v23 %e L 20L've$ mhm.m.wo.mﬁ 202've% 0% B91'866'1% 0% 891'e66'1L$ uoissiwwoD uonesedsly 194288
%E'9 GB2'LELS %E'9 S68'LELS cre'0or'eLe g62'Iel8 s 2¥9'699'11$ 0% LP9'699' LIS Jo} 1ziue) *ABojouyas) pue aousPg
%89 6 1'arbs %89 veL'8rrd £15'080'2% ¥61'8rvS 0% 618'8L5'98 0% 618'8.5'9% 10 |00YOS 'SONBWSLIEY PUB 80USJOG
%Y 0L ESr'oLs %90L - EBF'9LS 68 LLLS E2r'o1$ 0$ 9Gt'e51% 0% 95¥'S51% {0 piEOg ‘S|00UDS [BUONEIOA S1EAl
%L'9 £98'988% %49 £88'9EE% 6% LOE'SS £08'958% 0% 209'v20'ed 0% L09'v20's$ wo|ss|Wwog) Bulwrel) 1amodueiy UEISAYY
%9°L 182'69¥3 %9 L82'69p% GSE'leg'od 182'69rs 0% glLi'zIz'ed 0% gLi'gle'e$ jo weunredaq ‘sepeign
%970 99¥'8Es- %90- 29r'ges- LBP'6LL'DS 99¥'82%- 0% S96'2yL'PS of S96°LPL'YS 8} JO SIBUDISSIILLCT *JOII0 PUE
%E 0l ¥8s'i62'c8% %6701 PBG'262'468% 0BB'EEP'600% vRG /6T L8% 000'000"¥%- 962'961'208% 000°000'+$ 962’91 '208% Joy spuafiey sieig ‘uoieonp3 saybiy
%101 208'eers Yl 0k 90E'g2rS 650'v2a'vs 0E'eers 0% £S4°1028'v$ 0% £52'1028'vE Aitoyiny uoisiasia | [euolieonpg
%S 090°LB6'YOLE  %BL 000'009'95LE  0SP'E92'POLES  000'00Q9SLS  OPE'BL9‘LSE- 06£'282'650'28  O¥6'81915% 0St'E99'200'2% jo uawpedag sielg ‘uoleanpg
%6'e 000'006'v$ %G 000°00v 9% 956'2682'081% 000°'00F'9% 000'005° 1 $- BGE48E'GT LS 000'005° 1% BSE'/28'E81S uoeanp3 ABojouyoa ], pue Jasied
%8 29v'618% %18 LOV'61ES SEE'EVE'PS L9V'61ES 0% 1Z8'826'CE o3 L28'€26'cS Jounog spy
HIERIE Jeljog usorag Iejog uopeydorddy sjuaunsnipy stusuisnipy ucneudosddy siejuawa|ddng uonepdosdey sauLIOOgNS
S0.A4 paisnipy S0.Ad [BuBup [eul aAllE|s|GaT) aseg 90.Ad pasnipy S0.A
woup sburyy wioy eburyn 80.A4 90,A4 S0.Ad
NOLLYONA3 NO 331 LINRNODENS
“fousBe ayivads e o} pajeudordde jou 1 || 9sNEoaq AfR)EIBdES pa)sy St Burpung sjy 1,
%Ol 002'094°2958  %97T1 0vL'209°6/08  O18'€02"1E0'0S  Op0'689'1Z9%  Ore's0g'c0l$-  OLO'EF6'EOF'SS  OF6'1P9S0 1§ 9/9'101'88£'eS ILOL
%00 0% %00 0% 000'005'51% 0% 0% 000'005'S 1% 0% 000'005'51$ 2UB[d UONaY JLUIOUCDT jeuny
ViIN 0% wiN 0% 0% 0 o$ 0% 03 0% Jpung AousBrawg alelg sJowanog
¥iN [valeola]= g ¥IN 0% 0% 0% 000'005%- 000°005% 000'00S$ 0% Jossiwwo AlapoT
ViIN 000'000'6%- ¥IN 0% 0% 0% 000'000's%- 000°000'S% 000'000's% 0% .a_.EEmE Buiqueog [euoiey
%E'9 895°005'8E$ %01 895'¢/9'65% 981'285'L+9% 89G°'5/9'65% 000'vLL LS 219'180'609% 000'PLL 1ES 81L9'L06°285% Aigoipnr pue Lajes 21gng
%06 460'210'21$ %L’ 260'916'21L% L22'9BLGELS £99'086'92% 065'vL6'Y LS PAO'POL'EELS 000'+06% ¥29'088'ZE LS saoiaag AlojeinSey pue seomnossy [BIMEN
%OHL A¥2' 195098 %ESH 192'212'18% SOS'¥2L°0L9% L¥2'292'co% 000'569'8%- 852'£51°0658 000°5¥9'02% 852°215'625% S82IBG LBlINy
%L'EC BEL'61EE8IS  %LER BEE'GL2'ZRLS 822'69.'6v6% gee'slz'eos 0% Ovi'085'L94% . o$ 0vP'085'292% S30IEG [BI90G puB YllEaHq
Yot ¥E 292 TR0YRS ¥ e 292'2rs'ves 0b6'660' 1EFS gi5'gbi'ons ole'a0r'es- 929'2S0°LFES 000'005$ 8.9'455'9bES ucnepodsUBI ) PUB JUSLULLIBAOE) [BIBUDE)
%59 989'816'S6LS %G8 B29'LE0'ES2S  9E9'0ET'IET'ES  939°/E0'6SES  Ops'eLL'sgy- BY6'LLE'SE0'ES OPE'BL1ISE 800'€61'8.6'28 vonieonpg
juaad Ie|og wanag Jepog uojjendoiddy sjuawisnipy Suawsnfpy uopeudoiddy siejuawaiddng uoneudoiddy saLwWoIqNS
S0.Ad palsnipy §0.A4 tewbuQ [Buid eAlesife eseg 90,Ad paisnfpy S0.A [eulblo
‘wouy eBueyn woy abueyn 90.A4 90.A4 G0.Ad 50.Ad
AHYWWNS FALLINNODENS

NOSIHVYdINOD NOILVIHdOHddY 90.A4-S0.Ad
L 3T79VL

235






KOLL | APRUOG'098  %ESL ipE@lEl8S  GOS'vel0le$  JbeedgEds  000'S6aeE 8GE7AG1'0658  000'S+8'02$ 852'215'625% TV10L
%B'L L62°988' 15 %L 162'988'1$ S26'59€"L2$ £62'988'15 0 829'6.¥'528 0% 829'6L1'52% jouswpedsg 'seoiMes UoHEIEYSY
%e'S 981'028'v$ %6'G g81'59t'c$ 8¥e'eeE's6% 88L'GIS'SS 000'G69%- 091°C05'26% 000'S9% 091'959'26% 10 BAYJO “siely ajtuaAN
%92 885'9% %ae 886'0% ogg'sses 885'9% o$ ars'ares o Zv6'sres 40 UOISSIUILWOD) ‘SIBHY UEBIRU|
%GEL BEE'099'ESE %08l SEE'000'ELS  LLL'166'LGYS B2E'099'68S  00U'DL'SH 6v8'05E'8erS 000'000'0E$ B6PS'05E'80V$ 10 Justueda ‘sa0jAes UBLINK
%O'E 108'c2$ %9'E 108'e2$ £95'9898 rog'ges 0% 29.'g99% 0% 292'299% uoISSIWOY SIYBIH UBLUNH
%ty 918'v18 %Ly 918'¥1$ vr6'9LES olg'vig 03 8242988 0% 8212965 . 10 8210 "su12duy paddeajpueH
%6'6 622'95 1% %66 628'551$ B10'SZL'LS 622'95E$ 0% 68L'695'L$ 0% 68L'695'1$ UO UCISSILILIDD "YINGA PUB UBIR|IYD
wadtadg Jgjlog UAUS] Jejlog uojieudaddy - sjustisnipy suawsSHipy uonepdosddy s{ejusLig|ddng uopiendorddy sauruwoagng
S0.Ad paisnlpy §0.Ad [euifup feuy alje|siba 058d 90,A4 paisnipy 50Ad [eulBuo
woyy ebueyn wouy abueyn 90,Ad 90,44 50.A4 S0.Ad
SADIAHIAS NVYWNH NO 33LLINWOD8NS
%l'E8 QEE'6LE'BRIE %4'CE - GEE6leEeld 844'692'6¥6% * gEE'6l2'eBlE 0% 0F1'085'29/8 0% OF+'085'29/$ IVLOL
%861 091'6¥6'sS %e'61 091'6¥5'se ZEC'0PD'9ES 091'6v6'5$ 0s$ 2l1'I60°0E% 03 221'180'0es jo wewyedeQ 'SIBYY SUBIAIGA
%6E 000'025" 1§ %EE 000'025'1$ ZYE'6YSOFS 000'025'1L$ 0% ZHE'620'665 o$ Zre'620'6ES Auoyiny sEndsoH Assanun
%G04 612'e9E'0L% %50} 612'c98'a1$ p9'0LE'LLLS 612E9E'9L$ 0% g2V LhY'SGLS o$ B2V LPP'SE LS §80)A19G 3SNGY BIUBISGNS PUE LljBaH |Bluspy
%661 915'629% %661 915'629% £82'c6L'e% 915'629% 0% 192°291'e% o$ £92°g81°E8 lawag Arenow ‘g
%*9'Le 058'625'25LF  %9'ie 058'6e5'251%  GSE'98/'vE98 058'685'g5L8  O% 505'958°8ars 0% §05'952'28VS Aouiny ased yieaH
%46 £65'222's% %L'6 £65'222'5% 618'064'09% £65'L22'SS 0$ 922'e95 LG 0% 92¢'695'25% 10 Wwswsedag ‘yesH
usoed Jetogq jusasad Je|ieq ucijeudeoiddy siusuwsnipy sjusLisnipy uopeudorddy sjejuswsddng uolieudoiddy 290G
80,Ad PaISnipy S0AL [BUBRO Jeuiq aanesifia aseg 90,A4 paisnlpy S0.Ad rewBuo
wojj aBueysn woyy abueyn 90.Ad 80,44 S0Ad 50.A4
S§30IAHAS TVID08 ANV HLTVIH NO J3LLINNODENS
%G e 2928'2r0ves %t e 28 ZYE +as O¥6'660' 1 EFE ZL5'8bF 985 01E'90¥'2%- 829'480'LVES 000'005% 849'455'9¥ES YLOL
%C'B ¥60'20V$- %8 P60°Z0¥E- 6¥'v25'vE 906°26% 000'00G%- 265°926'vS 0% 265'926'vS Janseal)
%048 SER'TLE'VLS %0°LE EEC'ELB VLS LE1'arL'SES EEE'CLE VIS 0$ voR's.8'002% 0% P08'GL6'002% jo Wwawpedaq 'voepodsuel |
%L 2L8'ra9'es %001 TLB'POL'YS 162'929'5v$ 2L VIL VS 000'008%- 610296 1¥% 000'006% 61L0'29¢'LbE UGISSIIWIOT) Xe )
%0°) Lr6'vS %01 IR yog'eess Lr6'rS 0% €2e'915$ 0% £2E'815% Auoyiny wawdolaaeg Alsnpu| asedg
%0E 981'2LE% %0'E 981'228% £68'9FL'ElLS 9gL'zies 0% £L0L'692'21$ 0% 20£'69L'21L8 ajeusg
WL ISg'esy %l L} 252'85% ¥aL'OLSS lse'ess 0% £26'95t8 0% L36'95Y$ )EIS Jo AlBlasseg
%0e BESZ'9ELS %0'S BEZ'9C1% 6b2'Ee9' v e8z'osly o$ LLO'Z6F'vE 0% LL0"26Y'F$ 10 2910 uaiabeuey |PulosIag
%985 L06'ERY'¥E %9'ES 10B'EBY'PS ZEY'IVS'ELS 106'E8r' 8 0% 185'290'8% 0f 1E5'290'8% 10 Juawyedeg ‘A
%50l 0£9°'ess %S 0L 0B5'65% ¥89°'G95% 0E5'ESS 0% PELZLGE 0% PSL2IGS UQISSILLLLOD ueiloajold gy
%e e £41'69% %EEL LLV'69% 9B1'265% LL1'69% 0% 692'585% as 6ge'cess 10UISA0D) JUBUBINGT
%6y 065°2L 1§ %6t 065'2LLS £82°51p'2% 065'2EIS 0s £61'00E'SE o$ £61'c0E'2S nealng eolues aane(siaon
%0'S veb'Brae %0'E ¥or'arss ¥&1'629'8LS bep'erss 0% 0.9'080'81% 0% 049'080'818% saa)eluasaiday jo aSnoH
%e'T 100'95% %eE 100'95% 014'845'es 100'98% 0% 604'ges'es 0% B04'ges"ed Jouianog)
9%5°0- GBZ'OL IS~ %S0 880k LY S15'06L'2Cs SLL'1eE8 000'268%- 008'998'ce$ 0% 008'99%'22% FBIg J0 83O 'sauBulg
%¥'e 0es'LLS %¥'e 0E5'HIS 2L2'E6PS QEG'11S 0% Lv2'0gvs 0% Lb2'08bs vaIssiwce) sayig
%166 68%'v29% %166 685'v.L9% 195'5SE" 1§ 685'PL0% 03 246'089% 0% €16'089% uonenstuwpy uswabeueyy Aouebiowy
%S 063'05+5%- %¥'9- 062'05+$- BER'L29'9% OLL'PYES 000'56.4%- 621'2L0°'L$ 0% 62leL0'L% pleog uonos|g
%e0 £09'ees %0 £09'62% SE0'e92'2LS E16'2EE$ 0Lg'608%- 2EF'vE'eLS 03 ZEV'PEZ'ELS 0 uBWNEda] ‘SR0IABG [BUSD
%L'E" ¥89'9s- %L r88'9%- zig'eLs git'es oco'oLg 960'881% 03 960'881L$ 10s1ApY puog
%b8 EgQL'Sovs %¥'8 £81'59r5 98/'995'G$ EBL'GarS 0% €09'€88'sS 0% £09'c85'e8 Jojvadsu| pug Joypny
usotedg Jejjog weaney Ie(log uoneisdorddy sluawsnipy susunsnlpy uoneudolddy sieluatuaddng uonepdoiddy as)woaqnNsg
S0,Ad palsn{py S0.Ad fBUIBLO [Bulg aale(sIfoy 8seq 90,Ad peisnipy S0.Ad
wouj abueyn woy) abueyg 20.A3 90.Ad S0.A4 50.Ad

NOILY LHOdSNVYHL GNY LNIWNHIAOD TVHINID NO 33LLIWNODENS

236






%E'9 995°005'62% %E 0L 895'¥/0'65% 981'285"/¥9% 895'P/9'658  QOO'pLL'1CE- 819'180'609% 0C0'p2L LES 8L9'/06'/853 Y101
%8Sl 951'G65% %8Gk 951'G65% Fo5'0e' e 961'565% 0% 80¥'02L'€% o¢ B0T'0LL'ES UNoD UCHESUSTWOD) SIBNIOM
%002 95b'Zo9'ES %002 gst'ea9'es 000'000'9+$ 954'299'z$ ‘0% PrS'LEC'ELS 0% PrS'LEE'ELS unog sweaidng
%E'lE  99L'GER'Bl$ %E" L2 99/'S28'ELE  0/2'/89'8.% 991'S28°6ls 0% ¥00°280'58$ 0% ¥00'290'59% jo awyedaq ‘A1ejes allgngd
%L L L00"99 LS %L LOC'99LS 62E'91E'e% L00'99tLE 0% 82E'0SL'e$ 0% B2E'0SH'ES pieog e[oJed pue UopUR
%G8 EES'ETFS %88 EES'SSrE S65'68E'SS EES'2erS 0% - 290'296'%$ 0% 290'296'v$ jo neaung 'sBru snouabueq pue sagooleN
%Gl 2ES'S6YS %G Pl TE5'56v% 06'226'cS 2E5'56VS 0% gie'ev'es 0% CLe'LEv'es Jo paeog ‘suonebiseau) [eBajoaipap
%L Sevr'Els %LE S9V'2LE €8.'954'2% Gor'ELS 0% 81£'089'e$ 0$ 81£'989'2$ Bujures | pue uoReINp3 Walaug MET
%82 ¥l9'28 %82 r29'% 9gg'eles ¥19'4% 0% g5l LLEs 0$ Z51'143% uo |tounog ‘siueidwos [sipnp
%EGE  LLLBFIE WEGE  LMLELYLE B82S IS LBV 08 Li6'189'6§ 0% LLE'189'6$ Jo nE2INg BIEIS ‘uopenseAu|
%E"} ore'r03s %68 org'y0z LS L00'EER'S IS ove'roe L 000'000" L$- 19L'02P'GLS 000'000" H§ 192'88Y' v 1% weisAg esusjaq] Juabipu|
%9'6 sLI'gy1s %96 6LI'BFLS 081'G89'L$ 611'BP1S 0% 190 ZES'LE o L90°285" 1§ |eysiep 314
%66 ¥i2'988'v$ %6'6 vLL'952'vS 000'Q0E" LYS V.2'952'vS 03 922'ep0'ers o$ 92z'er0'ersd sSunoY ausIg
%% LIO'9LY LS %9'EL 110'989'es gv.'eas oes 110'099'cS 000°052'2%- LEL'OLL'6ES 000'052'e$ LE2'926'02% OVa pue sASUIORY PUISIY
%BE G19°24% %8’ 619'LL% 091'0gg'es 619'LL% 0s H5'052'28 o$ 1v5'052'2% jo unog 'sjeaddy Jeuiwpg
%81 SER'ZET LS %89 SE£9'9SE'STS EOV'EFF B0VS seg'os1'ses 000'¥26'L13- 895'012'20¥$ 000'v26'L1LS 995'092'vECS §0 Wauedaq ‘SuoloslI0D
%9°68 ¥89'eeE'ss %9'68  ¥BY'ZEL'SS g9r'o8e’ 1% ¥89°ZE8'sS o$ 8LL'C56'% c$ 8L2'856°6% {eiausn Aswony
%LE 9B6'ELES %1 986'1 L1 6EE'9EL'ES 986°LELS o$ £58'029'cS o$ £508'0z0°cs wawiojus sme] ssbeianag oloyoayy
usorag lgjjag luaiag Jgjjeq uoheudoddy seunsnipy suawisnipy uoneudorddy sjejuaws]ddng uojlendoiddy aa)iwwoogng
S0,Ad Pasnipy §0.Ad [euiBug leu4 aanE|sifian aseg g0,Ad pasnipy G0.Ad [eutbug
woyy efiveys woyj sbueyg 90,Ad 80.A4 S0.Ad 50,Ad
AHYIDIONE ONY AL3JVS O118Nd NO 23LLIANODENS
%Q'6 £60'81L0'ELE %46 LBO'DLECLS 1A2'964'SP1% /B9'986'98%  065'V/6'Vv1S-  F/OVBLCEIS 000'+06% ¥29'088'2E+$ TVLOL
%65~ 666 15%- %6'S- 666'15%- 649'088% Loo'gz$ doo'osg- 8/9'288% 0$ 8£0'288% uoIssiLwoy jerowsly siaboy s
%Ll 155'e8L$ %P L 165'2E2% 968'cLL "2 \GS'EELS o Sye‘opy'o$ o$ SYE'OPP'eS PlBOg 5501N0S8Y J21BM
Wbl 6LEE6L' LS %V GIE'E6L'LE BS6'G56'58% 61£'€62'2% 000'005%- ora'zat'ves o$ ob9'zol'ves §0 Jualpeda] ‘uolealdsY puB Wsuno
%0°E- LL1'01%- %0°E- LLL'OLS- LO'EZES £88'6% 000'02%- gS1'eces 0$ - 851'¢ess UDISSIUILIOY) SISAIY DU30S
%P S59'EE% %Ly SSY'EES G91'6ve$ G99'cEs 0% 015'51e% 0% 015's18% jo wewpedaq ‘saulW
%E'G E90'€O1$ %E'S E90'E9LS lei'vze'ss £90'c01$ 0% 859'190'cs 0% 859'190'e$ jo Juswiyedag toqe
%0°S LLV'OLS %0'G Lib'oLg yeb'Lvesd LY LS 000'52%- €86'08ES 0% £86'0EE$ UDISSIUILLOD [BUOWS SIABQ "W
%Sy ¥62'56% %St v62'56$ G65'162'2E $62'568 0% loe'oel 'z 0% 108'9EL'2$ juswpedsg aoueinsy|
%1 Lg 104£'205% %148 L0L'208% 688'092'2% 10L'205% 0% cgl'ese' 1§ 0% 281'858'1$ uoissiwwoy) Buey asioH
%L 81 ¥E1'000'2% %262  PEL'vOS'eS LYE'90L'ELS ¥1'901'eS 000'910' 13- £52'90'11S 000'v06% £Sg'erloLs fjs120g [eouolsiH
%07E-  v99'928"1%- %Ovl-  ¥89'928' - 085'09l '8 ¥89'828" 1§~ 0% ¥92's61'63 0% r92's61'6E jo Juswipredag ‘Aeng [BuBwONALS
%6'0F  .¥ELIBG'ES %6'0% EL'Z85'ES 081'vee'2LE YEL'299'ES 000'54%- 950'£94'a% o 9c0'/9.'8% uoissiwwoy uonerodion
%G'e cH1es %G'E LIS GZ6'LE9% giv'Les o$ g1s'aLes 0 £15'919% jo waweds | pein sewnsuog
%L 0L8'999'2% %LLE 042'989'2% 826°c09°6% 0£2'989'c8 0% 959 LLL' LS o$ BS9'Z11°2% - UOISSILLILLGT) UOIRAIBSUG)
%0'8l-  2BL'EQ0'9%- %O8l-  ZBL'E00'9%- £99'vEE"LES 260'729'9% yEC'219'2)8- sye'Zee'ees o$ Sya'lce'ced jo wawpedag exetwoy
%6929  LLI'EOE'ES %6983  Lil'e9t'sh 0E9'668°ES LL}'E9E'ES o$ E5P'9EGS 0s B56'085% U0ISSILLICD [RILUSIUAD
%061 260'6PEY$ %06} Z68'6VE'YS 690'961"22% 8re'L06'vS 95E'155%- Lil'ove'ees 0$ 221'9v8'2zS jo wawpedaq ‘Anseioy pue poog ‘ainelnauby
uaolad Jejjoa [BERER lejloq uoneudolddy sjuswysnipy spususnipy uoneudoiddy s[ejuawsiddag uoneudoiddy SANWWodqng
S0.A4 psnlpy S0.Ad [ewBuo Jeuly aalte|sifia esBg 00,Ad paisnipy S0.Ad (B
woyp aburyn " woy sBuByn 90,A4 90.Ad S0A S0.A )

S3DIAHIS AHOLYINDIY ANV STOHNOSIY TYHALYN NO STLLUWNOIENS

237






TABLE 2
FY’05 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Bill and Section

Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Education, Department of ‘
Ad Valorem Reimbursement Fund HB 1183, Section 1 $25,000,000
National Board Certification Stipend SB 216, Section 1 $387,725
Cerlified Employee Health Benefit Allowance SB 216, Section 2 $12,010,266
Support Personnel Health Benefit Allowance SB 216, Section 3 $2,820,9489
Teacher Salary Shortfall SB 60, Section 1 $11,400,000
Higher Education, Regents for
OHLAP Scholarship Fund HB 1185, Section 1 $4,000,000
Career and Technology Education :
Training in Industry (TIP) Program HB 1178, Section 1 " $1,500,000.
il Subcommittee Total $57,118,940
SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND JUDICIARY
Bill and Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Tax Commission ‘
Expedition of Tax Returns HB 1188, Section 1 $500,000
Subcommittee Total $500,000
SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES
Bill and Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Human Services, Department of
Continued Program QOperations 5B 219, Section 1 $20,000,000
Juvenile Affairs, Office of
L.E. Rader Center SB 141, Section 1 $645,000
Subcommittee Total $20,645,000
SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESQURCES AND REGULATOR SERVICES
Bill and Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Historical Society
- History Center SB 159, Section 1 $904,000
Tourisrm and Recreation, Department of
Oklahoma City National Memorial HB 1001, Saction 1 $5,000,000
Subcommittee Total $5,904,000

238







SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUDICIARY

Bill and Section

Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Corrections
Qperations : HB 1181, Sections 1-2 $17,924,000
District Attorneys ‘
Furlough Prevention SB 187, Section 1 $2,250,000
Indigent Defense System
Appelilate and Noncapital Trial Atiorney Contracts HB 1179, Section 1 $1,000,000
Subcommittee Total $21,174,000
SUBCOMMITTEE ON SELECT AGENCIES
Bill and Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Lottery Commission .
Start-up Expenses SB 228, Section 1 $500,000
Subcommittee Total $500,000
TOTAL $105,841,940

' 239






8} uonoeg |9/2 aH ‘uoisses renbay ¢e61 S3UBUBJUIEY PaLSISIEAA UOISSILLIOD UClIBAISSUOD)  Q00'002
91-G| Ucnoag 9.2 gH "uaIsses Jenbay a6 sweiboid aonsnp s|iuaanp $95|AJSS UBlNY Jo idaa  000'000°L
21 Uooag 19/2 gH ‘uoissag Jejnbey 1661 [esieiddy ‘doid WalofeA Py uaissiLwog el 000'000°}
£} uonoes |9/g gH ‘uolsses Jenbay b6 1 , pund fousflewg syeis JouwieA0d 000000 L
¥1 UOKI3S 19/2 gH 'ucisseg Jeinbay ve6| §1809) Uone|g [eoadg pLeog uoloeg  000'0S8
S Uonoas 19/2 gH ‘uoisses Jejnbay p66 | ‘A pund Bulajoasy aoeiday lojoedsu| pue Jolpny  000‘00L
Lt UoNoeg |92 gH ‘uolsses Jeinbay ve6 | swelboid pue juswdinbg yoal-op JO pieOg  000'000'S
(-9 suoies L9/8 gH ‘ucisseg Jeinfiey $661 swieifold uonesnpg Jaubid uoneonpg JaybiH Joj sjusbay  glLo'ell'se
LI Uoiosg 15/2 gH ‘uoisseg Jenbay 66t SeBIL) 10|ld "onp3 "wsily uoleonps jo wawpedsg  000'000" |
I UOHOSS L9/g gH ‘uoissag senbay pe6L sjusluisnipy wusl-piw uolleanpg jo luswpedaq  §/L°1GH'S 0 S66'0FL'LS PE6E
£06'298'SY -
L1 UOHIBS OBE A& ‘uoissas Jeinbey £651 siueID) Y43 Jo} Bupung pleog s8dinosay Jolep  005°28e' ),
Ol uonoeg 0ge gS 'uoissag Jenbsy £661 [esieiddy "doid waiope py UCISSILULLION XB 1 000'SLL'Y
€l Uonoss Q6E g 'uoissag JenbaYy €661 pung Aousfiews sjelg JouiaAaog)  000°000°L
6 uonveg OBE gs 'uoissag renbay 661 sweifioid pue wawdinbg Ua8J-oA Jo pleog  0ES'20L'2
8-¢ suonoag 06e gs 'woisseg teinfioy £661 sweiford uopeonp3 Jaybiy uollesnpg Jeubid oy sualiey  g/8'2et'9g
} uolloeg O6E 99 ‘uoissag Jenbay pes1 SjuBLISNIPY LLIS|-pIW uoRednpy jo pueogd siels  000'006'9 -~ 944'G2 gel'c86'veL €661
LL1'8.8'19
9 UolPeS €62 gS ‘uoissag renbay Ze61L pung Aouabiswz ayerg Jouleast) 000005
71 Uoll9ag g6/ 98 ‘UolssasS Jeinbay 2661 -loig sexe uea(D) |rIepad preog sexnosey JBlEM  000°001
€1 oI9S g6/ 95 ‘UoIsses Jenbay 2661 sjuBID Y43 10} Buipung pleog ssanosay sajep  Z4S'6E9'L
¢} Uonoeg £6/ g3 ‘uoisses Jenbey zag| Aemudg Aeunpy ayeq '09y pue wsune] jo ideg  000'0SE
L1 UOR0SS £6. g8 'Uoissas Jeinbay 2661 SIUBIE) a4 [pIny amnynouby jo uewuedsq 000'008
0L-Z uonoeg g6/ gg 'unisseg Jeinbay 2661 *dinb3 pue ssowag [eoipapy ‘Aleg uewny Jo luswipedag  OE9'BEESE
¥ uonoes g6/ gg 'uoisses Jenbeyd 66 L luswdinbg 4osl-0A J0 piEOg  000'000'2
S uclioeg 664 9% ‘UoIssag senfey 661 [esieiddy “dosd waioep py Jojoadsy pue Joypny  000'000'S
£-1 Suoliceg £6. g5 'U0ISses Jenbay 2661 swesbold uoleonps JeybiH uoneanpd Jeubi Jof stefied  Q00'002'92 . 9/9'221'S.  £ZZHEILZL 2661
000'000'08
O Uoag it gs 'ucissasg Jenfisy 1661 [esieiddy ‘doig waioep py UCISSIWWOD X8 000'002'S
§-1 SUON0BS G|t g3 ‘uoisseg Jenbay 186) sweibotd uolesnpz Jeybiy uoneonp3 Jeybi 1oy suebey  000‘008'92 ¥19'686'EL  609'V0B"LL L661
000'000'S .
2 Uolo3s 910l gH 'uolssag [8veds 06-6861 [es|esddy "doid waloep py UOISSIUIWOD XeL  000'000°01
£ UoN08g 9101 gH 'Uoisseg [e10eds 06-6861 anissay yiea "dip fjdw3 anpI pue IS RO 000'000'0E :
| Uonoes 9101 gH ‘uoissag [eads 066961, pung uopeposuoy jooyss uolesnpg jo wswyedsq  000'000'SE 852'0LB'00L  1SE'V66'LS 066}
. 00000092
£~} SUORODS BEY| gH ‘uoissas JeinBay 6gsy uolanisuod uosud suojjoaue Jouewpedaq  000°000°Z1
€ Uoloag g 9g ‘uolsseg jenads 996! UGHINISUOD uoslid SuOROSUI0D JO JuaWeda  Q0O000'S 1SE'YB6' 2L 0 6861
aouaiaey waloid fouaby sanypuadxg siisodag aouejeg Iea ) [BIsi
Uiog sunp

pung sal1asay [euoRnsuoy ay} jo Aloysiy

€3aavi

240






£2 uUonoas ‘a6 gs 'uoissag Jeinbiay ge6 1 ynen Gnig SYSHWNG 000005
22 UoI0sS ‘596 93 'UoIsSeg JenbaY BEE | {8q10) esusjaq sjousN/UBIEAIIN asuajag Jusbipu|  000'000't
L2 uoloes ‘sos g8 ‘uoissag Jejnbay geaL weibord yslep aleys 150D UQISSILULLIOY) UOHBAISSUOD  000'0GL'|
0Z UOH9eS ‘595 89 ‘uoisses Jenisy 866) yoieasay Juy a4 amnouBy jo ideq  000'sZL
6} UoN93g '506 @8 ‘umsseg Jenbay ge6) {3ea1D te1) dnues|D y43 punpadng Alenp [elupwuoiAuz  000°000°'S
B UONDSS ‘5O6 95 ‘UoIssag fenbay 966 | " Buponuop Alen Jalep pleog sednosay 4918p  000'000°L
21 Uolloag ‘596 gg ‘uoissag teinbsy 9661 SlUBIS pung "AsY 82.n0S ujod-uoN pieog s80Inosay J8jeps  000'005'S
91 uonass 's96 gs 'uoissag tejnbaxt ge61 UCIBIRIDOR IoUieap pi20g $20In0seY J9lepM  000'00S
S| uonoes ‘596 g3 ‘uoisses Jenbay g661 ‘deg ueo pund “aey Jejep Bunjung pleog se2Inossey JAJBAA  000°005°E
1 UOIOS ‘696 g8 ‘Ucissag lenbey 8661 aouBUSIUIB S)ied Blelg uogealoay pue wsunel  Q00'006 .
£1 Uoljveg ‘596 g8 ‘uoissas Jeinfsy 8661 $935IN020) JI0D uoljes.o8Y pUB WSLNOL  000'00S° L
€1 U0J983 ‘596 A3 ‘Uoisseg ienbay 8661 (s103lo1d apimelRig) AlBloos [eololsIH Alejog [eopolsiH  000'005'1
k1 UONOBS ‘596 §S ‘ucissag Jenbey 8661 : [BUOWAK Yeunpy Aleio0g [eoUOISIH  ©00'000'S
0} uonoeg ‘696 g3 ‘uoisssg tenbsy 8661 sindwo U 1sUMsIqM) swaidng unog swaidng  QQO'000'e
6 UoNPeg ‘596 45 ‘UoISses Jenbay g6 ] J8)ndwoy Uoss|LIWon Xel UoISSioD X8l 000'gSL
8 Uonoeg ‘596 gs ‘Uoisseg Jenbay gasl (sleoyag 1o} suvndwion) wisio/yssl uoneanp3 o juswineded 000°002'S
4 uonveg ‘596 g3 ‘uolssag Jeinbay g651 (sdn-jooH saporIelUl) "ULSIHF YOS uoitesnpd jo juswpedaq  Q00'002'8
9 ualjoag ‘596 gg ‘uolssag Jeinbey 8651 (d11) weiboirg Aisnpu) tog Buluges | uoeINP3 uoe-oA  000°000°S
G UON09S 'S96 g 'U0Isses Jenfay 8661 Jleys pamopu Ausisajun) uoisbue uoyeonp3 1aybiy Jof sjusbay 0o0'000'e
1 U0I108S ‘596 gF 'uoissag senfiay 8661 safiieyn aum suppewere foueUld 2)BIS 10 820 Q00'2rE
£-g suonoag ‘o6 gs ‘ucisses Jenfiey 8661 Buipund uojiesnp3 seybiH uopeonps Jeubi Joj siusbey  000'000'22
| UoIDaS ‘'S96 AS ‘UcIssas Jenbey ga61 (6291 GH) urld peoy uopepodsuel) Jo 'ideg  Go0'000'08 202 1eV' e ses'asb'le 866
. 96¥'SE8'2S
. Luenzeg ‘1gglL gH ‘uoisses Jeinbay /661 ueld PeCH 6291 9H uollenodsued| jo juewledeq ~000'000°0S
£ Uonoeg 28| gH ‘uoisses senbey /651 ‘Boag uonesyipop 1ayieap pleog saoInosay Jelepn  000'000°L
g uonoag ‘zeg|l gH 'uoissas rejnbay /661 Juswied ‘6uz jo diog "sey sipieg pJeog seainosey JeleM  0S8°SAL')
I uowdes 'gegl gH 'uoisseg Jeinbay L661 uonnossold Buiquiog Buipiing yeunpy [eIBUSD) ASLUONY  9PO'EHO -~ PHESIPLE 202'5868'22 2661
YPE'RR9°EE
6 UoNOBS ‘F28e gH 'ucissag seinbay 9661 UOREDIIPOW Jayjeaps pleocg seonosay Jalep  000'000°L
8 U0lIoeS ‘Fgge gH ‘uoisses ._m_:mmm o661 sajaap/iwapeny sadool ], Alples aqng jo Wwawpedeg  225'261'L
£ U0NI3G ‘pEag gy ‘uoisseg JeinBay ga6t soueuguR Aouny uswyedag ey 824'0zg
9 uoN2ag ‘ygez BH ‘U0ISSeS Jenbay 9661 a1eD pafieuBy 0} Uomsuel) Aoyiny 8180 Yitea - 000'286'2
§ UoRIas 'veee gH ‘uoisseg Jenbay 9561 sopuabiaw ejelg pung Asusbrswiz alelS  000'000°L
¥ UOROBG *v2g8Z gH 'uoissas Jeinbay 966 SIUEID) UDII0810)d 8414 [einy ainnouby jo juswpedsg  QOO'009'L
£ UOnoag ‘28z gH ‘uoissas Jeinbay 961 walshg uonedluep] Juapnig uoneanp3 o jualubedad 0000054
€ Uoid3s *1gge gH 'uoisses Jeinbay os6 UUS-PIN 96-566 1 yolteonpd Jo Juaweda)  66L'024'9
I UolRes 'yege aH 'uolsses Jejnbay 9661 Uusl-piy $6-766 + uoneonpd jo wawyedsq  gpg'siE'g 0 850'v25°SH 9661
0 - SSG'€ 86¥'0.L5'Sh S661
. 16¥'0L5'Sp
1g uohosg 19/g aH ‘uoisseg teinfiey 1661 sifeday Aowy luslupedag Afelity ~ 000'005
02-6} UONSeS | 9.2 gH ‘unisses Jeinbay pas | J8jUBD MIOM WSS WD) suchIal0g Jo 1deq  000'000'E
¥ UoRI8S 19/7 gH ‘uoissag tenfay 661 ‘Boid jatipy Jeises|q ferepsd fouaBiawg M0 000°05E
€ Uoeg [9/¢ gH 'uoisseg Jseinfisy a6 SuESD Vd3 Joj Buipuny Pleog SS0IN0SoY I8lep  60L'SOL'E ('pIu00) v66 1
ERIEIETE] 108[01g Aoueby samyipuadxg susodag aouereyg lga) |eosy

yiog sunp

241






LI Uonoag ' 285z GH ‘Uolssag Jeinbey 20028
04 Uoiag *£85Z AH ‘uolsseg Jeinfay 2002
6 UoHO3g ‘2858 gH 'ucissag Jenbey 2007
8 UolIaag '285E gH ‘uolsseg Jenbay zo0z
Z uoioeg 'Lgsz gH ‘ucisses Jenbay 200z
9 UoNeS ‘852 gH ‘uolsses Jeinbay o0z
S Uonosg 2892 gH "uoisseg reinfisy 200z
¥ UolioSg '285Z gH ‘uoisseg seinbay z0og
g uonas 285z g ‘uoissag senfisy 2002
2 UDRO9g '£852 gH ‘uoissag Jejnbey z00g
} UonDeg ‘1852 gH ‘uoissag senbey z00g

LUoNosS ‘oL 98 ‘uoiesag reinfey 1002
9 uonaes ‘0Le BS ‘ucisses xenbey Looz
S uoNIBg ‘0le AS ‘vosseg teinfiey LooE
¥ UOHO3S ‘0}€ 99 ‘uaissag seinbey ooz
£ UOl0ag “0iE g3 "udisses seinbay Loz
€ uonoes ‘0Le g% ‘uoissag Jeinbiey Looe
I uohoag ‘pte gg 'uoisseg Jeiniay 100z

L UDROBS *Lg0E gH ‘uoissag senfiey 000z
£ Uonoag ‘096 gg ‘uoisses Jeinbey 000z
g Uolles '096 93 ‘uoisses Jeinbay aoog
| uonoeg ‘096 gs 'uaisseg Jenfisy 000z

§1 uonoag ‘sgg) g ‘uoisseg Jembey 6661
¥} uonoeg ‘sagt gH ‘uoissag reinbey 6661
€1 UONOeS ‘5951 gH 'uo1sses renbay 6661
g} uondeg ‘egg) gH ‘uoisses Jenbay 666
L1 UGNO9SG 'S951 BH ‘U0Issag tenbay 6661
01 Uoioeg ‘5951 gH ‘uojsseg tenfioy 6661
6 UoNoag 's95) gH 'uoissas teinBay 6661
8 LOP0BS ‘G951 gH ‘uoisses Jenbsy Be6|
£ uolo8g 'egg1 gH ‘uoissag seinbiay 6661
9 uon0eg ‘5951 gH ‘'uoisseg Jeinbey 6661
§ U0loes ‘G951 gH 'uoissag rejnbay G661
€ UoII33 ‘595| gH ‘uolssag Jeinbay 6661
€ uoloag ‘5951 gH 'uoisses Jeinfiay 6661
} UoYoa§s ‘595 g ‘uoissag reinbay 6661

9 uonag ‘596 €S 'uoisseg renfisy 661
§c Uoosg ‘66 g5 ‘UolEssS Jenbay g661
g toudag ‘5o6 gs ‘uoisseg tejnbey ges)

Wewsaoe|day UOHONPOIY SSOID Z0,Ad
aouBlsIssy palejay Jolsesig

Irefuoys suonesado z0.Ad

" udlEISs preoq [BUCIEN 60,Ad
"Juag "Xel4 [Buuosiad voddng £0.44
‘Jusg "x8|J |BUUOSISd PAIILAY E0.A
uswsse|dsy UOOINDOI] SSOID Z0.A4
uoljeayied pJeog [euohen g0.Ad
“Jueg 'xal4 jpuuosiad woddng zZo,A4
Jusg "3l [suuoslag papued g0.Ad
alig punyadng 38819 Jel

snduies esin/aun 818l BWOYEMO
18JUa7) JAYEa A BLUOUBPIO) 40 "AIUf
Jaag Apmig piyo

Buipiing adioy) wir o) suojeacusy
weisAg Bununcosy pue [aulosIag
spund Bulyolepy wuels 8|

("Boad sOvoy) weweaoidw| jeyden

[eUowWa jauciieN A0 Bwoyepo
waibold uoesyIpop Jayleap

pung AousBiswg sjelg

(‘Boid SAvOu) Wawaaciduw) epden

sjooyosysuoneanddy sjoousg Jauey)
SJuBWRACIU| Yed 9)B1S S)ET S50
"Jdwy s1epenbpeaty Jadoos ) [eucibay
‘wwoy [priusiuenXadwon [orden
sjuswanordw| saioed esin)
Bupnionuisay |eiidsoH ejelg uieiseq
Yol JUBID Y00|g JOM-01-8I8) oM
‘quiey uaissalddng sii4 Anselod s
Bjnuiod piy sielg

suonmyiisu| spimealels

Buuies) teysasig ssuodsay pided
(efeweq opewo -paxewues z/1} 43s
aoueuBURK B “Nsuo) Aemybiy aielg
(‘Boid sQvoH) wewaaoidw) jgyden

Ayjior preng) uoisuepy sJoujenon
soususuEly Alouuy
81D Ae oujeusn

uolieonp3 Jaybiy Jo} sjuabay
pung Aouabiawg arelg
LICISSILLLIOY) SO
uoneonpd jo idag alelg
uogeonpg jo idaq steig
uoneonp3 jo idaq aeig
ucneonp3 jo daq selg
uonesnpd jo tidag slelg
uoneonpg jo ideq s1Blg
uolieanps jo deq arelg
Ameny piuswuoliaug o ideq

uojjeonpg Jaybiy Joj sjusbey
uojteonp3 Jeubiy o} sjuabay
‘Yiny s|ejidsop Alsieaun
S80S [RNUB) Jo 'idag
ajueuld 91BIS 0 8MIPO

pund AousBiawy ae)g
uoenodsuely jo deq

f18i20g [EOLIOISIH
pieag sa%inosay Jalep
. lowaaog
uonepodsuely Jo “idsq

pung aAjusou| 'sYsg Jaleyn
*09Y pue WsLNo] jo ‘ydag
Amjes oiqngd jo wewuedsg
'A131208 [ROUOISIH
suonebysanu| {ebiajonipey
SYSHNQ

wwo? A)unoag uewiopdwg
~amynouby jo idag
uoleonpg jo justupedag
uopeanps JaybiH Jo} swuebay
uolieonp yoat-op

pund fouabiawiy alvig
uotiepcdsuer] jo ydsg
uarepodsuel] Jo ideg

$80IMBG [BNUBY f0 “ldag
Wwawpedaq Aeyy
$80IAlag Uewny jo "ydag

- 964°G8E'E}

000°L0S's
8C6'89
000'0LE
ci¥'ono'e
PL9'6E9
868'261'0

. 000'0L}

clv'ago'e
¥29'6£9
000'000'F

SeImpUadxg UOHErena(] ASUShIawS

L82'122'8L
000'005'2
000'c0L'2
0oc'ose
19¢'186
000'0¥0'S
000'00L'0L
000'002'LS

SLO'EPB'L
000'00E"e
000'000'L
000'000' L
gLo'erg'oL

0Lt 129'8F |
000°000°+
00005
000'00g
000's8e
000005
000'00¢'
01+'599's
000°k£S
000'008°L)
000'005°c2
000'000°E
000'000'Y
5L0'6£8'0}
Se6'0L1'28

000'pPi'pS1
000/}
000'052
000'0se

£95°922°' 192

£99'/29'28-

0

OV LLO' PE L

LBE'LLL'BL

LIB'rLE'YL

£25'858'67 1

ZES'29r'PS1

200z

002

0002

6661

{"pauco) 8661

CRTEIEIEN

10aloig

Aauaby

sainppusdx3

s)isedaq

aauejeg
yige sunp

1eaj [gasid

242






Z uonoag ‘o gg 'uoisses senbay £00zZ
g Uonoeg ‘z/ | gs ‘uoisseg teinbey £00z

I uoloeg ‘o) G5 ‘UoISses Jenbey £00z
| UOIOBS ‘8] @S 'UoIsses Jeinbay £00z
g uolloas *LyZl gH ‘uoisses Jenbey £002
1 U0KOBS ‘681 GG ‘Uoissas Jenbey £002
| uocieag ‘opzZ1 gH ‘uotsseg JeinBay go0z

g UoRAag ‘ge0l B8 'uolsses Jeinbey ‘Z002
€ UOI08S 'L0SZ gH ‘ucissag Jejnfisy 2002
g Uoyoag ‘200 | 98 ‘UoIsses Jeinbey Z00g

¢ Uoloeg 'L85Sg gH ‘voisseg senbey z00z
kg Uoideg ‘85z gH ‘uoisses Jenbay 200z
0¢ uoildes ‘/85e 9H ‘uoissas einfiey 200z
6} uonoes ‘/85e gH ‘uoissag reinbey zooz
8| UOHOAg *£85Z @H ‘uoisseg Jeinfay 200z
41 Uoyoeg ‘485z gH ‘uojsses Jeinfiey g0z
91 UoHISS ‘/BSZ gH ‘uoisses senfay zooz
S| uondeg ‘285z g ‘uoissag Jenbey 2002
¥l uonoeg ‘185z gH 'ucisses Jenbay 200z
€} UoPo8g ‘1852 gH ‘uoisseg reinfey 200z
€} uonIeg ‘485z GH ‘uoissss Jgnfay 200z

suofiesady +0,A4
suonesadQ #0.A4

uoionpay ybnopnd pue spag joeijuon
*ueld 41y Jo Juatusuodisog
saahodws [euosesg

weisAs Bununoosoy IHOD

pung ‘jay "anp3 w asealssp soejdey

suojelado
suopesado
s)ooqIxaj jo aseyoing

uohznsu) sweq jonden

walshAs 340

irefoys suoneledo oA
sjuslwied puog weibold 5Ov0Y
suoliziadQ £0,Ad PUB 20,44
sBuipiing sielg o} siredey
suojtoadsu) t9)0g

juels Bujyolew sepwsues) Gojeuy
adQ sndwes esiny *Alun ‘#BIS BHO
“1adp sndwies Bs|ng "eNQ JO *AlUn
suolesed uoieonp3 Jaybi

“spuny pasde| Ul 606'Z 1S SEPNOY| .,
*HD oy oju1 Joeq spuny papuadxaun Jo ssde .,
"spun} pasde| u +9¢*0 1§ sepnjuy ,

wonendoaddy
1o} s[qejieay

6V9°0S9°0E2

66Z° 1019y  aoueleg 90.Ad

eoUsialey

wolold

0 000'008'€PZ  662'L0S'L1E 9008
0 996'vO8'LLC  €8E'98L 5002
0 0 £e8'08 ! 00z
86+'661'9E
Aucyiny s1ed WiwsH 000'000'GE
uoneanp3 teybiy Joj sjuabisy eipls  861'66L' L2
SIINIPLSTUXT UOISIADI [[EJHOLS [EUoHmsuon)
§91'c00'0e
suonosiod Jo Weq  000°000°6
SHely a|luaanr o 830 000001
UCISSILILLOD XB] BWOYEPO  000'LLY
80UBLI SIBIS JO 8040 000000t
uoneonpzg jo dsqg eyels  g91'9st'se
S8INpusdxy TIOelepe(] Aouaniallg 0 966'86E'2L £00¢
L56'2PE'96
Auouyiny aieg WieaHd 6t Ll ol
saolueg UBWNY fo 'jdeq 8/ LEL'GY
uoneonp3 jo idaq epeis  000'000'EE
S2INPUSUXT UCISIACIG [[EI0US [BUCHRIISU0,
G98'ZrE'0LE
UOISSILIWOY [BIUUBILSD  000°0SE &
eduBlLd S1BIG O 8O0 262'0b0°|
suohoanod jo 1deq "BHO  000'000°S)
‘dsuer] jo-deQ 'BMO  B9Z'LGL'LL
Amoyiny aleg uiesH  000'000'ES
s80Iueg [elUsD J0 1dea  000'00S
Jogeqjoide@  QOO‘00E
"INy "0Np3 ‘818 L 'BPpO  000'00%
uoiieonp3 Jaubi 104 sjusbay  000'00S'2
uoneonp3 Jaybiy 10y susbey  000'000°1
ucneanp3 JaybH Jof stusley  go0'00E LY
"PIICD) S2UMpUSTXT LUONEIEI8 ] AoUebiaiig {"p.Juo2) zooe
Aouaby ssinjipuadxg sysodaQ aaueeq leap [eosiy

yigg sunp

243






TABLE 4

Legislation Impacting Certified Funds
2005 Legislative Session

Adjustment Adjustment.
Amounts FY'068  Amounts FY'06
{100%%) {95%)
GENERAL REVENUE FUND
Individual Income Tax

HB 1078, Section 2 -$17,500,000 -$18,625,000
Apportionment to ROADS Funds

HB 1547, Section 10 -$37,184,939 -$35,325,692
Tax rate decrease from 8.65% to 6.25%

HB 1713, Section 1 -$216,650 -$205,818
Apportionment to Aircraft Manufacturer Payment Fund

SB 435, Section 4 $1,336,297 $1,269,482
Eliminate Method Il

SB 435, Section 9 -$10,023,096 -$9,521,941
Standard deduction increase

SB 435, Seclion 9 -34,405,794 -$4,185,504
Retirement exemption increase '

SB 448, Section 1 -$649,850 -$617,453

Increases deduction for the College Savings Plan
Total Individual Income Tax

Corporate Income Tax
HB 1547, Section 12

Capital Gain Exemption

(368,644,132)

($1,570,000)

($65,211,926)

($1,491,500)

Sales Tax
HB 1275, Section 1 ($3,849) ($3,657)
Exemption for homeless day centers
HB 1547, Section 8 ($62,444) ($59,322)

Exemption for neighborhood watch groups
HB 1547, Section 9
Exemption for disabled veterans

Source: Office of State Finance 244

($1,404,567)

($1,334,339)

HB 1577, Section 1 ($334,461) ($317,738)
Exemption for aircraft manufacturers .
HB 1625, Section 1 ($19,674) ($18,690)
Exemption for organizations preserving wetlands
HB 1713, Section 1 . {($213,850) ($203,158)
Apportionment to Aircraft Manufacturer Payment Fund
SB 801, Section 1 ($78,697} ($74,762)
Exemption for Goodwill Industries
Total Sales Tax ($2,117,542) ($2,011,666)
Eranchise Tax
HB 1738, Section 1 ($48,000) {$45,600)
Exemption for liability of $10 or fess : :
Motor Vehicle Taxes
HB 1547, Section 7 ($409,500) ($389,025)
Tag agent fee increase )
5B 435, Section 3 .($118,560) ($112,632)
Exemption for disabled veterans
Total Motor Vehicle Taxes ($528,060) ($501,6857)






Gross Production Tax - Natural Gas

HB 1184, Section 1

Modifies Calculation of Estimate

Petroleym Excise Tax
SB 309, Section 2
Apportionment changes

Other
S8 345, Section 1

Fee increase for used motor vehicles

Total Changes to the General Revenue Fund

STATE TRANSPORTATION FUND

Motor Vehicle Taxes
HB 1547, Section 7
Tag agent fee increase
"SB 435, Section 3

Exemption for disabled veterans

Total Changes to the State Transportation Fund

JOTAL CHANGES TO CERTIFIED FUNDS

Source: Office of State Finance

245

Adjustment Adjustment
Amounts FY'06  Amounts FY'08
(100%) {95%)

$115,055,098 $109,302,343

($241,000) ($228,950)
$1,800 $1,710
$41,908,164 $39,812,754
($3,255) {($3,092)
$942) ($895)
($4,197) {$3,987)
$41,903,967 $39,808,767







TABLE 5

2005 Legislative Session
Appropriation and Related Measures

Bilt
Subject ' Number
~ Supplemental Appropriation Bills .......... FO SO See Table 2
Cash FIow ReServe TranSIer ... ettt sttt s e s 5B 222
FTE limit bill for non-appropriafed GQeNnCIES.......uecueeiveeireeeieee e ree s ree s s s e e eeres SB 224
UNCIASSIFIEA REGISIEN ....eeieieeei ettt r st ts e bn s e s senaan SB 226
Education Subcommittee
Arts Council........ccocvevevinieeinieeeecn b e s rei e e e e e At e e bR Rt r e ne e nannae s e ranrnenens HB 1018
Career and Technology EAUCAHION............ccecvieiicereree vttt s SB 57
CommOon EAUCEHION. ......cuier et e re e er e e e e e s e aeeseesensearan HB 1020, HB 1184, SB 60
Oklahoma Education Television AUTNOFIY ......cc..ivoeei e HB 1022
Regents for Higher Education .........cccocceeeieciiieciiieiccinenns eerereeverrrerearaesentpeesaarenennanreaeres SB 63
SChool Land ComMMIUSSION. .....civviiiieeiiee ettt et siseeis e e s e sae s e s esens e e sans eenaeas SB 65
Department Of LIDIAri@s......vuciieircieeseiiieiesceee e crsessssesses e e eaerens e s s e ene s e e snessvannee e SB 67
Physician Manpower Training ComMmISSION ...........ococeiireeeirirrirecee v eeveseere e HB 1024
Board of Private Vocational SChOOIS ..........c.eovevveiieceviecceecee e e see e HB 1026
School of Science and MathematiCs ..........cccocv v e SB73
Center for the Advancement of Science & TechnolOgY ....c..vvviveveeiiccei e SB 75
Teacher Preparation CoOmMMISSION .......cooviiimiiieriiieeeteii e e rae st sessn e ereeeaes HB 1028
General Government and Transportation Subcommittee
AUITOr & INSPEOIOL . r e e ettt s s aa s HB 1042
BONG AGQVISOT ...ttt ettt e s s e e s ad e b seabassrre s enesbe s ssesaneransssssnsnen SB 81
Department of Central SEIVICES ....iviiiicicie ettt cbe s na e st aesnnes SB 83
E1eCHON BOAIU......iiiiic ettt e et s e saesn e e s e snn e nnn HB 1044
Emergency Management . ... ..ottt ata e e araearreeas SB 85
EthiCS COMMISSION..eiiiiiiieeeiecireiseeerceeec s e e e st e e e s raae e e e e s s bt e st e vaeessraresesernnerseesans SB 89
Office of State FINANCE ..o e et sasre s HB 1046
GIOVEITION ..oeei i ietsreeeseiree s s e st e e e te e et e e eren e s s s nsasaesassness ernsnee s nnasasssessnsasntnesanennesersnnnen HB 1048
House of RepresentalivVes .............cocoviivivivervie e e sttt e HB 1050
Legislative ServiCe BUIBAU .......cceceiveereeiresireersesassee et setsestesessestesresessreassasessssesanes HB 1052
Lt GOVBINOL .. et tr ettt e e i e e e e st ee e e bt e e s e abtoeeebesssanassranaesansassesanes HB 1054
Merit Protection COMMISSION ....occvereerrie et cr et s sae e SB 101
Military DepartmENnt........coo i rteeiese et see e ese s e stesaeste s sebasss e sesssanens SB 103
Office of Personnel Management...........cccuiuiieiiiiiiecciieiieearns i sas e saesne e e seserme e SB 105
Secretary of State ... e e e HB 1056
SBIMALE «.erte ittt bttt e e e et e s neebe e e ere s sasea b sas e nreanbessns HB 1058
Space Industry Development AUthOMTY .........ocoveiiviieiereeeee s HB 1060
TaX COMMISSION ..eiiiiiiiiiirirciivrres e s s rr e ees e e ere s an s s ar e s eaessrnr e taessssssbesssnssssataseses SB 113
Department of Transporfation .........cceieiiiiecciei e e SB 115, HB 1078
L2 V(=T O OO O OO SB 117
Health and Social Services Subcommittee
: Health Department ... b e s SB 1082 & 1083
Oklahoma Health Care AUROTIEY ....cveveeeieicieee e SB 121 & HB 1088
D ol 0= T T 7= 41 LT TP RRTO SB 123
Mental Health & Substance Abuse Services ........ccoccvviiicicnviincesiene, HB 1084 & SB 126
University Hospitals AUhOTIEY.........cceeviiiiieiece et e SB 127
Department of Veteran's Affairs .....ccecie ettt e s e e HB 1086

246






Subject Number
Human Services Subcommittee
Commission on Children & YOULN...........cociiiievieeeeeecceiee e saessbs s e s SB 131
Office of Handicapped CONCEINS .....ccivveiiceei et s s ae s ens s s s e e eees SB 133
Human Rights COMMISSION........ccccvvieieicececee et e st SB 135
Department of HUMaN SEIVICES .........c.ovvieeeeieeiecceee e eeeee s eeanessesemeeean HB 1094, SB 219
*Indian Affairs COMMISSION ....coviiiiieiieee st eeeee s s enee e eeeeerereeneearaaeianaranne SB 139
Oifice of Juvenile Affairs .......ccoeeevieneevennns ettt b b attbeaatteaesieataraeatett b teeerees HB 1096, SB 141
Department of Rehabilitative ServiCes ... e HB 1098
Natural Resources and Regulatory Subcommittee .
Department of Agriculture, Food and FOrestry .........c.ccvevevieeenresiescieesseeescnesnencens HB 1108
Capitol Complex and Centennial CommiSSION........ccciiiiiiiiieiieieee it eea s SB 147
Depariment of Commerce...........coovveveveeireeeieeeeeeanene reverereseesasnsereerteenthrareeearennreans SB 149
Conservation COMIMISSION .....ccci et et er e e esree s e s seeterea s et eresassnessnesesateeanses SB 151
Commission on Consumer Credit ..o s st HB 1110
Corporation COMIMISSION........cviiuieiivie ettt es i e s e ssre s s e sessbascsassasasasns HB 1112
Department of Environmental Qualtty ........................................................................ HB 1114
HISTONCAL SOCIBTY. .. .ei i e b e s eresnee e naben SB 160
Horse Racing ComMMISSION .....c.eiic ettt aa e e e s estee s eeeaneeseens HB 1117
Insurance Department..... ... e e HB 1118
J.M. Davis Memorial COmMMISSION ....e.ueeeeeeeeeecieeerereeeeeeee et eeeeeaaseresnevrnnnes SB 165, SB 166
Labor Department .......c.covveiirivirieeeinrenens et eeeambarmeeeeeseeenenesaaenoteerereareneerranntranas .SB 167
Deparntment Of MINES ...ttt ettt ee e ee e e s eat e e snnnrenrneanns HB 1120
- SceNic RIVErs COMMISSION. .....oviiiiiieiirririisiteiescstesaeesresee s eeaeesre s st e s aeesaesseesesnesaresnes SB 171
Depariment of Tourism & Recreation..........c.covviiiiiiieeriiniesisisiei st ssae e eaas HB 1122
Water Resources BOArd. ...t irrsee s ereeecee e ee s reessesanse s e s e bresne e en SB175
Will Rogers Memorial COmmMISSION ........c.eeiieiiiiiiiin et n e st te s v ease s SB 177
Public Safety and Judiciary Subcommittee
ABLE COMMISSION ceveveeieireieicee ettt eerenena rereeeneretrtenteearera——enreeasrraaners HB1142
ATOINEY GEIMEIAL.....eieeeieiieiiier et es e e e e sesss s eareesesessaasabenreesssnressneseres SB181
Corrections Department ... ...ttt s st st ee e et e en e HB1144
Court of Criminal APPEEIS ....coeeccere et et re e esneseeseneeees SB185
DISHCE AOIMEY. ... et et et s e ettt s e et e et n e eensesaneaeessneseen SB188
[ o1 O o TV = USSR RO SB189
Fire Marshal........oveeeeeieiiiicee et er et e et s e eebat e e se et tae s e e nebeeerernesnneensness HB1146
INdigent Defense SYSTEM ...t v eereen e s rsrsaesrer s e e s s eeans SB193
Bureau of Investigation ... HB1148
Council on Judicial CoMPIAINTS............oucerirreere et SB197
O I OO U S SR HB1150
Board of Medicolegal INVestigations........cc.cccvicivieee e v e HB1152
Bureau of Narcotics & Dangerous DIUgS ....c.cvveevcvirieeeiievescnesesesessreneessensesessssesee s HB1154
Pardon and Parole BOAFd.........ceeecier ot cectae e e eas e ssaabar e seerannee s erenneen s HB1156
Department of Public Safety ...t HB1158
SUPFEIME COUM...eiiiierii ittt te et et e e see st e ae e ae e besssr e s e s sasasssasasasessesasessansrasaen SB209
Workers’ Compensation COUM ...........cociiiiiiiieceeree et see b eees SB211

247






